BOLOGNA
ITALY

@ - ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI
RIVETTATRICE OLEOPNEUMATICA

PER INSERTI M4/M12 ..
ISTRUZIONI D’USO - PARTI DI RICAMBIO | |

- TRANSLATION OF ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
HYDROPNEUMATIC TOOL
FOR INSERTS M4/M12
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE - SPARE PARTS

@ - TRADUCTION DES INSTRUCTIONS ORIGINALES
OUTIL A RIVETER OLEOPNEUMATIQUE POUR
ECROUS A SERTIR M4/M12
MODE D’EMPLOI - PIECES DETACHEES

- UBERSETZUNG VON ORIGINALANLEITUNGEN
PNEUMATISCH-HYDRAULISCHES NIETWERKZEUG
FUR BLINDNIETMUTTERN M4/M12
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG - ERSATZTEILE

@ - TRADUCCION DE LAS ISTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES
REMACHADORA OLEONEUMATICA
PARA TUERCAS M4/M12
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO - PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

- TLUMACZENIE ORYGINALNEJ INSTRUKCJI

NITOWNICA OLEO-PNEUMATYCZNA
DO NITONAKRETEK M4/M12
INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI - CZESCI ZAMIENNE

- NEPEBOJ, OPUTUHATbHbBIX UHCTPYKLMIA

TNAPONHEBMATUYECKHI UHCTPYMEHT
ANA BCTABOK M4/M12
WHCTPYKLINW MO SKCNTYATALIUU - 3ANACHBIE YACTH

- TRADUGAO DAS INSTRUGOES ORIGINAIS
REBITADORA OLEO-PNEUMATICA
PARA INSERTOS M4/M12
INSTRUGGES DE USO - PEGAS SOBRESSALENTES




FaR K

@ La sottoscritta Far S.r.l., con sede in Quarto Inferiore (BO) alla via Giovanni XXIII n° 2,
DICHIARA
sotto la propria esclusiva responsabilita che la rivettatrice Modello: KJ 73 - Rivettatrice oleopneumatica
Utilizzo: per inserti filettati M4+M12, numero di serie vedi retro copertina, alla quale questa dichiarazione si riferisce & conforme
ai requisiti essenziali di sicurezza previsti dal D. Lgs. 17/2010 di recepimento della Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE e successive
modificazioni ed integrazioni, e CU TR 010/2011.
La persona autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo tecnico risponde al nome di Massimo Generali, presso la Far S.r.l.,
con sede in Quarto Inferiore (BO) alla via Giovanni XXIII n° 2.

The undersigned Far S.r.l., having its office in Quarto Inferiore (BO), Via Giovanni XXIII No. 2, herewith
DECLARES
on its sole responsability that the riveting machine Type: KJ 73 - Hydropneumatic tool
Application: for blind rivet nuts M4+M12, serial number see back cover, which is the object of this declaration complies with the
basic safety requirements estabilished in the law decree Leg. D. 17/2010 of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/CE acknowledge and
subsequent amendments and integrations and CU TR 010/2011. The person who is authorized to create the technical brochure is
Massimo Generali, c/o Far S.r.l., head office in Quarto Inferiore (BO), via Giovanni XXIII n. 2.

@ La société Far S.r.l. soussignée avec siége a Quarto Inferiore (BO), Via Giovanni XXIII n° 2,
DECLARE

sous sa seule responsabilité que la riveteuse
Modele: KJ 73 - Machine a sertir oléopneumatique
Utilisation: pour inserts filetés M4+M12, numéro de série voir la dos couverture, a laquelle cette déclaration se rapporte est
conforme aux conditions essentielles de sécurité requises par la loi 17/2010 d’acceptation de la Directive Machines 2006/42/CE et
modifications et intégrations successives et CU TR 010/2011. La personne autorisée a constituer le dossier technique est Massimo
Generali chez FAR S.r.l., avec siége a Quarto Inferiore (BO) — Via Giovanni XXIII. n.2.

Die Unterzeichnete, Fa. Far S.r.l., mit Sitz in Qu"arto Inferiore (BO), Via Giovanni XXIII Nr. 2,
ERKLART
hiermit auf ihre alleinige Verantwortung, daB die Nietmaschine Typ: KJ 73 - Hydraulisch-pneumatisches
Nietwerkzeug Anwendung: fir Blindnietmuttern M4+M12, seriennummer siehe Riickseite, auf das sich diese Erklarung bezieht,
den wesentlichen Sicherheitsanforderungen des Gesetzesdekrets 17/2010 von Umsetzung der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/CE
und den nachfolgenden Anderungen und Anfiigungen entspricht und CU TR 010/2011.
Der Berechtigte zur Bildung der technische Broschiire ist Massimo Generali, bei der Firma Far S.r.l.,
mit Sitz in Quarto Inferiore (BO), via Giovanni XXIII Nr. 2.

@ La firmataria Far S.r.., domiciliada en Quarto Inferiore (BO) en via Giovanni XXIII n° 2,
DECLARA
bajo su exclusiva responsabilidad que la remachadora Modelo: KJ 73 - Remachadora oleoneumatica
Empleo: pararemaches roscados M4+M12, niimero de serie verlacontratapa, ala cual la presente declaracion se refiere corresponde
a los requisitos esenciales de seguridad previstos por el D. Lay 17/2010 de recepcion de la Directiva Maquinas 2006/42/CE y
sucesivas modificaciones e integraciones y CU TR 010/2011.
La persona autirizada a constituir el fasciculo tecnico es Massimo Generali, cerca FAR S.r.l.,
con sede a Quarto Inferiore (BO) — Via Giovanni XXIII n.2.

2 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K FAR

Firma FAR S.r.| z siedziba w Quarto Inferiore (Wtochy), Via Giovanni XXIll,2
DEKLARUJE

na whasna i wytaczng odpowiedzialnosc, ze nitownica Model: KJ 73 - Nitownica oleopneumatyczna
Zastosowanie: do nitonakretek gwintowanych M4-+M12, numer seryjny patrz tylna okfadka do ktdrej odnosi sie niniejsza deklaracja, jest zgodna z
wymogami bezpieczenstwa przewidzianymi przez D. Lgs. 17/2010 implementujacy Dyrektywe Maszynowg 2006/42/WE wraz z pdzniejszymi zmianami
i uzupetnieniami i CU TR 010/2011.
0soba upowazniona do utworzenia dokumentacji technicznej to Massimo Generali z firmy Far S.r.I.
majacej siedzibe w Quarto Inferiore (BO), via Giovanni XXIIl nr 2

Huxenoanucasweecd Far S.r.l., ¢ mectoHaxoxgeHuem 8 Quarto Inferiore (BO) yn. Giovanni XXIII, 2,
3AABNAET

10/} CBOI MCKIIOUNTENbHYI0 0TBETCTBEHHOCT, YTO 3aKNeNOYHUK MOAeNM:
KJ 73 - MacnaHo-nHeBMaTnuecknii 3aknenouHbliit MHCTpymeHT Wcnonb3oBaHue And pe3b60BbiX 3aKNenok, cepuiiHblii Homep
CM. Ha BHYTPeHHeil CTOPOHe 06M0XKH, K KOTOpOMY 3T0 3aABJIeHe 0THOCUTCA, COONIOAAET OCHOBHble TpeboBaHuA Ge3onacHocTy,
npegycmoTpeHHble MpoekTom 3akoHa 17.2010 no TpaHchopmaLum AUPEKTUBLI MO MalIMHHOMY obopyaoBaHut 2006/42/CE u
nocneayowumu moaudukaunamu u gononHennamm u TP 7C010/2011.
Jlnyom, ynonHoOMOoYeHHbIM 0CTaBATL TeXHUYECKYlo JOKYMeHTaumnio komnawuu Far S.r.l., pacnonoxenHoii B Kyapto UHdepuope
(npoBuHLMA ropoga bonoHbAa) no agpecy: ynuua [xosanuu XXIII, p.2, agnaetca xxakomo [Jxenepanu (Massimo Generali).

A abaixo-assinada Far S.r.l., com sede em Quarto Inferior (BO) na via Giovanni XXIII n° 2,
DECLARA

sob sua exclusiva responsabilidade que a rebitadora Modelo: KJ 73 - Rebitadora 6leo-pneumatica
Uso: parainsertos roscados M4-M12, nimero de série ver parte traseira da capa, a qual esta declaragao se refere, estd em conformidade
com os requisitos essenciais de seguranca previstos pelo D.L. 17/2010 de recepgao da Diretiva de Maquinas 2006/42/CE e sucessivas
modificagOes e integragdes.
A pessoa autorizada a constituir o fasciculo técnico & Massimo Generali, na Far S.r.l., com sede em Quarto Inferiore (BO) na via
Giovanni XXIIl n° 2.

Quarto Inferiore, 04-11-2020

- — T e,

Far S.r.l. - Massimo Generali

(Presidente del Consiglio di Amministrazione)
(Chairman of the Board of Directors)
(Président du Conseil d’Administration)
(Vorsitzender des Verwaltungsrates)
(Presidente del Consejo de Administracion)
(Prezes Zarzadu)

(Npepcenarens Aamunucrpatustoro Cogera)
(Presidente do Conselho de Administragao)

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 3



|
a3 W78
@ 'NDICE
GARANZIA ...ttt 6  ANOMALIE DI FUNZIONAMENTO .o 31
AVVERTENZE E MISURE DI SICUREZZA.. CAMBIO DI FORMATO
IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLA RIVETTATRICE REGOLAZIONE DEL GRUPPO TIRANTE TESTINA............ 38
NOTE GENERALI E CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE................ 15 RABBOCCO OLIO NEL CIRCUITO OLEODINAMICO............ 4
PARTI PRINCIPALI MANUTENZIONE
DATI TECNIC vt SMALTIMENTO DELLA RIVETTATRICE ... 46
ALIMENTAZIONE DELLARIA. ... 23 PARTI DI RICAMBIO ...ttt 52
OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI..... 24 RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI...o.cccrrrrrrrerrc 72
POSA IN OPERA DELLINSERTO ... 28
INDEX
GUARANTEE ..ot 6 WORKING PROBLEMS ..o
SAFETY MEASURES AND REQUIREMENTS ......ccovcvrc 6 CHANGE OF SIZE ..o
TOOL IDENTIFICATION ADJUSTMENT OF TIE-ROD/HEAD UNIT...
GENERAL NOTES AND USE . 15 TOOPING UP THE OIL-DYNAMIC CIRCUIT ... 42
MAIN COMPONENTS ... 17 MAINTENANCE .
TECHNICAL DATA DISPOSAL OF THE RIVETING TOOL
AIR FEED. oottt SPARE PARTS ...
PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS ... 24 TROUBLE SHOOTING ..o
PLACING OF THE INSERT ..o 28
@ INDEX
GARANTIE et 7 ANOMALIES DE FONCTIONNEMENT .o 31
INSTRUCTIONS ET MESURES DE SECURITE ... 7 CHANGEMENT DE FORMAT ..o 35
IDENTIFICATION DE L'OUTIL A RIVETER w..ccoovrvvrvrnne 13 REGLAGE DU GROUPE TIRANT ET ENCLUME......c.ooccve 39
CARACTERISTIQUES ET EMPLOI REMPLISSAGE DE L'HUILE DANS LE CIRCUIT
PARTIES PRINGIPALES ..o HYDRAULIQUE ..t
DONNEES TECHNIQUES v ENTRETIEN ..o
ALIMENTATION EN AIR ELIMINATION DE LA RIVETEUSE.
OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRES ... PIECES DETACHEES ...
POSE DE LINSERT....occcrerererrrrnnneesesescsc DEPANNAGE ...
INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
GARANTIE vttt 7
SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN UND ANWEISUNGEN ...........7
WERKZEUGIDENTIFIZIERUNG......cvcccrcrcn
ALLGEMEINES UND ANWENDUNGSBEREIC
HAUPTTEILE o WARTUNG . 49
TECHNISCHE DATEN. .ot ENTSORGUNG DER NIETMASCHINE ... A7
LUFTZUFUHRUNG ..o ERSATZTEILE .o .58
EINLEITENDE MASSNAHMEN.. FEHLERBEHEBUNG.....crcrvrvrvrrrrnrnercscc 75
SETZVORGANG.....ocvtctcsesnnnnnsonscss

4 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



]
7 Fas
INDICE @
GARANTIA - 7 ANOMALIAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO ..o 32
ADVERTENCIAS Y MEDIDAS DE SALVAGUARDIA .. .7 CAMBIO DE FORMATO.....c.crvrrrrvrrrnen .35
IDENTIFICACION DE LA REMACHADORA.......occrcce.. REGULACION DE LA GRUPO TIRANTE CABEZA............... 39
NOTAS GENERALES Y AMBITO DE APLICACION.............. LLENADO DE ACEITE DEL CIRCUITO OLEODINAMICO......44
PARTES PRINCIPALES MANUTENCION .. .50

DATOS TECNICOS......cvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
ALIMENTACION DEL AIRE ...
OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES ..............
COLOCACION DE LA TUERCA REMACHABLE.....................

ELIMINACION DE LA REMACHADORA
PIEZAS DE REPUESTO..........
RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS .......ooovvvooevrreerereerreres: 76

GWARANCIA e 10 AWARYINE URUCHOMIENIE NITOWNICY .ooooce
BEZPIECZNA PRACA Z NARZEDZIEM........oooceveeccoencc 10 WYMIANATRZPIENIA w..cooreceecerecoonesonersonens
IDENTYFIKACJA NARZEDZIA................... .14 REGULACJA ZESPOLU TRZPIEN GLOWICA
UWAGI OGOLNE | ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA .......occcccerccre 16 WYMIANA OLEJU W OBIEGU HYDRAULICZNYM........oorcccecce. 45
GLOWNE CZESCI SKEADOWE ......ooeeeoeooeeceec 19 KONSERWACA .oooooeveeeceeeeeeseeeescsees s 50
DANE TECHNICZNE UTYLIZACJA ZUZYTEGO NARZEDZIA . A7
ZASILANIE POWIETRZEM ....ooococecvecocecnenc 23 CZESCIZAMIENNE................... .62
WSTEPNE CZYNNOSCI PRZED URUCHOMIENIEM ..................... 27 ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW .....ccoccceeerceerscee 77
MONTAZ NITONAKRETKI ....ooccooecoerconeescnnesccnn 29

OTNABNEHUE
TAPAHTUTIHbIE OBA3ATENbCTBA 11 AHOMANMM B PABOTE 32
PEKOMEHZALIMN U MEPb BE3OMACHOCT ... 11 CMEHA OOPMATA 37
SAKITENbIBAIOLLIVE UHCTPYMEHTbI 3AKNENbIBAIOLLETO ANAPATA... 14 PETY/IUPOBKA BNIOKA TATOBO/ LITAHTY TONOBKM............... 39
OBLIME 3AMEYAHUA 1 OBNACTb MPUMEHEHUA....ccce 16 [07UB MACTIA B TUIPABIUYECKYIO CUCTEMY ... 45
OCHOBHbIE Y3/1bl 19 TEXHUYECKOE OBCNYKUBAHUE 51
TEXHUYECKUE JAHHBIE 22 MEPEPAGOTKA SAKNEMbIBAIOWIETO ANMAPATA. ... 48
MOLAYA BO3AYXA 23 3ANACHbIX YACTER 64
MOATOTOBUTENbHBIE OMEPAL|YH 27 TIONCK HENCNPABHOCTE. 78
YCTAHOBKA BCTABKM. 30

INDICE

GARANTIA ..ot 12 PROBLEMAS DE FUNCIONAMENTO ....covovrcrrerrcrrins 32
ADVERTENCIAS E MEDIDAS DE SEGURANGA 12 TROCA DE FORMATO
IDENTIFICAGAO DA MAQUINA DE REBITAR... 14 AJUSTE DA UNIDADE TIRANTE/CABEGA w..........om.. 40
NOTAS GERAIS E CAMPO DE APLICACAQ ..... 16 ENCHIMENTO DO CIRCUITO OLEO-DINAMICO ............... 46
PARTES PRINCIPAIS ...........covscrecee A9 MANUTENGAO ..o
DADOS TECNICOS........ 22 ELIMINAGAO DA MAQUINA DE REBITAR
ALIMENT_A(}AO DOAR ... .23 PEGAS ~SOBRESSAI_ENTES ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
OPERAGOES PRELIMINARES . 27 SOLUGAQ DE PROBLEMAS .........oeoeeeecececccccecccces
COLOCAGAQ DO INSERTO ..o 30

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 5



FaR

(D78

ATTENZIONE!!!
CAUTION!!!
ATTENTION!!!
ACHTUNG!!!
ATENCION!!!

La mancata osservanza o
trascuratezza delle seguenti
avvertenze di sicurezza puo
avere conseguenze sulla
vostra o altrui incolumita
e sul buon funzionamento
dell’utensile.

All the operations must be
done in conformity with the
safety requirements, inorder
to avoid any consequence
for your and other people’s
security and to allow the best
tool work way.

Le non respect des
instructions suivantes peut
avoir des conséquences
désagréables pour vous-
mémes et pour I'intégrité
d’autrui.

Alle Arbeiten miissen in
Ubereinstimmung mit den
Sicherheitsvorschriften
durchgefiihrt werden, um
die eigene Sicherheit und
die anderer Personen zu
gewdahrleisten und die beste
zu erreichen.

No cumplir o despreciar las
advertencias de seguridad
puede perjudicar su
incolumidad o laincolumidad
de otras gentes y también el
funcionamiento del equipo.

(1)

GARANZIA

Le rivettatrici FAR sono coperte
da garanzia di 12 mesi. Il periodo
di garanzia dell'attrezzo decorre
dal momento della sua comprovata
ricezione da parte dell'acquirente. La
garanzia copre l'utente/acquirente
quando I'attrezzo viene acquistato
attraverso un rivenditore autorizzato e
solo quando viene impiegato per gli usi
periqualiestatoconcepito. Lagaranzia
non ¢ valida se I'attrezzo non viene
utilizzato e se non viene sottoposto a
manutenzione come specificato nel
manuale di istruzione e manutenzione.
In caso di difetti o guasti la FAR S.r.I.
si impegna unicamente a riparare
e/o sostituire, a propria discrezione
esclusiva, i componenti giudicati
difettosi.

AVVERTENZE E MISURE
DI SICUREZZA

 Leggere attentamente le istruzioni
prima dell’'uso.

 Per le operazioni di manutenzione
e/o riparazione affidarsi a centri di
assistenza autorizzati dalla FAR s.r.l. e
fare uso esclusivo di pezzi di ricambio
originali. La FAR s.r.l. declina ogni
responsabilita per danni da particolari
difettosi, che si dovessero verificare
per inadempienza di quanto sopra
(Direttiva CEE 85/374).

L'elenco dei centri di assistenza & disponibile
sul ns. sito web:
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizzazione )

 Si raccomanda I'uso dell’utensile da
parte di personale specializzato.
» Usare durante I'impiego dell’'utensile,
occhiali o visiere protettive e guanti.
 Pereseguire le operazioni di manutenzione
e/o di regolazione dell'utensile utilizzare gli
accessori in dotazione e/o le attrezzature
commerciali indicate nel capitolo
Manutenzione.

* Per le operazioni di carica olio usare
solo fluidi con caratteristiche indicate
nel presente fascicolo.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

GUARANTEE

FAR riveting tools are covered by a
12-month warranty. The tool warranty
period starts on the date of delivery to
the buyer, as specified in the relevant
document. Thewarranty coversthe user/
buyerprovidedthatthetoolis purchased
through an authorized dealer and only
if it is used for the purposes for which
it was conceived. The warranty shall
not be valid if the tool is not used or
maintainedas specifiedintheinstruction
and maintenance handbook. Inthe event
of defects or failures, FAR S.r.l. shall
undertake solelytorepairand/orreplace
the components it judges to be faulty.

SAFETY MEASURES AND
REQUIREMENTS

» Read the instructions carefully before
using the tool.

* For all maintenance and/or repairs
please contact FAR s.r.l. authorized
service centers and use only original
spare parts. FAR s.r.l. may not be
held liable for damages from defective
parts caused by failure to observe
what above mentioned (EEC directive
85/374).

The list of the service centres is available on
ourwebsite http://www.far.bo.it ( Organization)

¢ The tool must be used only by expert
workers.

« A protective visor and gloves must be
put on when using the tool.

e Use equipment recommended in
the maintenance chapter to do any
maintenance and/or regulation of the
tool.

* For topping up the oil, we suggest
using only fluids in accordance with the
features specified in this working book.

« [fany drop of oil touches your skin, you
must wash with water and alkaline soap.



(D78

FAR

()

GARANTIE

Les riveteuses FAR sont sous garantie
pendant12 mois. Lapériode de garantie
de I'outil commence a partir du moment
ou il est avéré que son acquéreur en
prend possession. La garantie couvre
['utilisateur/acquéreur quand I'outil
est acheté chez un revendeur agréé
et uniguement quand il est utilisé aux
fins pour lesquelles il a été congu. La
garantie n'est pas valable si I'outil n'est
pas utilisé et s'il n'est pas soumis a
I'entretien tel qu'il est spécifié dans le
manueld'utilisationetd'entretien.Encas
de défauts ou de pannes, la société FAR
S.r.l.s'engage uniquementaréparer et/
ouaremplacer,asaseulediscrétion, les
composants jugés défectueux.

INSTRUCTIONS ET MESURES DE
SECURITE

e Lisez avec soin la notice avant I'usage.
 Pour les opérations d’entretien et/ou
réparations, adressez-vous aux centres
de service aprés-vente autorisés de
FAR s.r.l. et n'utilisez que des piéces
détachées originales. FAR s.r.l. décline
toute responsabilité pour les dommages
dus a des pieces défectueuses qui
interviendraient suite au non-respect de la
notice ci-dessus (Directive CEE 85/374).

Laliste des centres d’assistance est disponible
sur notre site internet
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organisation )

e Loutil de pose doit étre utilisé par le
personnel spécialisé.

e Avant I'usage, il faut se munir d’une
visiére et de gants de travail.

* Pour I'entretien et/ou réglage de I'outil
de pose, se servir des équipements
indiqués dans le chapitre “ENTRETIEN”.

 Pour le remplissage de I'huile, il faut
utiliser les fluides indiqués dans ce
dossier.

e En cas de fuites imprévues de huile
(au contact de la peau), il faut se laver
soigneusement avec de I'eau et du
savon alcalin.

GARANTIE

Auf die Nietwerkzeuge von FAR wird
eine Garantie von 12 Monaten gewahrt.
Der Garantiezeitraum beginnt in dem
Moment, in dem der Kéufer das Gerat
nachweislich in Empfang genommen
hat. Die Garantie ist nur giiltig, wenn
das Gerdt bei einem Vertragshandler
erworben und ausschlieBlich zu den
Zwecken verwendet wird, fir die es
konzipiert wurde. Die Garantie wird
ungiiltig, wenn das Gerdt nicht in
Einklang mit den Anweisungen in der
Betriebs- und Wartungsanleitung
verwendet und gewartet wird. Die
Firma FAR s.r.1. verpflichtet einzig zur
Reparatur bzw. zum Austausch, nach
ihrem ausschlieBlichen Ermessen,
der Komponenten, die fiir mangelhaft
befunden werden

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN UND
ANWEISUNGEN

* Die Anleitung vor Gebrauch des Geréts
aufmerksam lesen.

* Die Wartungs- und/oder Reparaturarbeiten
von den autorisierten Kundendienststellen
von FAR s.r.l. ausfiihren lassen und
ausschlieBlich Originalersatzteile
verwenden. Die Firma FAR s.r.l. haftet
nicht fiir durch defekte Teile verursachte
Schaden, sofern diese auf die MiBachtung
der 0.g. Vorschrift zuriickzufiihren sind
(Richtlinie 85/374/EWG).

Die Liste der Reparaturservices ist verfiighar
unter unserer Webseite
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organisation )

e Das Werkzeug darf nur von
Facharbeitern beniitz werden.

¢ Bei Gebrauch des Werkzeuges sind
Schutzbrille und Handschuhe zu
verwenden.

* Verwenden Sie nur Ausriistungen die
in der Betriebsanleitung empfohlen
sind, wenn Sie am Werkzeug
Instandsetzungen und Regulierungen
durchfihren.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

(e )

GARANTIA

Las remachadoras FAR cuentan con
garantia de 12 meses. El periodo de
garantia de la herramienta comienza
en el momento de su comprobada
recepcion de parte del comprador. La
garantia protege al usuario/comprador
cuando la herramienta es adquirida a
través de un revendedor autorizado
y solo cuando es utilizada para los
usos previstos seglin su disefio. La
garantia no es valida si la herramienta
no es utilizada o no es sometida a
mantenimiento de conformidad con
las especificaciones del manual de
instrucciones y mantenimiento. En
caso de verificarse defectos o averias,
FARS.r.1. secompromete (inicamentea
reparary/osustituir,asupropiaexclusiva
discrecion,los componentes estimados
como defectuosos.

ADVERTENCIAS Y MEDIDAS DE
SALVAGUARDIA

e Leer atentamente las instrucciones
antes del uso.

 Para las operaciones de mantenimiento
y/o reparacion, dirigirse a centros de
postventa autorizados por FAR s.r.l. y
utilizar exclusivamente piezas de repuesto
originales. FAR s.r.I. declina cualquier
responsabilidad por dafios ocasionados por
piezas defectuosas y si no se ha cumplido
por inobservancia cuanto arriba (Directiva
CEE 85/374).

Lalistade losservicios postventa es disponible
en nuestro sitio web
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizacion )

« El equipo tiene que ser empleado sélo
por personas especializadas.

* Antes de ponerse a utilizar el equipo
se ha de ponerse gafas protectoras o
visieras y guantes.

e Para efectuar las operaciones de
manutencion y/o el ajuste del equipo
emplear los accesorios en dotacion y/o
los utensilios comerciales describidos
en el capitulo Manutencion.

Al efectuar las operaciones de carga
aceite se recomienda emplear sélo
fluidos segln las caracteristicas
indicadas en eso fasciculo.



FaR

(D78

ATTENZIONE!!!
CAUTION!!!
ATTENTION!!!
ACHTUNG!!!
ATENCION!!!

La mancata osservanza o
trascuratezza delle seguenti
avvertenze di sicurezza puo
avere conseguenze sulla
vostra o altrui incolumita
e sul buon funzionamento
dell’utensile.

All the operations must be
done in conformity with the
safety requirements, inorder
to avoid any consequence
for your and other people’s
security and to allow the best
tool work way.

Le non respect des
instructions suivantes peut
avoir des conséquences
désagréables pour vous-
mémes et pour I'intégrité
d’autrui.

Alle Arbeiten miissen in
Ubereinstimmung mit den
Sicherheitsvorschriften
durchgefiihrt werden, um
die eigene Sicherheit und
die anderer Personen zu
gewdahrleisten und die beste
zu erreichen.

No cumplir o despreciar las
advertencias de seguridad
puede perjudicar su
incolumidad o laincolumidad
de otras gentes y también el
funcionamiento del equipo.

(1)

e In caso di perdite accidentali di olio
che dovessero venire a contatto con la
pelle, lavarsi accuratamente con acqua
e sapone alcalino.

e 'utensile puo essere trasportato a
mano ed € consigliabile dopo 'uso
riporlo nel proprio imballo.

* Non esistono particolari prescrizioni per
lo stoccaggio o I'immagazzinamento.

* Si consiglia ai fini di un corretto
funzionamento della rivettatrice, una
revisione semestrale.

e Gli interventi di riparazione e pulizia
dell’utensile dovranno essere eseguiti
con macchina non alimentata.

« E consigliabile, ove possibile, I'uso di
un bilanciatore di sicurezza.

* Incaso di esposizione quotidiana personale
inambiente il cui livello pressione acustica
dell'emissione ponderata A sia superiore al
limite di sicurezza di 70 dB (A), fare uso
di adeguati mezzi individuali di protezione
dell’'udito (cuffia o tappo antirumore,
diminuzione del tempo di esposizione
quotidiana etc..).

* Mantenere il banco e/o I'area di lavoro
pulita e ordinata, il disordine puo
causare danni alla persona.

* Non lasciare che persone estranee al
lavoro tocchino gli utensili.

e Assicurarsi che i tubi di alimentazione
dell’aria compressa siano correttamente
dimensionati per I'uso previsto.

e Non trascinare I'utensile collegato
all’alimentazione tirandolo per il tubo;
mantenere quest’ultimo lontano da fonti
di calore e da oggetti taglienti.

* Mantenere gli utensili in buono stato
d’uso e puliti, non rimuovere mai le
protezioni e il silenziatore dell’'utensile.

* Dopo avere eseguito operazioni di
riparazione e/o registrazione assicurarsi
di avere rimosso le chiavi di servizio o
di registrazione.

* Prima di scollegare il tubo dell’aria
compressa dalla rivettatrice, assicurarsi
che quest’ultimo non sia in pressione.

* Attenersi scrupolosamente a queste
istruzioni.

 Non utilizzare la rivettatrice in presenza
di evidenti danni.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

* The tool can be carried and we suggest
putting it into its box after using.

* The tool needs a thorough six-monthly

overhaul.

There are no special requirements for

storage.

Repairing and cleaning operations must

be done when the tool is not fed.

If it is possible, we suggest a safety

balancer.

If the A-weighted emission sound

pressure level is more than 70 dB (A),

you must use some hearing protections

(anti-noise headset, etc.).

The workbench and the work surface

must be always clean and tidy. The

untidy can cause damages to people.

Do not allow unauthorized persons to

use the working tools.

Make you sure that the compressed air

feeding hoses have the correct size to

be used.

Do not carry the connected tool by

pulling the hose. The hole must be

far from any heating sources or from

cutting parts.

Keep the tools in good conditions;

do not remove either safety parts or

silencers.

After repairing and/or adjusting, make
sure you have already removed the
adjusting spanners.

Before disconnecting the compressed
air hose from the tool make sure that
there is no pressure in the hose.
These instructions must be carefully
followed.

Do not use the riveting tool in the case
of visible damage.



(D78

FAR

()

(e )

* Loutil de pose peut étre transporté & « Beim Olwechsel verwenden Sie nur e En caso de pérdidas casuales de aceite

main et il doit &tre remis dans sa boite
apres l'usage.

IIn’y a pas de prescriptions particuliéres
pour le stockage.

Pour obtenir un bon fonctionnement
de I'outil, nous vous suggérons de le
réviser tous les six mois.

|l faut faire la réparation et le nettoyage
de I'outil quand il n’est pas alimenté.

Si possible, il faudrait utiliser des
équilibreurs de sécurité.

En cas d’exposition quotidienne ol
le niveau de pression soit supérieur
a la limite de sécurité 70 dB (A), I'on
doit s’assurer la protection de I'ouie
(casque antibruit, réduction du temps
d’exposition quotidienne, etc).

La table et la place de travail doivent
étre toujours propres et rangées. Le
désordre peut causer des dommages
aux personnes.

Personne (si étranger) ne peut utiliser
les outils de pose.

Il faut s’assurer que les tuyaux
d’alimentation de I'air comprimé soient
appropriés (conformes) a I'utilisation
prévue.

Ne pas trainer 'outil de pose quand il
est connecté a I'alimentation. Le tuyau
doit se trouver toujours loin de sources
de chaleur ou d’objets tranchants.

Les outils de pose doivent étre
toujours en bon état. Ne pas enlever
les protections et le silencieux de I'outil.
Apres la réparation et/ou réglage, il
faut s’assurer d’avoir enlever les clés
de réglage.

Avant de déconnecter le tuyau de I'air
comprimé de I'outil de pose, il faut
s’assurer qu'il ne soit pas en pression.
Suivre scrupuleusement ces
instructions.

Loutil a riveter ne doit pas étre utilisé
en présence de dommages évidents.

Ole die den empfohlenen Olen des
Handbuches entsprechen.

« Falls Sie Ol auf die Haut bekommen,
waschen Sie die mit Wasser und
Alkaliseife ab.

* Wir empfehlen das Werkzeug nach
Gebrauch in die Kassette zu geben, in
der es auch transportiert werden kann.

 Esgibtkeine besonderen Anforderungen
flir die Lagerung.

* Das Werkzeug soll alle sechs Monate
griindlich tiberholt werden.

* Reparatur und Reinigung bei nicht
angeschlossenem Gerdt durchfiihren.

* Wenn notwendig verwenden Sie einen
Sicherheits-Balancer.

eFalls der A-bewerteten
Emissionsschalldruckpegel 70 dB
ibersteigt, missen Sie einen
Gehdrschutz verwenden

* Die Werkbank und Arbeitsflache soll
immer rein sein, ansonsten besteht
Verletzungsgefahr.

* Werkzeuge dirfen durch Unbefugte
nicht betrieben werden.

e Versichern Sie sich, daB der
Druckluftschlauch in der richtigen
Dimension ist.

* Nehmen Sie das angeschlossene
Werkzeug nie am Druckluftschlauch.
Das gesamte Werkzeug soll fern von
Hitze und schneidenden Teilen gehalten
werden.

eHalten Sie das Werkzeug in guter
Verfassung und verdndern Sie weder
Schutzvorrichtungen noch Schall-
dampfer.

* Nach Reparatur und/oder Einstellung
vergewissern Sie sich, daB das
Sicherheitswerkzeug entfernt wurde.

* Bevor Sie den Druckluftschlauch
abschlieBen, vergewissern Sie sich, daB
dieser drucklos ist.

» Diese Anweisungen mussen sorgfaltig
beachtet werden.

 Verwenden Sie nicht das Nietwerkzeug
bei offensichtlichen Schéden.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

que entren en contacto con la piel se
aconseja limpiar la piel cuidadosamente
con aguay jabon alcalino.
Es posible transportar la herramienta
a mano pero, después su utilizacion,
se aconseja volver a colocarla en su
embalaje.
No hay requisitos especiales para el
almacenaje.
Para el correcto funcionamiento de la
remachadora se aconseja su revision
semestral.
Se ha de cortar siempre la alimentacion
de corriente antes de ponerse a hacer
reparaciones o antes de limpiar la
herramienta.
Se aconseja, si posible, el empleo de un
balancin de seguridad.
En caso de exposicion diaria en un
lugar donde el nivel de Presion acustica
emision ponderada sea mayor que
el limite de seguridad de 70 dB (A),
utilizar medidas de proteccion del oido
(auriculares o tapon supresor de ruidos,
disminucion del tiempo de exposicion
diaria, etc.).
Mantener el banco y/o la zona de
trabajo limpia, pues el desorden puede
ocasionar dafios a las personas.
* No se permiten a personas inexpertas
tocar los equipos.
eAsegurarse que los tubos de
alimentacion del aire comprimido
tengan la dimension idénea segun la
utilizacion prevista.
e Jamdas se arrastrard el equipo
conectado a la alimentacion tirando
su tubo; mantener siempre el tubo
lejos de fuentes de calor y de objetos
contundentes.
Mantener los equipos en buena
condicion y limpios. Jamds se quitaran
las protecciones o el silenciador del
equipo.
Se han de remover siempre las llaves
de servicio y de ajuste después las
operaciones de reparacion y/o de ajuste.
Antes de desconectar el tubo del
aire comprimido de la remachadora,
asegurase que éste no esté bajo
presion.
Se han de cumplir detenidamente estas
instrucciones.
« No utilice la remachadora en presencia
de dafios evidentes.



FaR

(D78

P

UWAGA!!!

Nieprzestrzeganie lub
zaniedbanie ponizszych
ostrzezen dotyczacych
bezpieczeistwa moie
mie¢ wptyw na Panstwa
bezpieczeristwo lub innych
os6b oraz moze skutkowac
nieprawidtowym dziataniem
narzedzia.

GWARANCJA

Nitownice FAR s objete 12-miesieczng
gwarancja. Okres gwarancyjny rozpoczyna sie
w chwili poswiadczonego odbioru narzedzia
przez klienta. Uzytkownikowi / kupujacemu
przystuguje gwarancja, jesli narzedzie zostato
zakupione u autoryzowanego sprzedawcy i
tylko w przypadu jego uzytkowania zgodnie
z przeznaczeniem. Gwarangja nie obowiazuje,
jesli narzedzie nie jest uzywanie lub jesli
nie jest poddawane pracom konserwacyjnym
opisanym w instrukcji obstugi i konserwagji.
W przypadku wad lub usterek, firma FAR
S.r.l. zobowiazuje sie wytacznie do naprawy
i/lub wymiany, wedtug wtasnego uznania,
komponentéw uznanych za wadliwe.

BEZPIECZNA PRACA Z NARZEDZIEM

« Przed rozpoczeciem pracy nalezy zapoznan
sie z niniejsza instrukja.

« W przypadku koniecznosci serwisowania
narzedzia, nalezy skontaktowa¢ sie z
autoryzowanym  przedstawicielem  firmy
FAR; uzywac tylko oryginalnych czesci
zamiennych, firma FAR nie ponosi zadnej
odpowiedzialnosci za wypadki powstate
na skutek niewfasciwego uzycia narzedzia
(Dyrektywa UE 85/374).

Lista punktow serwisowych jest dostepna
nanaszej stronie internetowej http://
www.far.bo.it ( Organizacja)

« Narzedzie moze by¢ stosowane tylko przez
odpowiednio przeszkolone osoby.

« W czasie pracy zaleca sie stosowanie
okularéw ochronnych oraz rekawic.

« W trakcie czynnosci serwisowych nalezy
stosowac klucze z wyposazenia narzedzia,
lub inne akcesoria o ktérych mowa w
rozdziale “Konserwacja” w  niniejszej
instrukji.

« Przy wymianie oleju nalezy stosowac olej o
parametrach podanych w instrukgji.

- Wrazie kontaktu skéry z olejem nalezy umy¢
rece mydtem alkalicznym.

« Narzedzie  moze by  przenoszone
recznie, po skoriczonej pracy zaleca sie
jego przechowywanie w oryginalnym
opakowaniu.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

« W celu przedtuzenia zywotnosci narzedzia
zaleca sie jego kwartalng konserwacje i
przeglad.

« Brak specjalnych wymagan dotyczacych
przechowywania lub magazynowania.

« Wszelkie  czynnosci  serwisowe  lub
czyszczenia, nalezy wykonywa¢  przy
wytaczonym narzedziu.

. Tam gdzie to mozliwe zaleca sie
podwieszenie narzedzia na balanserze.

« W przypadku codziennej  ekspozycji
personelu w otoczeniu, w  ktorym
poziom cisnienia  akustycznego emisji
skorygowanego  charakterystyka A

przekracza warto$¢ bezpieczeristwa 70 dB
(A), nalezy korzysta¢ z indywidualnych
srodkéw ochrony stuchu (nauszniki lub
zatyczki - przeciwhatasowe,  redukgja
dziennego czasu ekspozyji, itd.)

« Miejsce pracy nalezy utrzymywac w
czystosci i porzadku co zmniejsza ryzyko
wypadku.

« Narzedzia moga uzywac tylko osoby do tego
uprawnione

« upewni¢ sie ze przewody zasilajace
powietrza s3 odpowiednia dla narzedzia.

- Narzedzie nalezy utrzymywac w czystosci,
nie wolno zdejmowac ostony tlumika.

« Nie szarpac narzedzia za przewdd zasilania
powietrzem, przewéd z powietrzem
powinien by¢ oddalony od Zrédet ciepta.

+ Po skoficzonej naprawie, upewni¢ sie iz
wewnatrz narzedzia nie zostaty klucze
serwisowe.

+ Przed odtaczenie rury z powietrzem od
narzedzia, upewnic sie ze narzedzie nie jest
pod ciénieniem.

« Stosowac sie skrupulatnie do powyzszych
zalecen.

+ Nie wuzywa¢ nitownicy w przypadku
widocznych uszkodzen.



FAR

BHUMAHWE!!

HencnonHeHne wunmu
UTHOPUPOBaHME CNeAYIOLUX
npaBun no 6esonacHocTu
MOXeT UMeTb cepbe3Hble
nocneAcTBUA AnA Baweil
6e3onacHocTH

TAPAHTUIHBIE OBA3ATENBCTBA
3aKnénoyHble MHCTPYMEHTbI NPOU3BOACTBA
dupmbl Far umeroT rapaHTuio Ha CpoK
12 mecAaues.llepnoa rapaHTuitHoro
06CNyXNBAHUA HAUMHAETCA C MOMEHTA
LIOKyMeHTaNIbHO NMOATBEPXKAHHOTO dakTa
nonyyeHua npubopa nokynatenem.
[apaHTnitHoe 06A3aTenbCcTBO
pacnopocTpaHaeTca Ha npubop,
npUHAANeXaLLyil NoNb30BaTeNto/NoKynatento
npv ycnosuu, yto npubop 6bin npuobpeteH
Y 0QULMANnbHOTO AUCTPUOBIOTOPA U TONbKO
ANA NPeflycMOTPEHHOr0 B PyKOBOACTBE MO
3KCNAyaTaLm v TeXHUYeCKOMY 06CTyKIBaHNID
1CNonb30BaHuA. [apaHTuitHoe 06A3aTeNbCTBO
CYMTaeTCA PacToOpPrHyTbIM, ecnin npubop
He MCNonb3yeTca U He NoABepraerca
TEXHUYECKOMY 06CNYXKNBaHMIO B CTPOrOM
COOTBETCTBUY C UHCTPYKLNAMM B PYKOBOACTBE
no 3KCnayaTauum M TeXHUYeCKomy
obcnyxusanuio. Mpu Hanuymm 6paka nan
nospexnexuit Komnanua Far S.r.l. 6eper
Ha ceba ToNbko 0043aTeNbCTBO MOYNHUTL
W/MAN 3aMeHUTb Te JeTanu, Kotopble, No
cobcTBEHHOMY YCMOTpeHMto, ByAeT cuuTath
6paKoBaHHbIMI.

MPEAYNPEXAEHNA
W MEPbI BE30MACHOCTH

BHumatenbHo 03HaKOMTeCh 4
WHCTPYKLIMAMI NEpes UCN0Nb30BaHNeM.
[Ina yxoZa wau/u mouMHKM JoBepbTeCh
YNONHOMOYEeHHbIM 0pucHbIM LieHTpam FAR
s.r.l. v ucnonb3yiiTe TONbKO NOANNHHbIE
3anyactu. FAR s.r.l. He Geper Ha ceba
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb B CNlyuae MoBpexzieHuii
HaHeCeHHbIX npu 1CNONb30BaHNN
LedeKTHbIX ~3anyacteil, 06HapyXeHHbIX
13-32  HEUCNIONHEHUA  BblLeYKa3aHHOTO
(AvpekTuBa E3C 85/374).

CNUCOK CePBUCHBIX LIEHTPOB NpUBefeH
Ha Hawem
Be6-caitte http://www.far.bo.it (
OPTAHM3ALMA )

« (oseryem  foBepaTb
MHCTPYMeHTa
NOAroTOBAEHHOMY NepcoHany.

« lcnonb3yiite  npefoxpaHuTenbHble 0UKM
WM MacKIn 1 NepyaTki BO BpeMA paboTbl ¢
MHCTPYMEHTOM.

«Jina yxona w/wau perynaumn UHCTpyMeHTa
ucnonb3yiite NPUHAANEXHOCTI u3
OCHaLLeHuA n/unm KOMMepyeckue
npucnocobneHna ykasanHole B pasgene 06
YX0fie 32 MHCTPYMEHTOM.

o [na ponuBKM  Macna  mcnonb3yiite
TONbKO KUAKOCTM C  XapaKTepucTukamu
YKa3aHHbIMIU B JaHHOI BpotLiope.

« B cnyvae HenpenBuaeHHbIX yTeyek mMacna

11 €ro KOHTaKTa C Koxeid, akkypaTHo CMoliTe

€ro Npy NOMOLLY BOAbI U LLENOYHOTO MbiNa.

[JlaHHbIil MHCTPYMEHT MOXHO NepeHoCUTb

BPYYHYI0, MoOCNe ero WCMonb30BaHNA Mbl

COBETYeM KNacTb €ro B ynaKoBkKy.

Het ocobblx TpeGoBaHMil K XpaHeHuio u

CKNaZupoBaHmio.

« [ina  npaBunbHoro  ¢yHKLMOHMPOBAHUA
WHCTPYMeHTa  HeoOXoAuma TujatenbHas
npoBepKa Kaxgoe nonyroave.

« [lpoBepbTe, UTO UHCTPYMEHT He NOAKNKYeH
K MUTaHulo, MpexJe Yem HauuHaTb ero
UNCTKY UAN NOYMHKY.

+ (oseryem, npu
n0b30BaTbCA 6anancmpom.

« B cnyuae exenHesHoil paboTbl onepatopos B
NIOMeLLIHIY, B KOTOPOM KBUBANEHTHBIA YpOBEHb
I1CnycKaemoro 3ByK0BOT0 flaBNeHua A npeBbiLaeT
npefenbHoe 3Hauenue Geonacoct 70 b (A),
HeobX0AMMO MONb30BATbCA WHAMBULYaNbHbIMY
(PELCTBAMM 3ALUUTBI OPraHoB CNyXa (HayLUHWKI
UM OUpywM; CHU3WTH BPEMA HaXOXZeHUus B
LUYMHOM NOMeLLeHMUN T.0.).

« Heobxoaumo nogpepxuBatb NopagoK U
umncToTy Ha paboumx mectax, becnopagok
MOXeT NpuBecTi K yiep6y Ans 340poBbA
onepatopa.

« He ponyckaiite KOHTAKT MOCTOPOHHMX €
MHCTPYMEHTOM.

«+ YpoctoBepbrecb, ut0  Tpybbl  Mopaum
OKaToro BO3fYXa COOTBETCTBYHT HYHbIM
pa3mepam.

« He TaHute 3a Tpyby MOAKNIOUEHHbII
K MUTAHWIO WMHCTPYMEHT, XpaHuTe ero
nofanblue 0T PEeXyWUX W W3nyvawLux
Tenno 06beKToB.

ncnonb3oBaHune
cneymanbHo

BO3MOXHOCTH,

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

Heobxoaumo copiepxatb UHCTPYMeHTapuii

UNCTBIM W B XOPOLUEM  COCTOAHMM
MONb30BAHMA, HE CHUMAiiTE CpejCTBa
3aWuThl ] 3ByKonornowalolee
npucnocobnenue.

Mocne  pemoHTa  WAM  perucTpaumm,
yAOCTOBEpbTECH,  YTO  Bbl  YAQnuiu

CyXKeOHbIe UMM PerncTpaLnoHHble KIouM.
Mpexze yem OTCOEAMHUTL TPYby CXatoro
B03/yXa, YAOCTOBEPbTECH, UTO OH He MOj
ZLaBreHueM.
TwarenbHo
npaBunam.
He ncnonb3yiite 3aKnenoyHblii IHCTPYMeEHT
MIpY HAMYNIA ABHBIX MOBPEXAEHNIA.

Mocne npuemouHbIX UCMbITaHNil roToBas
MPOAYKLMA YNaKOBbIBAETCA B KApTOHHble
Kopo6Ki, AepeBAHHbIE ALK UM APYTYIO
ynakoBky.llpubopbl  TpaHcmopTupylotcsa
B 3aBOACKOA  TPaHCMOPTHOA  Tape.
Mpubopbl ~ TpaHCcmopTupyloT — BCeMU
BUAAMM  TpaHCMopTa  mpu  YCnoBuu
3aWuThl 0T  MpAMOrO  BO3AENCTBUA
aTMOCHEPHbIX  0CAAKOB M pe3Kux
yoapoB B cooTBeTcTBMU C [lpaBunamm
nepeBo3KN Tpy30B, [AeCTBYIOWMMI Ha
ZaHHOM BuZe TpaHcnopta.llpubopsl B
ynakoBke NpeAnpUATUA-U3roToBUTENS
ZOMYCKaeTcs  TPaHCMOPTUPOBaTh  KPbITbIM
ABTOMOOUNBHBIM U KeNe3HOAOPOXHbIM

npugepxKuBaitecb  TM

TPaHCMOPTOM, 3@  TaKke CaMorneTamu
B TePMETU3NPOBAHHbIX  OTCeKax  Mpu
TemnepaType  OKpyXaloliero — Bo3jyxa

oT MuHyc 60 po nmoc 60 °C, npu
OTHOCUTENbHON  BNAXHOCTM He 6onee
80 %. [pubopbl JOMKHbI XpaHUTbCA B
MOMeLLeH! NP1 TemnepaType BO3jyXa oT
MuHyc 50 po nntoc 50°C, oTHOCMTENbHOI
BNaXHOCTY He 6onee 80 %, npu oTCyTCTBUM
B BO3/yXe NapoB KUCIOTbI W LLUenoyei.
He nonyckaetca xpaHeHue npubopoB Ha
OTKPbITbIX MAOWAAKAX W BOAU3N MecT
XpaHeHUa XMMUKATOB U aKTUBHbIX ra3oB,
BbI3bIBAWLMX  KOPPO3MKO  MeTanna.
Tpubopbl KoHcepBaLUK He NOABEPraloTCA.
Ha3HaueHHbIit (oK CnyObl MHCTPyMeHTa
15 neT. Ha3HaueHHblil CPOK XpaHeHus
NHCTpYMeHTa 12 mecaues. Mo ucteyenun
Ha3HaueHHbIX  NoKasaTeneil  3aKkasumk
MoxeT 06patuTbca K [pou3BoauTenio
ANA  OLEHKM COCTOAHMA 060pyA0BaHUA.

Mpou3BoauTenb, — OLUEHMB  COCTOAHMUE
000py#OBaHMA,  TpPUMET  pelleHue
0 BO3MOXHOCTW ~ MPOANEHWA  CPoOKa

KCnyaTaLyn/xpaHeHna 06opyaoBaHuA.

11



FaR

(D78

@

ATENCAO!!!

Ainobservancia ou negligéncia
das seguintes adverténcias
de seguranca pode ter
consequéncias na seguranca
dos operadores e no bom
funcionamento da ferramenta.

GARANTIA

Asmadquinasderebitar FARsdocobertas
porumagarantiade 12 meses. O periodo
degarantiadoaparelhoiniciaapartirdo
momento da sua rece¢do comprovada
por parte do cliente. A garantia cobre o
utilizador/cliente quando o aparelho é
adquirido por meio de um revendedor
autorizadoeapenasquando é usadopara
0S usos para os quais foi concebido.
A garantia ndo é vélida se o aparelho
nao for usado e se ndo for submetido
a manutencdo como especificado no
manual de instrugdes e manutencdo.
Em caso de defeitos ou avarias a
FAR S.r.l. compromete-se apenas
a reparar e/ou substituir, conforme
0 seu julgamento, os componentes
considerados defeituosos.

ADVERTENCIAS E MEDIDAS DE
SEGURANGA

e Ler atentamente as instrugdes antes
do uso.

* Para as operacbes de manutencdo
e/ou reparacdo dirigir-se a centros
de assisténcia autorizados pela FAR
s.r.l. e usar exclusivamente as pecas
sobressalentes originais. A FAR s.r.l.
ndo se responsabiliza por danos
ou pecas defeituosas ocorridas por
incumprimento do texto acima indicado
(Diretiva CEE 85/374).

Alista dos centros de assisténcia esta
disponivel no nosso website: http://
www.far.bo.it ( Organizagao )

*Recomenda-se o0 uso da ferramenta por
parte de pessoal especializado.

* Durante o uso da ferramenta usar
6culos ou viseiras de protecdo e luvas.

e Para realizar as operagoes de
manutencdo e/ou regulacdo da
ferramenta usar 0s acessorios
fornecidos e/ou os equipamentos
comerciais indicados no capitulo
Manutencao.

* Para as operagOes de carregamento
de 6leo usar apenas fluidos com
caracteristicas indicadas no presente
fasciculo.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

* Em caso de vazamentos acidentais de
6leo que entrem em contacto com a
pele, lavar atentamente com agua e
sabdo alcalino.

A ferramenta pode ser transportada a
mao e, depois do uso, recomenda-se
recoloca-la na sua embalagem.

¢ Ndo ha requisitos especiais para
armazenamento.

e Para o correto funcionamento da
maquina de rebitar, recomenda-se uma
revisao semestral.

« As intervencOes de reparagao e limpeza
da ferramenta devem ser realizadas
com a maquina ndo alimentada.

* Recomenda-se, sempre que possivel, 0
uso de um balanceador de seguranca.

* Em caso de exposicdo diaria pessoal
em ambiente cujo nivel de pressao
aclistica da emissao ponderada A seja
superior ao limite de seguranca de 70
dB (A), usar adequados equipamentos
de protecdo individual do ouvido
(tampdes, diminuicdo do tempo de
exposicdo diaria, etc.).

 Manter a bancada e/ou a drea de trabalho
limpa e ordenada, a desordem por
causar danos a pessoa.

* Ndo deixar que pessoas estranhas as
operagoes toquem nas ferramentas.

o Certificar-se de que os tubos de
alimentagdo do ar comprimido estejam
corretamente dimensionados para o
uso previsto.

* Nao arrastar a ferramenta conectada
a alimentagdo puxando-a pelo tubo;
manté-lo afastado de fontes de calor e
objetos afiados.

» Manter as ferramentas em bom estado
de uso e limpas, nunca remover as
protecdes e o silenciador da ferramenta.

* Ap6s realizar as operagdes de reparagao
e/ou regulacdo, certificar-se de ter
removido as chaves de servigo ou
regulacdo.

e Antes de desconectar o tubo do ar
comprimido da maquina de rebitar,
certificar-se de que a maquina ndo
esteja sob pressao.

e Respeitar rigorosamente estas
instrugoes.

* Ndo use a ferramenta de rebitagem em
caso de danos visiveis.



K FAR

IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLA RIVETTATRICE (fig. f1) @
La rivettatrice KJ 73 ¢ identificata da una marcatura indicante ragione sociale e indirizzo, designazione della macchina,
marcatura CE. In caso di richiesta di assistenza tecnica fare sempre riferimento ai dati riportati nella marcatura.

TOOL IDENTIFICATION (fig. f1)

The riveting tool KJ 73 is identified from a marking that shows company name and address of manufacturer, designation
of the tool, CE. Always refer to the information on the riveting tool when requesting technical service.

IDENTIFICATION DE L'OUTIL A RIVETER (fig. f1) @
L'outil de pose KJ 73 est identifié par un marquage indiquant raison sociale et adresse du fabricant, désignation de I'outil
de pose, marquage CE. En cas de recours au service aprés-vente, il faut toujours se référer aux données indiquées sur
la riveteuse.

WERKZEUGIDENTIFIZIERUNG (Abb. f1)
Das Blindniet-Werkzeug KJ 73 ist durch eine Markierung gekennzeichnet, die den Firmenname und Adresse des Herstellers,
Angabe des Werkzeugs, CE Marke zeigt.

Bei Anfragen an den technischen Kundendienst stets die auf dem Nietwerkzeug genannten Daten angeben.

IDENTIFICACION DE LA REMACHADORA (fig. f1) @
La remachadora KJ 73 es identificada por una marca con razén sociale y direccion del productor, designacion de la
remachadora, marca CE. Al contactar el servicio de posventa, mencionar siempre los datos de la remachadora.

Ragione sociale e indirizzo del fabbricante
Company name and address

Raison sociale et adresse

Firmenname und adresse

Razon social y direccion

Designazione macchina
Designation of the tool
Designation de I'outil de pose

[ ] / Angabe des werkzeugs
r KJ 73 Designacion de la remachadora
CElo

VIA GIOVANNI XXIII,2 MADE IN ITALY

QUARTO INFERIORE (BO) — — Numero di serie
Serial number

Numéro de série
Seriennummer
Nimero de serie

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 13



ras D78

IDENTYFIKACJA NARZEDZIA (rys 1)

Nitownica KJ 73 jest oznaczona tabliczka z nazwa i adresem firmy, nazwa maszyny i oznakowaniem CE. Korzystajac z pomocy technicznej
nalezy zawsze podac dane znajdujace sie na oznaczeniu.

3AKNENbIBAKOLUME UHCTPYMEHTbI 3AKNENBIBAIOLLEFO ANMAPATA (pucynke f1)

WpeHTndmKauma 3aknenoyruka KJ 73 npousBoamuTca ¢ NoMOLLbio MapKUpOBOYHOI TabNNUKL, CORepKaLLeli HaMMEHOBaHNe 1
aApec KOMNaHNUU-U3roToBUTENA, CTyxebHoe Ha3HaueHne MawwnHbl U MapkupoBky CE. Mpu 3anpoce TexHyeckoli nosaepxKu
Heo6X0AMMO yKa3blBaTb JaHHbIE C MAPKUPOBOYHON TabANuKN.

IDENTIFICAGAO DA MAQUINA DE REBITAR (fig. f1)

Amaquina de rebitar KJ 73 é identificada por uma marcagdo que indica a razao social e 0 enderego, designa¢ao da maquina,
marcagao CE. Em caso de pedido de assisténcia técnica consultar sempre os dados indicados na marcagao.

Nazwa i adres producenta
HanmeHoBaHve 11 afpec KOMNaHUM-M3roToBHUTENA
Denominagdo social e endereco do fabricante

Nazwa maszyny
/ Ha3HaueHue 06opyaoBaHua

[ A KJ 73 Designacao da maquina

I ITALIA C E @

VIA GIOVANNI XXIII,2 MADE IN ITALY
QUARTO INFERIORE (BO) 1

——— Numer seryjny

CepuitHblii Homep
Namero de série

14 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K FAR

NOTE GENERALI E CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE @
L'uso dell’'utensile ¢ finalizzato esclusivamente all’utilizzo di inserti filettati con filetto compreso tra M4 e M12.

Il sistema oleopneumatico utilizzato dalla rivettatrice KJ 73 fornisce una maggior potenza rispetto al tradizionale
sistema pneumatico su cui si basano altri modelli di rivettatrici. Cio significa una drastica riduzione dei problemi
dovuti all'usura dei componenti con conseguente aumento di affidabilita e durata. Le soluzioni tecniche adottate
riducono le dimensioni e il peso della macchina rendendo la rivettatrice KJ 73 assolutamente maneggevole. Le
possibilita di perdite dal sistema oleodinamico sono precluse dall'impiego di guarnizioni a tenuta che eliminano
questo problema.

GENERAL NOTES AND USE

The tool can be employed only for blind rivet nuts M4 = M12.

The KJ 73 hydropneumatic system assures more power than the pneumatic system used for other models. That
means a reduction in the problems due to the wear and tear of the components, therefore, there will be an increase
inreliability. The technical solutions adopted reduce the dimensions and the weight of the tool, which is very handy
forthese reasons. The possibilities of leakage from the oil-dynamic system, are eliminated by some sealed gaskets,
which solve this problem.

CARACTERISTIQUES ET EMPLOI @
Loutil peut étre utilisé seulement pour les inserts filetés M4 + M12.

Le systéme oléopneumatique de I'outil KJ 73 permet d’obtenir un puissance supérieure par rapport au systeme
pneumatique traditionnel.Cela signifie une réduction des problémes provoqués par I'usure des composants, donc,

une plus grande longevité. Les solutions techniques adoptées réduisent les dimensions et le poids du pistolet en

la rendant tres maniable. Les risques de fuites du systeme oléodynamique sont éliminés par I'utilisation de joints

a haute résistance.

ALLGEMEINES UND ANWENDUNGSBEREICH
Das Werkzeug soll nur fiir Blindnietmuttern mit M4 + M12 gewinde verwendet werden.

Das dlpneumatische System der KJ 73 gewdhrleistet mehr Kraftals das traditionelle pneumatische System anderer
Modelle. Dies bedeutet eine drastische Herabsetzung der Probleme, die auf den VerschleiB der Komponenten
zuriickzufiihren sind, mit konsequentem Anstieg der Zuverldssigkeit und Haltbarkeit. Die angewandten technischen
Losungen setzen die Dimensionen und das Gewicht der Maschine herab und machen das Nietwerkzeug KJ 73
absolut handlich. Die Méglichkeiten einer Undichtheit von Ol aus dem 6ldynamischen System werden durch die
Verwendung von undurchldssigen Dichtungen verhindert, die dieses Problem eliminieren.

NOTAS GENERALES Y AMBITO DE APLICACION @
La herramienta puede utilizarse s6lo para tuercas remachables con rosca de diametro M4 = M12.

Gracias al sistema oleoneumaético, la remachadora KJ 73 abastece una potencia mayor respecto a las tradicionales
remachadoras neumaticas. Esto significa una notable reduccion de los problemas causados por el desgaste de

los componentes y como consecuencia un aumento de la fiabilidad y duracién. Las soluciones técnicas utilizadas
reducen las dimensiones y el peso de la méquina volviendo la remachadora KJ 73 absolutamente maniobrable. Las
posibilidades de perdida porel sistemaoleodindmico son eliminadas coneluso dejuntas que eliminan este problema.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 15



ras D78

UWAGI OGOLNE | ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA
Nitownica KJ 73 jest przeznaczona do nitonakretek o srednicy M4 + M12.
System oleo-pneumatyczny zastosowany w tym modelu pozwala na uzyskanie wiekszej mocy zacisku nitonakretki
w poréwnaniu do starszych modeli nitownic. Gwarantuje to znaczne zmniejszenie probleméw ze zuzyciem uszczelniaczy, a
tym samym uzyskujemy dtuzsza zywotnos¢ samego narzedzia. Rozwigzania techniczne zastosowane w nitownicy KJ 73
znacznie zmniejszyly ciezar narzedzia i polepszyty jego ergonomie. Ponadto udoskonalony system uszczelniaczy eliminuje
mozliwo$¢ spadku mocy zacisku.

OBLUNE 3AMEYAHWA N OBJIACTb MPMMEHEHUA

Annapart npeaiHa3HauaeTca AnA dKCNyaTaLnm UCKIIUMTENbHO C NPUMeHeHneM BCTaBok ¢ pe3boit ot M4 go M12.

MacnsaHo - nHeBMaTMyecKas (1cTema, UCnosb3yeman 3aknénoyHbim annapatom KJ 73, naét 6onbluyio MOLHOCTb MO
CPaBHEeHMIO C TPAANLIMOHHON MHEBMAaTUYECKOM C1CTeMOI, KOTOPYI0 UCMOb3Y0T Apyrie MoAeny 3akNEnoyHbIX annapartos.
370 03HauaeT 3HauNTENbHOE CHINKEHME TPYAHOCTeN, CBA3AHHDIX C M3HOCOM JeTaneil U, Cnej0BaTeNbHO, BO3PACTaeT HAAEKHOCTb I
MPOAOMKUTENBHOCTD CPOKA FKCNAYaTaLM. TeXHUUECKUe PeLeHus, NCnoNb3oBaHHbIe Npy pa3paboTke AaHHOA MOZeNM, NO3BOAUIN
CHU3MTb pa3mepbl 1 BeC 1 cAienany 3aknénbisaloluyii annapat KJ 73 oueHb yAo6HbIM B 06paLLeH MHCTPYMeHTOM. BepoAaTHoCTb
yTeueK rnApOAMHAMUYECKOI CUCTeMbI (CMACTAHOI Cpefioi) CBeieHa K HyNio, bnarofiaps ncnonb30BaHmio repMeTYeckuX yNOTHEHWIA,
KOTOpble MOSHOCTbIO PeLLaIoT AaHHyto npobnemy.

NOTAS GERAIS E CAMPO DE APLICAGAO

0 uso da ferramenta destina-se exclusivamente para o uso de insertos roscados com rosca entre M4 e M12.

0 sistema dleo-pneumatico usado pela rebitadora KJ 73 fornece maior poténcia relativamente ao tradicional
sistema pneumatico sobre o qual se baseiam outros modelos de rebitadoras. Isto significa uma dréstica redugao
dos problemas causados pelo desgaste dos componentes com consequente aumento de fiabilidade e duragao. As
solucOestécnicasadotadas reduzemas dimensdes e 0 peso damaquinatornandoarebitadora KJ 73 absolutamente
manejavel. As possibilidades de vazamentos do sistema dleo-dindmico sdo impedidas por guarnicoes de vedacao
que eliminam este problema.

16 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



FAR

()

PARTI PRINCIPALI

A) o Tirante filettato

Testina
C) e Ghiera bloccaggio testina
D)o s Cannotto porta testina
E) oo Attacco bilanciatore
F).. Tappo serbatoio olio
G)..... .Motore pneumatico
l)...... .Pulsante di svitamento
L) oo Pulsante di comando
M).. ...Pomello di regolazione corsa
N) s Allacciamento aria compressa

MAIN COMPONENTS

C) e Ring-nut clamping head
D) Tube carrying head
..Balancer connection

.............. 0il tank plug
................................................................ Pneumatic motor
............................................................... Unscrewing button
L).... ..Control push-button
M) e Stroke-adjusting knob
N) o Compressed air connection

* with M10 tie rod

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 17



(D78

PARTIES PRINCIPALES
B) o Tirant fileté
C) e Bague de blocage téte
D) e Support téte
E) oo Fixation équilibreur
F).... Bouchon réservoir d’huile
G) .o Moteur pneumatique
1) e Bouton de dévissage
L) o Bouton de commande
M)... ....Pommeau de réglage course
N)..... ....Raccordement air comprimé

* avec tirant pour M10

HAUPTTEILE

A) e Gewindedorn

Mundstiick
) o Mundstiicknutmutter
D)o Mundstiicktragerrohr
E) e Balancer-Behalter
... .... OltankverschluB
G) vt Druckluftmotor
1) e Ausldseknopf
L) s Bedienungsknopf
M.... Hubeinstellungsknopf
N Druckluftanschluss

* mit Gewindedorn fiir M10

18 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



FAR

PARTES PRINCIPALES @

.................................................................. Tirante fileteado
................................................................................ Cabeza
Virola bloqueo cabeza
...... Tubo porta cabeza
Enganche balanceado
............................................................ Tapdn tanque aceite
................................................................. Motor neumatico
Pulsador de destornillamento
............................................................. Pulsador de mando
...................................................... Pomo de ajuste carrera
.................................................. Conexién aire comprimido

* con tirante para M10

GLOWNE CZESCI SKLADOWE

A)oeeiee e Sruba imbusowa
B). e Gowica
Q.. ....Pierscien kontrujacy gtowicy
D) e Tuleja gtowicy
E) e Zaczep do balansera
) e Korek zbiornika oleju
G Silnik pneumatyczny
1) e Przycisk wykrecania

L) e Przycisk uruchamiania nitownicy
M) Pokretto requladji sity zacisku
N) Zasilanie sprezonym powietrzem

* fabrycznie montuje sie na nitownicy trzpien m10

OCHOBHDIE Y3/ibl

A) o Pacnopka ¢ pe3bboit
B) s fonoska
BnokupyloLLee KonbL0 FoN0BKI

D).. ... BTynKa kpennenuA ronosKkiu
E)... Mpucoeaunerue 6anaxcupa
B Mpo6ka macnaHoro baka
[ ) [THeBMaTUYeCKUiA ABUTaTEND
1)... .KHonka ang oTBUHYMBaHUA

L)oo Knonka ynpasnenua
M).. ... PyKosTKa perynupoBky xosa
N) lpucoeauHeHIe CKaToro BO3ayxa

* cpacnopkoin anaM10

PARTES PRINCIPAIS

. Virola de bloqueio da cabeca

D) Tubo porta-cabeca
E)... ....Conexao do balanceador
F) o Tampa do reservatorio de 6leo
G) .o Motor pneumatico
1).... .Botdo de desaparafusamento

L) e Botdo de comando
M).. . Botdo de regulagdo do curso
N) oo Conexao do ar comprimido

* com tirante para M10

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 19



ras D78

@ DATI TECNICI

© PTESSIONE (i BSEITIZIO ...ttt ees 6 -7 BAR
* Diametro interno minimo tubo alimentazionearia COMPIrESSA........cvcuevuivrurierrrriririreeieeeieieeeeeeeeeseeeeees g min. =8 mm
¢ CONSUMO MaX ariad HDBIA, PEI CICI0......cvveeieieeecieeee ettt ettt s s naeaes 9 NI
© FOIZA MASSIMA ..ottt ettt 6 BAR - 31667 N
PESO:
8 PISTOIA. ...ttt b et b et b sttt ettt et b s e s e et et ebesere e s st tenenenn 1,480 Kg
« Totale
© TEMPETATUA Ai ULIHZZO ...vvvvitee bbbttt -5°/+50°
« Valore medio quadratico ponderato in frequenza dell'accelerazione complessiva (Ac) a cui sono sottoposte

18 MEMDIA SUPBIIOTT.....eieieeeeti ettt bbb sanseane < 2,5 m/s2
* Pressione acustica dell’emisSione PONAEIALA (A) .....cvvcueueieiriiiieieeisisieee et e 74 dBA

* Pressione acustica istantanea ponderata (C) .
© P0tenza aCUSLICA PONABTATA (A) ...vovereeereieeseieieieieiee ettt es £hee et s e e en et een 85 dB

TECHNICAL DATAS

© WOTKING PrESSUIE .eeeeteiee ettt et st s b Shes e e e ees e s b e b s ns e s s s bt es e ns s eees 6 -7BAR
e Min. int. Dia. of the compressed air feeding NOSE ........cccevriivieieieieiriicce e min. dia. =8 mm
o Max free air CONSUMPLION PBI CYCIB.....cuiuiuiiieieictice ettt st n s benas 9 NI

o Maximum force ........c.cocovvvrnnne 6 BAR - 31667 N
WEIGHT:

© GUM bR Rttt 1,480 Kg
O BIGNE . e AR R RS e et ettt s nr et enren 8,680 Kg
© WOTKING tBMPEIALUTE ©...vviiiectceeiei ettt e b ettt -5°/+50°
* Root mean square in total acceleration frequency (Ac) to which the arms are subjected. ... ....cccoovveernnns <2,5 m/s?
o A-weighted emission SOUN PreSSUIE IBVEI ..........vuiveeeirirriiicieieeseseeee s

* Peak C-weighted instantaneous sound pressure .

© A-WEIGNEEd SOUNG POWET .....eieeiteiiieseieie ettt ettt bens

@ DONNEES TECHNIQUES

@ PresSion @’ULTIZATION ..o bbbttt 6 -7 BAR
* Diametre int. min. tuyau alimentation air COMPIIME ..........ooiirreires s min. diam =8 mm
© CONSOMMALION @IF MAX. PAI CYCIE ....vvevrieieieeieieie ittt bttt seneses 9 NI
© FOICE MAXIMUM ..ot bbbt 6 BAR - 31667 N
POIDS
* Pistolet
eTotal.....co.......
@ TemPErature A’ ULIISALION .....o.cvoieeeecee ettt s st -5°/+50°
« Valeur moyenne quadratique pondérée en fréquence de I'accélération totale (Ac) a laquelle

[8S DFAS SONT SOUMIS ...ttt ettt et s s etetesesssssseaesesesessnnseseansesenanas <2,5m/s?
* Pression acoustique de 'émiSSion PONAEIE (A) ... e 74 dBA
* Pression acoustique instantanée PONAEIE (C) .......cuovuruerururiiirieiei ettt s <130 dBC
© PUiSSANCE aCOUSHIGUE PONUEIEE (A) o.vveiiriecieieieisitee ettt sttt nnn 85 dBA

20 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K FAR

TECHNISCHE DATEN

@ BEETIBDSATUCK . £ttt ettt 6-7BAR
 Der Mindestinnendurchmesser des Druckluftschlauches betragt ............cocoveeieiiicicis e 8 mm
» Max. Luftverbrauch pro Takt

O MIAX. SBIZKIAME ... ettt

GEWICHT:

@ PISTOIE. ... bbb 1,480 Kg
8 GBSAME ...ttt ettt ettt s ettt e e a At see R e ettt a ettt et e ettt s e see 8,680 Kg

« Einsatztemperatur
« Mittelquadratwert der Beschleunigungsfrequenz (Ac), die sich auf den Arm auswirkt ...

von -5°/+50°
... < 2,5 m/s?

o A-bewertete EmiSSiONSSCNAIATUCKDEGE! ......c.vvieiecieieiririceee et et seen 74 dBA
* Momentane C-bewertete EmissionsSChalldruCKPEYE! ..........coviuriririiiricieieiesiieiseeeee e <130 dBC
o A-bewertete SChallATUCKDPEGE! .........ovviveieieies ettt s nnenn 85 dBA
DATOS TECNICOS @
© PrESION A8 BJEITICIO .vvvveiiiseeieeieieiee ettt sttt 22t st b et s et s s s e 6 -7 BAR
e Didmetro interior minimo del tubo de alimentacion aire comprimido ........ccocovvveeevevereeeeeeeee e g min. =8 mm
© CONSUMO MAX. AT lDIE POF CICIO ...ttt sttt gNI
© POLENCIA MAXIMA ..o e 6 BAR - 31667 N
PESO:
8 PHSTOIA. ...t R £ttt en 1,480 Kg
« Total
© TempPeratura de ULHZACION ..........cc.. cueiiieieieiiieisei ettt sttt -5°/+50°
« Valor medio cuadratico de la aceleracion total registrado en frecuencia (Ac) ejercitado sobre

10S Miembros articulad0S SUPBIIOTES .....c.ovu oottt seaes <2,5m/s?
* Presion acdstica emision PONAETALA (A)......... cueveeriireiiieiiieiere ettt st 74 dBA
* Presion acustica istantdnea emision ponderata (C) . ........ceueeruciiiiiniiniirneeeee e <130 dBC
* Potencia actstica PONUEIAAO (A) ...vcueeieeirieees ettt bt 85 dBA

DANE TECHNICZNE

*(isnienie robocze 6-7BAR
*Minimalna $rednica wewn. przewodu zasilania powietrzem g min. = 8 mm
o Zuzycie Maks. POWIETIZA NA CYK ..ottt 9 NI
*Sita maksymalna 6 BAR - 31667 N
WAGA:

o Pistolet 1,480 Kg
® QEZNIE ..ttt 8,680 Kg
« Temperatura robocza -5 st. C/+50 St. C
*Przyspieszenie reka/ramie <2,5m/s?
* (i$nienie akustyczne emisji skorygowane charakterystyka A 74 dBA
* Chwilowe cisnienie akustyczne skorygowane charakterystyka C <130 dBC
* Cisnienie akustyczne skorygowane A 85 dBA

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 21



ras D78

TEXHUYECKWE LAHHDBIE

© PAOOUEE IABIIEHUE ....veeuveeeeesteeseesseeteeseesaeeseeseesseesseeseesaeessesseenseasseeseeseesseasaenseeneesseensesseenseensesneetaeneen 6-7ap
® MUHUMANbHbIA BHYTPEHHNI! ANAMETP TPYObI CKATOTO BOZAYXA.....v.vervveerieriieieie st g min. =8 mm
* MakcumanbHoe notpe6nenue co6oAHOM0 B03ayXa 3a LNKA 9Hn
© MAKCUMANBHAA MOLHOCTD ...ttt et 6ap-31667 kH
BEC:

© TeMMEPATYPA MCMOMBI0BAHME ... .eeuveeueeeeenteeueesteeseeseeeseessesseesbeeseesbeeasesbe e st aseeabeenseeaeeabeenseaseenbeeneenbeenne e -5°/+50°
* (peniHee KBaApaTHOE 3HaueHue ypaBHoBeLaHHOe 0bLLeii yacToTe yckopeHus (Ac) KoTopoii

MOABEPKEHDI BEPXHNE KOHEUHOCTI ...ttt sttt ettt sb e et <2,5 m/s?
®  JKBMBANEHTHbIA YPOBEHb MCMYCKAEMOT0 3BYKOBOTO AABMEHMA (A)....veviviriieieieiieiieiesie et 74 pbA
® JKBMBANEHTHbI yPOBEHb MIHOBEHHOTO 3HaueHMe 3BYKOBOTO AABMEHMA (C) ....ovevinrireiiiieiieiicieie e <130 abC
®  YMEPEHHDIIA YPOBEHD LUYMA (A) .. .viueeueerieiietieteeteete et sttt ettt ettt b e bttt et et e e b e ebesbesbesbe e e e eneeneane 85 pbA

MEPEYEHb KPUTUYECKUX OTKA3O0B: - noBpeXxXfeHne pyKoATKI NHCTPYMEHTA - CUbHAA BUOPALINA MHCTPYMEHTa
TNEPEYEHD NPEAENbHBIX COCTOAHMNNA: - noBpexaeH Kopnyc MHCTPYMeHTa

DADOS TECNICOS

© PTESSAD A8 BXBICICIO ... veveeeesrsiseie ettt 6 -7 BAR
» Didmetro interno minimo do tubo de alimentacdo de ar comprimido .........ccccvceivinninninreeee g min. =8 mm
¢ CONSUMO MAX A€ AT [IVIE, POT CICIO ...evivvieececece ettt ettt 9 NI
© FOIGA MAXIMA ...ttt s et

PESO:

e Temperatura di utilizzo
« Valor médio quadratico ponderado em frequéncia da aceleragdo global,(Ac) ao qual sdo submetidos

0S MEMDIOS SUPEIIOTES ...ttt ettt e bt es st ee e e s e s s e e snsenesenennn
* Pressdo aclstica da emissao ponderada (A) .
* Pressdo acustica instantdnea ponderada (C) .
* Poténcia acUstica PONAEIAAA (A) ...vveereeeeeieiiiieieie ettt sttt enee

22 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K FAR

e

ALIMENTAZIONE DELL’ARIA (fig. f2)
L'aria di alimentazione deve essere libera da corpi estranei e da umidita per proteggere il dispositivo da usura precoce delle parti
in movimento; & consigliabile, pertanto, I'impiego di un gruppo lubrificatore per aria compressa.

©

AIR FEED (fig. f2)
The air feed must be free from foreign bodies and humidity in order to protect the device from premature wear and tear of the
components in movement, therefore we suggest to use a lubricator group for compressed air.

¢

ALIMENTATION EN AIR (fig. f2)
L'air d’alimentation doit étre libre de corps étrangers et d’humidité pour sauvegarder le dispositif de I'usure précoce des parties
en mouvement, donc il est recommandé d’employer un groupe de graissage pour air comprimé.

8

LUFTZUFUHRUNG (Abb. f2)
Die zugefiihrte Luft muss frei von Verunreinigungen und Feuchtigkeit sein, damit die bewegten Teile des Gerdts nicht vorzeitig
verschleiBen; daher wird die Verwendung einer Luftwartungseinheit empfohlen.

@

ALIMENTACION DEL AIRE (fig. f2)
El aire de alimentacion debe estar libre de cuerpos extrafios y de humedad para proteger el dispositivo de usura precoz de la
partes en movimento; porlotanto se aconseja el uso de un grupo de lubricacion para aire comprimido.

»

e

ZASILANIE POWIETRZEM (rys f2)
Dostarczane powietrze musi by¢ wolne od ciat obcych oraz wilgoci, aby chroni¢ nitownice przed przedwczesnym zuzyciem ruchomych czesci;
zaleca sie wiec zastosowanie zespotu smarujacego do sprezonego powietrza.

G

MOAAYA BO3JYXA (pucynxe f2)
MocTynatowmii Bo3AyX He [OMKEH cofepaTb MOCTOPOHHUX MPeAMETOB U BNari ANA 3aliuTbl NPOM3BOACTBEHHON MalUMHbI OT
npexaeBpemMeHHOro N3H0Ca ABUKYLLMXCA YacTeil; N03TOMY peKoMeHAYeTCA UCMob30BaTh CMA30yHYI0 CTaHLMI0 ANA CKaTOr0 BO3AyXa.

)

ALIMENTAGAO DO AR (fig. 12)
0 ar de alimentacao deve ser livre de corpos estranhos e de humidade para proteger o dispositivo de desgaste precoce das partes
em movimento; é aconselhdvel, portanto, a utilizagdo de um grupo lubrificador para ar comprimido.

GRUPPO FRL
FRL UNIT
GROUPE FRL
GRUPPE FRL
GRUPO FRL
ZESPOL FRL
BJIOK FRL

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 23



ras D78

OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI (fig. 3)
Verificare che il gruppo, tirante filettato (A) e testina (B), montato sulla rivettatrice, sia adeguato alla misura dell’inserto
che si vuole serrare; in caso contrario procedere al cambio di formato (pag. 33). Il gruppo tirante filettato (A) + testina (B)
montato sulla rivettatrice in confezione, corrisponde ad una filettatura di M10.
Prima di utilizzare la rivettatrice e dopo ogni cambio di formato occorre regolare la corsa in funzione delle dimensioni,
del tipo di inserto e dello spessore del materiale da serrare. Prima di compiere questa operazione ruotare il pomello (M)
secondo il senso della freccia, (+) per aumentare la corsa e (-) per diminuirla. Considerando che all'aumentare della corsa
- rotazione del pomello (M) - nel senso indicato dal simbolo (+), la distanza “h” (pag. 28) diminuisce con conseguente
aumento dell’azione di serraggio.
NOTA: Prima della posa in opera definitiva dell’'inserto & bene verificare il serraggio che questo opera sugli spessori
interessati, compiendo ulterioriregolazioni, come specificato a pagina 38 (le regolazioniriportate sono puramente indicative;
e consigliabile consultare i dati tecnici degli inserti utilizzati).

ATTENZIONE!!!
A La regolazione non corretta della corsa della rivettatrice pud causare il cattivo serraggio degli inserti

e la probabile rottura del tirante!

PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS (fig. f3)

Check that the threaded tie rod (A) and head (B) couple assembled on the riveting tool is suitable to the size of the insert
to clamp; otherwise change the size (page 34). The tie-rod (A)/head (B) unit assembled on this riveting tool, corresponds
to a M10 thread.

Before using the riveting tool and after each change of size, the stroke should be adjusted according to the dimensions,
type of the insert and thickness of the material to clamp. Before carrying out this operation rotate the knob (M) according
to the direction of the arrow, (+) for increasing the stroke and (-) for decreasing it. Increasing the stroke - rotation of knob
(M) - in the direction indicated with the symbol (+), the distance “h” (page 28) decreases increasing the clamping action.
NOTE: Before the definitive placing of the insert, its clamping on the thicknesses involved should be checked, carrying out
other adjustments, as shown at page 39 (the specified adjustments are just an indication, it is advisable to see the technical
data of the inserts used).

ATTENTION!
A The incorrect adjustment of the riveting tool can cause a bad clamping of the inserts and a possible break of

the tie rod!

@ OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRES (fig. f3)

S'assurer que le groupe, tirant fileté (A) et téte (B), monté sur la riveteuse est adapté a la taille de 'insert & sertir; si tel n’est
pas le cas, procéder au changement de format (page 35). Le groupe tirant fileté (A) et enclume (B) monté d’origine sur
I'outil est un filetage M10.

Avant d’utiliser la riveteuse et aprés chaque changement de format, il est nécessaire de régler la course en fonction des
dimensions, du format de I'insert et de I'épaisseur du matériau a sertir. Avant de procéder a cette opération, tourner le
pommeau (M) dans le sens de la fléche (+) pour augmenter la course et (-) pour la diminuer. En tenant compte du fait que
I'augmentation de la course - rotation du pommeau (M) - dans le sens indiqué par le symbole (+) réduit la distance “h” (page
29), ce qui a pour effet d’augmenter I'action de serrage.

NOTE: Avant de procéder a la pose définitive de I'insert, il est recommandé de contréler le serrage appliqué aux piéces
concernées, en effectuant de nouveaux réglages comme indiqué page 39 (les réglages mentionnés sont purement indicatifs;
il est recommandé de consulter les données techniques des inserts utilisés).

ATTENTION!
Le mauvais réglage de la course de la riveteuse peut entrainer le mauvais serrage des inserts et la rupture du tirant!

24 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K FAR

EINLEITENDE MASSNAHMEN (Abb. f3)
Priifen Sie, dass die auf der Nietmaschine montierte Gruppe Gewindedorn (A) und Mundstiick (B) der Abmessung der Blindnietmutter,
die befestigt werden soll, angemessen ist. Fiihren Sie andernfalls den Dimensionswechsel durch (Seite 35).

Die auf der Nietmaschine vormontierte Gruppe Gewindedorn (A) + Mundstiick (B) entspricht einem M10 Gewinde.

Vor der Verwendung der Nietmaschine und nach jedem Dimensionswechsel ist der Hub gemaB Abmessungen, Typ von Blindnietmutter
und Starke des zu befestigenden Materials einzustellen. Drehen Sie zuerst den Knopf (M) gemaB der Pfeilrichtung (+) zur Erh6hung des
Hubs und (-) zur Verringerung. Bitte beachten Sie dabei, dass bei Erhéhung des Hubs, und zwar bei Drehung des Knopfes (M) in die vom
Symbol (+) bezeichnete Richtung, der Abstand “h” (Seite 29) kleiner wird mit daraus resultierender Erhdhung der Befestigung.
HINWEIS: Vor der endgiiltigen Installation der Blindnietmutter ist es wichtig, die Spannkraft zu iiberpriifen, die diese auf die betroffenen
Zwischenstérken austibt. Dazu sind weitere Einstellungen, wie auf Seite 39 spezifiziert, auszufiihren (die angegebenen Einstellungen sind
reine Richtwerte, bitte beachten Sie die technischen Daten der verwendeten Blindnietmutter).

ACHTUNG!
Die nicht korrekte Einstellung des Hubs der Nigtmaschine kann die schlechte Befestigung der Blindnietmutter und
die mdgliche Beschéadigung des Gewindedornes bewirken!

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 25



ras D78

@ OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES (fig. f3)

Averiguar que la pareja, tirante fileteado (A) y cabeza (B), montada sobre la remachadora sea apropiada a la medida de la tuerca que
se quiere apretar; en caso contrario efectuar el cambio de formato (péag. 35). El grupo tirante fileteado (A) +cabeza (B) ensemblado
en el embalaje de la remachadora corrisponde al fileteado M10.

Antes de emplear la remachadora y después de cada cambio de formato hay que regular la carrera seglin las dimensiones, el formato
de la tuerca y el espesor del material a ajustar. Antes de efectuar esta operacion rodar el pomo (M) segun el sentido de la flecha,
(+) para aumentar la carreray (-) para disminuirla. Considerando que al aumentar la carrera - rotacion del pomo (M) - en el sentido
indicado por el simbolo (+) la distancia “h” (pag. 29) disminuye aumentando por lo tanto la accion de apriete.

NOTA: Antes de la colocacion definitiva de la tuerca hace falta controlar el apriete que éste acttia sobre los espesores interesados,
efectuando otros ajustes, como indicado en la pagina 39 (las regulaciones detalladas son s6lo una indicacion, se aconseja ver los
datos técnicos de las tuercas empleadas).

jATENCION!
A La regulacion no correcta de la carrera de la remachadora puede causar un malo apriete de las tuercas
y la posible rotura del tirante!

26 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K FAR

WSTEPNE CZYNNOSCI PRZED URUCHOMIENIEM (rys 3)
Sprawdzamy czy trzpieri gwintowany (A) i gtowica (B) ktére s3 nanitownicy majazadana srednice. Jezelitak nie jest, wymieniamy jenazadana rednice
(zob. wskazéwki podane na s. 37). Zespét trzpieri gwintowany (A) + gtowica (B) zamontowany na nitownicy w opakowaniu, posiada gwint M10.
Po kazdej wymianie trzpienia na inng $rednice upewniamy sie ze regulacja sity zacisku jest prawidtowa. Obracajac pokretto M w kierunku znaku
(+) zwigkszamy site zacisku (zmniejsza sie odlegtos¢“h” (s. 29), zob. na kolejnej stronie), obracajac pokretto (M) w kierunku znaku (-) zmniejszamy
site zacisku nitonakretki.

Uwaga: przed ostatecznym zamocowaniem nitonakretki, zaleca sie sprawdzenie czy requlacja sity zacisku jest odpowiednia (zob. wskazéwki
podane nas. 39).

UWAGA!
A Nieprawidtowa regulacja skoku trzpienia moze powodowac zte mocowanie nitonakretki lub uszkodzenie samego trzpienia!

MOArOTOBUTE/bHbIE OMEPALIMU (pucyike £3)

Y6eauTba B ToM, 4To Habop — pacnopka ¢ pe3b6oit (A) 1 ronoska (B), ycTaHoBNeHHble Ha 3aknénbiBaloLiem annapate, COOTBETCTBYIOT pa3Mepy BCTaBKY;
B MPOTMBHOM Clyyae HeoOXogMmMo npou3BecTn cmeHy dopmata (cTp. 37). bnok pe3bboBad TAroBas wraHra (A) + ronoska (B) cMoHTMpOBaHHbIe Ha
3aKknéniBaloLiem annapate Ha NpeANpUATUN — U3roToBuTeNe CooTBeTCTBYIOT pe3bbe M10. Mepea ucnonb3oBanuem 3aknénbigaloluiero annapara u nocne
KaBoii CMeHbl hopmata Heo6X01MO OTPerynMpoBaTh X0A B COOTBETCTBIY C pa3Mepamit, TAOM BCTaBKI U TONILMHOI 3aXyMaeMoro Matepuana. lepes Tem,
KaK 0CyLLeCTBAATL 3Ty 0NepaLiuio, HeoOXoxumo nosepHyTb pykoATKy (M) o HanpaBneuio CTpenku B CTOPOHY (+) ANA TOT0, YT06bI YBEANYMTL XOF U B CTOPOHY
(-) uT00b1 ero ymeHbLUTb. TOMHUTL 0 TOM, 4TO NpU yBeNUYeHUM XoAa — NoBopoTe pyyku (M) B CTOPOHY, yka3blBaeMylo YCNOBHbIM 3HaKOM (+) paccToAHue
“h" (cTp. 30) ymeHbLLeTCA 1, CefOBaTENbHO, YBENNUMBAETCA 3AXUMHOE [l CTBIe.

MpumeyaHue: nepes 0KoHYTENbHOI YCTAHOBKOI! BCTABKM PekOMEHAYETCA NPoBEpUTS e 3axim Ha Tpebyemoii ToNLUHe, NPOBEAA AONOAHUTENbHYI0
perynupoBKy, kak Moka3aHo Ha cTpanuLe 39 (ykasaHHble perynupoBKi NpuBeAeHbI B kauecTBe TUMNYHOTO NPUMepa; pekoMeHYeTCA HaBecTi CpaBKit 0
TXHUYECKHX XapaKTepUCTUKaX UCMONb3YeMbIX BCTaBOK).

BHUMAHME!
HenpasynibHas perynupoBKa XoAa 3aknEnbIBatoLLiero annapata MOXET CTaTb NPUYHUKOIA NA0XOT0 3aXUMa BCTaBOK

11 BEOATHO! MPUYUHOIA IONIOMKM Pacriopku.

OPERAGOES PRELIMINARES (fig. f3)

Verificar se o grupo tirante roscado (A) e cabeca (B), montado na rebitadora, é adequado @ medida do inserto que se pretende
apertar; caso contrdrio, fazer a troca de formato (pag. 37). Normalmente o grupo tirante roscado (A) + cabega (B), montado
na rebitadora na embalagem, corresponde a uma roscagem M10.

Antes de usar a rebitadora e depois de cada troca de formato é necessario regular o curso em funcao das dimensdes, do
tipo de inserto e da espessura do material a apertar: Antes de fazer esta operagao, rodar o manipulo (M) seguindo o sentido
da seta, (+) para aumentar o curso e (-) para diminui-lo. Considerando que com o aumento do curso - rotagdo do manipulo
(M) - no sentido indicado pelo simbolo (+), a disténcia “h” (pag. 30) diminui com consequente aumento da acdo de aperto.
NOTA: Antes da colocagao definitiva do encaixe, deve ser verificada a fixagdo exercida nas espessuras relevantes, efetuando
outros ajustes, como indicado na pagina 40 (os ajustes especificados sdo apenas indicativos, é aconselhdvel consultar os
dados técnicos dos encaixes utilizados).

ATENGAOQ!!!
0 ajuste incorreto da ferramenta de rebitagem pode provocar uma incorreta fixagao dos encaixes

e a eventual rutura do tirante!

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 27



FaR

(D78

@ POSA IN OPERA DELLINSERTO (fig. f4-f5-16)
Verificare che il gruppo tirante filettato (A) e testina (B)
montatosullarivettatrice siaadeguatoallamisuradell’inserto
che sivuole utilizzare. Regolare la corsa come riportato (fig.
£3). Inserire I'inserto sul tirante (A) ed esercitare su di esso
una leggera pressione come indicato in figura f4, in questo
modol'insertosiavvitaautomaticamente sultirantefilettato.
Assicurarsi che la testa dell’inserto vada in battuta con la
testina (B) verificando che il tirante (A) fuoriesca di 2 mm
dall’inserto. In caso di ulteriore regolazione del tirante (A)
procederecomeriportatoapag.38.E'possibileoraprocedere
allamessainposadell'inserto, premendoil pulsante (D) (fig.
5-f7) finoallatirata completadell inserto, peril disimpegno
del tirante premere il pulsante (P) (fig.f7).

Per una corretta posa ed un corretto funzionamento
della macchina e necessario che gli inserti utilizzati siano
adeguatamente puliti.

Nota: Se necessario, in funzione del serraggio desiderato,
compiere ulteriori regolazioni della corsa della rivettatrice,
mediante la rotazione del pomello (M) (fig. f3-f6).
Deformazione insufficiente = I'inserto potrebbe ruotare
all'interno dell’alloggiamento pregiudicandone I'utilizzo e
la resistenza.

Deformazione eccessiva = possibili danneggiamenti
dell’inserto e tirante (A) con probabili rotture di entrambi
i componenti.

PLACING OF THE INSERT (fig. f4-15-16)

Check that the threaded tie rod (A) and head (B) couple
assembled on the riveting tool is suitable to the size of the
insert to be used.

Adjust the stroke as indicated (fig. f3).

Introduce the insert on the tie rod (A) and push slightly on it
asindicated in figure f4, so asto make it clamp automatically
onthethreadedtierod. Make surethattheinsertheadtouches
the head (B) checking that the tie rod (A) comes out of 2
mm from the insert.

In case of further adjustments of the tie rod (A) follow the
instructions of page 39.

Itis now possible to place the insert pushing the button (D)
(fig.f5-f7) until the insert is completely pulled, and push
the button (P) to release the tie rod (fig.f7).

For a correct placing and right working of the machine, the
inserts to be used should be properly cleaned.

Note: According to the desired clamping, carry out other
adjustments of the riveting tool stroke, rotating the knob
(M) (fig. £3-f6), if necessary.

Insufficient deformation =the insert could rotate inside the
housing compromising its use and resistance.

Excessive deformation = possible damages of the insert
and tie rod (A) with eventual breaks of both components.

28 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )




(D78

POSE DE L'INSERT (fig. f4-f5-16) @
S'assurer que le groupe tirant fileté (A) et téte (B) monté sur la
riveteuse est adapté a la taille de I'insert a utiliser.

Régler la course comme indiqué (fig. £3).
Introduirelinsertsurletirant (A) etexercersurcelui-ciunelégére
pression comme indiqué sur la figure 4, de sorte que I'insert se
visse automatiquement sur le tirant fileté. S’assurer que latéte de
I'insert est en butée contre la téte (B) en s'assurant que le tirant
(A) dépasse de 'insert de 2 mm.

En cas de nouveau réglage du tirant (A), procéder comme
indiqué page 39.

Il est a présent possible de procéder a la pose de Iinsert, en
appuyant sur le bouton (D) (fig.f5-f7)

jusqu’au sertissage complet de I'insert, pour le dégagement du
tirant pressez sur le bouton (P) (fig. f7).
Pourassurercorrectementlaposeetdonclebonfonctionnement
de la machine, il est nécessaire que les inserts utilisés soient
parfaitement propres.

Note: Au besoin, en fonction du serrage voulu, effectuer de
nouveaux réglages de la course de la riveteuse, par rotation du
pommeau (M) (fig. f3-f6).

Déformation insuffisante = I'insert pourrait tourner a I'intérieur
dulogementetcompromettre le fonctionnementetlarésistance.
Déformation excessive = possibles dommages de 'insert et du
tirant (A) et probable rupture des deux composants.

[}
FAR
COLOCACION DE LA TUERCA REMACHABLE

(e
(fig. 14-15-16)

Averiguar que el grupotirante fileteado (A) y cabeza (B) montado
sobre la remachadora corresponda a la medida de la tuerca que
se quiere emplear.

Regular la carrera como indicado (fig. f3).

Introducir la tuerca remachable sobre el tirante (A) y presionar
ligeramentecomoindicadoenlafiguraf4,deestamaneralatuerca
seatornillaautomaticamentesobreeltirantefileteado. Asegurarse
que la cabeza de la tuerca toque la cabeza (B) averiguando que
el tirante (A) salga de 2 mm de la tuerca.

En caso de regulacion adicional del tirante (A) actuar como
indicado en pag. 39.
Ahorasepuedeprocederconlacolocaciéndelatuercaremachable,
apretandoel pulsador (D) (fig.f5-f7) hastalacompletaliberacion
deltirante, por desembragar el tirante apretarel pulsador (P) (fig.
7). Para una correcta colocacion y un correcto funcionamiento
de la maquina, las tuercas empleadas tienen que ser limpiadas
de la manera apropiada.

Nota: Si necesario, segln el apriete deseado, efectuar otras
regulaciones de la carrera de la remachadora, con la rotacion
del pomo (M) (fig. £3-16).

Deformacidn insuficiente = la tuerca podria rodar en su
alojamiento estropeando su empleo y resistencia.
Deformacidn excesiva = posibles dafios de latuercaytirante (A)
con probables roturas de los dos componentes.

SETZVORGANG (Abb. f4-15-16)

Priifen Sie, dass die auf der Nietmaschine montierte Gruppe
Gewindedorn (A) und Mundstiick (B) der Abmessung der
Blindnietmutter, die verwendet werden soll, angemessen ist.
Stellen Sie den Hub ein, wie auf (Abb. £3) wiedergegeben.
Setzen Sie die Blindnietmutter auf dem Gewindedorn (A) an und
(iben Sie auf diese einen leichten Druck wie in der Abbildung
f4 angegeben aus. Auf diese Weise wird die Blindnietmutter
automatisch auf dem Gewindedorn aufgeschraubt. Priifen
Sie, dass der Kopf der Blindnietmutter bis Anschlag mit dem
Mundstiick (B) liegt, indem Sie priifen, ob der Gewindedorn (A)
um2 mm aus der Blindnietmutter hervorsteht. Beieiner weiteren
Einstellung des Gewindedornes (A) gehen Sie wie auf Seite 39
wiedergegeben vor. Sie kdnnen jetzt die Blindnietmutter setzen,
indemSieden Bedienungsknopf (D) (f5-f7) biszurvollkommenen
Einstellung des Blindnietmutter driicken und fiir die Ausldsung
des Gewindedornes den Knopf (P) driicken (f7).

Fiir einen korrekten Setzvorgang und den einwandfreien
Betrieb der Maschine ist es notwendig, dass die verwendeten
Blindnietmuttern vollkommen sauber sind.

Hinweis: Nehmen Sie gegebenenfalls je nach der gewiinschten
Befestigungeinigezusatzliche HubeinstellungenderNietmaschine
durch Drehen des Knopfes (M) (Abb. f3-f6) vor.

Zu geringe Verformung = Die Blindnietmutter konnte in der
Bohrung drehen und somit eigene Verwendung sowie Festigkeit
beeintréchtigen.

Zu starke Verformung = mdgliche Beschddigungen von
Blindnietmutter und Gewindedorn (A) mit mdglichen Briichen
beider Komponenten.

MONTAZ NITONAKRETKI (rys f4-f5-f6)

Upewniamy sie Ze na nitownicy jestzamontowany trzpier (A)
oraz gtowica (B) o zadanej Srednicy, oraz czy requlacja sity
zacisku jest prawidtowa.

Skok trzpienia requlujemy wg wskazéwek podanych (rys £3).
Na gwintowany trzpien (A) naktadamy nitonakretke, pod
wptywem lekkiego nacisku trzpien wkreci sie automatycznie
(rys f4). Upewniamy sie Ze kotnierz nitonakretki styka sie z
krawedzia gtowicy (B) i ze trzpien wystaje z nitonakretki na
ok.2 mm (A).

W tym momencie mozemy przystapic do montazu nitonakretki
trzymajac wcisniety przycisk (D) (rys. £5-f7) az do
calkowitego zacisniecia nitonakretki; w celu wykrecenia
trzpienia, nalezy nacisnac przycisk (P) (rys. £7).

Aby nitonakretki prawidtowo mocowaty sie w otworach
musza by¢ czyste.

Uwaga:jezelijesttokonieczne dokonujemy korekty requlacji
skoku trzpienia (sity zacisku) pokrettem (M) (rys f3-f6).
Nitonakretka stabo zacisnieta = nitonakretka
moze sie obraca¢ w otworze co ma negatywny wptyw na jej
funkgje i parametry jakosciowe

Nitonakretka zacisnieta za mocno = istnieje
ryzyko uszkodzenia gwintowanego trzpienia (A) lub
nitonakretki.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 29



FaR

(D78

YCTAHOBKA BCTABKMU (pucytke f4-f5-f6)

Y6enuTbca B ToM, 4T0 Habop — pacnopka ¢ pe3bboii (A) u ronoska (B),
yCTaHOBNIEHHbIE Ha 3aKNENbIBal0LLEM annapare, COOTBETCTBYIT pasmepy
BCTaBKM. 0TperynupoBarb XoA kak onucao a (puc. f3).

MomecTuTb BCTaBKY Ha pacnopky (A) n npou3BecTyt Ha Heé Hebonbluoe
fiaBNeHue, Kak nokasaHo Ha pucynke f4. Takum obpasom, BcTaska
aBTOMATUYeCK HanpaBAAeTCA Ha pacnopky ¢ pe3bboii. Yoeautbca B
TOM, YTO FONIOBKa BCTaBKM CONPYUKaCaeTca ¢ ronoBkoii (B) u nposeputb
BbICTYNAeT U Pacnopka u3 BCTABKM Ha 2 MM.

Mpu npoBefeHM RONONHUTENbHOI PerynupoOBKM PaCcnopKy CNesoBaTh
MOPARKY AeCTBII, OMUCAHHOMY Ha CTpaHuLe 39.

Tenepb, MOXHO YCTaHOBUTb BCTaBKY, Haxap Ha kHonky (D) (fig.f5-
f7) no nonHoit ycTaHoBKU; ANA 0CBOGOXAEHUA PACNOPKM HaXaTb Ha
kronky (P) (fig.f7).

JnAnpaBUNbHOi yCTaHOBKY M KOPPEKTHOTO QYHKLMOHMPOBaHUA annapaTa
Heo6xoanmo, uTo6bl ycTaHaBAMBaEMble BCTaBKM Obin Obl 0YMLLEHbI
COOTBETCTBY LM 06pa3oM.

MpumeyaHue: npu Heo6XOAUMOCTU, B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT
Tpebyemoro 3axuma, npou3BecTH AONONHUTENbHYI0 PEryTUpOBKY X042
3aknénbiBalowiero annapara, NoCPeACTBOM BpawieHua pykoatku (M)
(puc. f3-6).

HepoctaTtouHan gedopmauiya = B(TaBka MOXET BPaLiaTbCA
BHYTPU THE3Aa W NOCTaBUTb MOA Yrpo3y MPOAOMXNTENbHOCTL
JKCnAYaTaui 1 CTORKOCTD.

N36biTouHaa pedopmauna = BepoATHble NOBPEXAEHNA
BCTaBKM U pacnopki (A) u BepoATHaA NoN0MKa 060UX KOMNOHEHTOB.

COLOCACAO DO INSERTO (fig. f4-15-16)
Verificar se o grupo tirante roscado (A) e cabeca (B),
montado na rebitadora, é adequado a medida do inserto que
se pretende utilizar. Regular o curso conforme indicado (fig.
f3). Inseriroinserto notirante (A) e exercitar nele umaligeira
pressdoconformeindicadonafiguraf4, destemodooinserto
aparafusa-se automaticamente no tirante roscado. Verificar
se acabeca do inserto encosta na cabeca (B) verificando se
o tirante (A) projeta-se 2 mm para fora do inserto.

No caso de outras regulacdes do tirante (A), atuar conforme
indicado na pag. 40. Agora é possivel prosseguir com a
colocagdo do inserto, pressionando o botdo (D) (fig.f5-7)
até a tracdo completa do inserto, para libertar o tirante,
pressionar o botdo (P) (fig.f7). Para uma colocacdo correta
e um funcionamento correto da maquina, é preciso que 0s
insertos utilizados estejam adequadamente limpos.
Nota: Senecessdrio, conforme o apertodesejado, fagaoutras
regulagens do curso da rebitadora através da rotacdo do
manipulo (M) (fig. f3-f6).

Deformacao insuficiente = o inserto pode rodar dentro do
alojamento prejudicando a sua utilizagdo e a sua resisténcia.
Deformacao excessiva = possiveis danos do inserto e do
tirante (A) com provaveis ruturas deambos os componentes.

30 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )




K FAR

ANOMALIE DI FUNZIONAMENTO (fig. f7) @
In tutti i casi in cui si verificano condizioni per le quali sia necessario ottenere uno svitamento forzato del tirante filettato
dall'inserto, premere il pulsante (P).

eventuali bruschi movimenti che potrebbero danneggiar 'Sone 0 COSe.

c ATTENZIONE! Eseguire questa operazione trattenendo sald e larivettatricein modo daimpedirle

WORKING PROBLEMS (fig. f7)

Any time it is necessary to unscrew forcedly the threaded tie rod from the insert, push the button (P).

which could damage people or things.

é ATTENTION! Carry outthis operation keeping the riveting tool firmly in order to avoid sharp movements

ANOMALIES DE FONCTIONNEMENT (fig. f7) @
Lorsqu’il est nécessaire d’obtenir un dévissage forcé du tirant fileté de I'insert, il faut appuyer sur le bouton (P).

ATTENTION! Effectuer cette opération en tenantfermement lariveteuse de fagon a éviter les mouvements
brusques susceptibles de provoquer des dommages physiques et matériels.

BETRIEBSSTORUNGEN (Abb. {7)
Wenn es nétig ist, den Gewindedorn aus dem Blindnietmutter gezwungen abzuschrauben, driicken Sie den Knopf (P).

ACHTUNG! Fiihren Sie diesen Vorgang aus, indem Sie die Nietmaschine ganz fest halten, sodass
magliche ruckartige Bewegungen vermieden werden, die Personen oder Dinge beschadigen konnen.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 31



ras D78

@ ANOMALIAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO (fig. f7)
En todos los casos donde se necesita destornillar de manera forzada el tirante roscado de la tuerca, apretar el pulsador (P).

c JATENCION! Efectuar esta operacion teniendo firmemente la remachadora de manera que posibles

movimientos bruscos no puedan dafiar a personas o cosas.

AWARYJNE URUCHAMIANIE NITOWNICY (rys f7)
W przypadku, gdy zachodzi potrzeba wymuszonego wykrecania gwintowanego trzpienia z nitonakretki, nalezy wcisna¢ przycisk (P).

UWAGA! Powyisza czynnos¢ wykonujemy mocno trzymajac nitownice, w przeciwnym razie jej gwattowne
poruszenie moze doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia lub zagrazac uzytkownikowi .

AHOMAJINW B PABOTE (pucynke f7)

Bo Bcex cnyuasx, korga TpebyeTca npuHyLUTENbHO OTBUHTUTD pe3bOOBYI0 pacnopKy oT BCTaBKM, Haxatb Ha kHonky (P).

BHUMAHME! pon3BoauTh AaHKble LeiicTBUA KPenKo epxa 3akNEnbiBalowwuii annapar, 4Tobbl npegoTBpaTuL
pe3Kue ABIKEHNA, KOTOPbIE MOTYT HaHeCT! yLiepo NioAam unu 060pyaoBaHHi.

PROBLEMAS DE FUNCIONAMENTO (fig. f7)
Em todos os casos em que ocorrem condigdes nas quais é preciso obter um desaparafusamento forgado do tirante roscado
do inserto, pressionar o botao (P).

32 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K FAR

CAMBIO DI FORMATO (fig. f8-f9 f10-111) @

La rivettatrice viene fornita con 6 coppie di tiranti filettati
(A), testine (B), trascinatori (R) e, solo per la serie di tiranti
da M4 a M6, di distanziali (S) (f8).

Per effettuare il cambio di formato procedere come segue:

e Togliere I'alimentazione dell’aria compressa dalla
rivettatrice.

e Svitare il cannotto porta testina (0) con una chiave
commerciale di mm 22 (f9).

e Togliere il tirante filettato, spingendolo e
contemporaneamente sollevandolo (f10).

* Dopo aver preparato il tirante filettato (A) della misura
desiderata, disporreesostenereicomponenticomeinfi1
ed eseguire il montaggio, assicurandosi che i particolari
siano correttamente in sede, facendo ruotare a mano il
tirante (f11).

ATTENZIONE!

* Nel componente (R) il lato da inserire nella testa tirante
¢ calamitato per evitarne la caduta accidentale nelle
operazioni di cambio formato.

e Avvitare il cannotto porta testina (0) con una chiave
commerciale di mm 22 e serrare correttamente.

ATTENZIONE!

Le operazioni sopraelencate devono essere
eseguite con macchina non alimentata.

V M4 = M6 M8 - M12

=
(=]
=
o
=
(=]
=

P&

il

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 33



FaR

CHANGE OF SIZE (fig. f8-f9-f10-f11)

The riveting toolis supplied with 6 pairs of threaded tie-rods
(A), heads (B), entreiners (R) and, spacers (S) only for tie-
rods from M4 to M6 (8).

To change the size make as follows:

* Disconnect the compressed air feeding from the tool.

e Unscrewthecone-carrying head (0) bya22 mmstandard
spanner (f9).

o Extract the threaded tie-rod, pushing and lifting it at the
same time (f10).

o After preparing the threaded tie-rod (A) of the size you
need, arrange and keep the components as shown in f11
andassemble. Be sure thatthe componentsare correctly
placed, rotating the tie-rod by hand (f11).

ATTENTION!

¢ The side of the component (R) to be entered in the head
of the tie-rod is provided of a magnet to avoid accidental
fall during the operations of change of size.

» Screw the cone carrying heads (0) by a 22 mm standard

spanner and clamp correctly.

ATTENTION!
Disconnect the machine before carrying out the
above-mentioned operations.

34 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K FAR

CHANGEMENT DE FORMAT (fig. f8-f9 10-f11) @
Loutil est fourni avec 6 ensemble tirants filetés (A), enclumes (B) et réduction hexagonale (R) et avec des entretoises (S)
seulement pour les tirants de M4 a M6 (f8)
Pour effectuer le changement de format, procéder comme suit:
* Couper I'alimentation d’air comprimer de I'outil.
* Dévisser le support porte téte (0) avec une clé commercial de 22 mm (f9).
* Pourenlever le tirant fileté, pousser et soulever le tirant (f10).
e Aprésavoir préparé le tirant (A) de la dimension désirée, soutenir les composants comme indiquer dans le f11 et exécuter
la mise en place, s’assurer que I'ensemble des composants soit correctement centré en faisant tourner le tirant (f11).

ATTENTION!

* Pour les réductions hexagonales (R) le coté inséré dans le tirant est aimanté pour éviter sa chute lors de I'opération de
changement de format.

* Visser le support porte téte (0) avec une clé commercial de 22 mm et serrez correctement.

ATTENTION!
Les opérations ci-dessus doivent étre effectuées alors que la machine n’est pas alimentée.

DIMENSIONSWECHSEL (Abb. £8-f9 10-f11)
Die Nietmaschine wird mit 6 Paaren von Gewindedornen (A), Mundstiicke (B), Mitnehmer (R) und, nur fiir die Gewindedorne
von M4 bis M6, Distanzstiicke (S) (Abb. 8) geliefert. Das Dimensionswechsel durchfihren, wie folgt:
» Trennen Sie die Nietmaschine vom Druckluftnetz.
» Das Réhrchen (0) mit einem handelsiiblichen 22 mm-Schliissel abschrauben (Abb. {9).
¢ Den Gewindedorn schieben und gleichzeitig heben, um ihn herauszuziehen (Abb. £10).
* Die Teile (gem. Abb. f11) stellen und halten und den ausgewahlten Gewindedorn (A) montieren. Bei Drehung den

Gewindedorn (Abb. f11), versichern Sie sich dass, die Teile richtig gesetzt werden.

ACHTUNG!

¢ Die in dem Gewindedorn einzusteckende Seite der Teile (R) ist magnetisch, um den zufélligen Fall wahrend dem
Dimensionswechsel zu vermeiden.

* Das Rohrchen (0) mit einem handelsiiblichen 22 mm-Schliissel einschrauben und korrekt spannen.

ACHTUNG!
Die obenstehenden schritte sind bei nicht gespeister maschine durchzufiihren.

CAMBIO DEL FORMATO (fig. f8-f9 f10-f11) @
La remachadora esta abasteacida con 6 parejas de tirantes fileteados (A), cabezas (B), arrastradores (R) y, solo para la
serie de tirantes desde M4 hasta M6, de distanciadores (8) (f8).
Para efectuar el cambio del formato proceder como sigue:
* desconectar la remachadora de la alimentacion del aire comprimido.
» destornillar el manguito porta cabeza (0) con una llave comercial de mm 22 (f9).
* remover el tirante fileteado, empujarlo y entretanto levantarlo (f10).
» despues la preparacion del tirante fileteado (A) de la medida querida, colocar y sostener los componentes como en f11
y realizar el ensamblaje, asegurandose que las piezas sean en sesién de balance de manera correcta, roteando el tirante
de mano (f11).

ATENCION!

* Ellado del componente (R) a insertar en la cabeza del tirante esta imantado para evitar la caida accidental durante las
operaciénes del cambio del formato.

e Enroscar el manguito porta cabeza (0) por una llave comercial de 22 mm y atornillar correctamente.

jATENCION!
Las operaciones susodichas tienen que ser efectuadas con la maquina parada.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 35



(D78

36

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K FAR

WYMIANA TRZPIENIA (rys. f8-f9 f10-f11)
Nitownicazostaje dostarczonaz 6 paramitrzpieni gwintowanych (A), gtowic (B), zabierakéw (R)i, tylko dla serii trzpieni gwintowanych od M4 do M6, przektadek (S) (f8).
(elem przeprowadzenia zmiany formatu, nalezy:
+ Odtaczyc zasilanie w sprezone powietrze od nitownicy.
« Odkreci¢ rurke nosna gtowicy (0) za pomoca klucza 22 mm (f9).
+ Wyjac trzpien gwintowany, popychajac go i réwnoczesnie unoszac go do géry (f10).
« Przygotowawszy gwintowany trzpieri (A) 0 zagdanym rozmiarze, nalezy rozmiesci¢ poszczegélne elementy tak, jak to pokazano narys. f11
i przeprowadzi¢ montaz, upewniajac sig, Ze komponenty zostaty poprawnie wsunigte na swoje miejsce, poprzez reczne obracania trzpienia
(f11).

UWAGA!

+ W elemencie (R) strona, ktéra nalezy wprowadzi¢ do gtowicy trzpienia jest namagnesowana, co zabezpiecza przed ewentualnym
wypadnieciem w czasie zmiany formatu.

+ Przykrecic rurke nosna gtowicy (0) za pomocg klucza 22 mm i prawidtowo docisnac.

UWAGA!
Opisane wyzej czynnosci wykonujemy przy nitownicy odtaczonej od zasilania!

CMEHA OOPMATA (piic. f8-f9-f10-F11)
3aknénblBatoLLyil annapat nocTaBnAeTca ¢ 6-10 mapamum pe3b6ooii TaroBoii wrakru (A), ronoski (B), Hocuteneii (R) v, TonbKo Ans cepum C TAroBoit
wrakroii ot M4 so M6 — npoknapoubim konbLom (S) (£8).

,U,ﬂﬂ Toro, 4T00b! BHIMONHUTD CMEeHy ¢0pmaTa HeOGXOﬂI/IMO CN1efloBaTb Np1BELEHHOMY HIXKe NOPALKY ﬂeﬁ(TBI/IVIZ

+ MepeKpbITb NOAauy CKaToro B03ayXa K 3aKNENbiBaloLLemy annapary.

« OTBMHTUTb BTYNKY Kpennexua ronosku (0) npu nomoLLy cTaHAapTHOro Kntoya 22 mm (f9).

+ Ypanutb pe3b60BYyt0 TATOBYH LUTAHTY, AN1A 3TOr0 He0OX0AMMO HaXaTb Ha Heé 11 0AHOBPeMeHHO NpunogHATb (£10).

- Mocne Toro, Kak byneT BblbpaHa TAroaa wWwraHra () Tpebyemoro pasmepa, HeobXoAUMO pa3MecTUTb U NOAJEPXKMBATL
KOMMOHEHTbI Kak Noka3aHo Ha pucyHke f11 u BbinonHuTb C60pKy annapata; ybeauTbCa B TOM, YTO AeTanu NPaBUIbHO
YCTaHOBNEHbI B THE3Aa, AA 3T0r0 HeobXoAMMO BpaLLaTb BpyuHyto TAroBylo wrakry (F11).

BHUMAHME!

« Y komnoHeHTa (R) cTopoHa, KoTopas BCTaBNAETCA B FONOBKY TATOBOIA LUTAHIM HAMArHUueHa AN Toro, utobbl n3bexatb
CNyyaitHoro najieHna npyu cmeHe dopmara.

« 3aKpyTuUTb BTYNKY KpenneHua ronoki (0) npy noMoLLy CTaHAAPTHOTO KJTioua 22 MM 11 PABUBHO €8 3aKpenuTb.

BHUMAHMUE!
Mpou3BOAMTL JaHHbIE ONEPALN TONbKO C 0TCOEANHEHHBIM 3aKNENbIBAKOLLUM annapaToM.

TROCA DE FORMATO (fig. f8-f9 f10-f11)

A rebitadora é fornecida com 6 pares de tirantes roscados (A), cabegas (B), arrastadores (R) e, s6 para a série de tirantes

de M4 até M6, com separadores (S) (f8).

Para trocar o formato, proceder da seguinte forma:

» Cortar a alimentagdo do ar comprimido da rebitadora.

* Desapertar o tubo porta-cabecgas (0) com uma chave comercial de mm 22 (f9).

* Extrair o tirante roscado, empurrando-o e levantando-o simultaneamente (f10).

* Apos a preparacdo do tirante roscado (A) consoante o tamanho desejado, posicionar e manter os componentes como
indicado em f11 e montar. Assegurar que 0s componentes estdo corretamente montados, rodando manualmente o tirante
(f11).

ATENGAO!

* 0 lado do componente (R) a inserir na cabeca do tirante contém um iman, que impede a queda acidental durante as
operacoes de alteracdo de tamanho.

» Aparafusar e apertar corretamente o tubo porta-cabecas (0) com uma chave comercial de 22 mm.

ATENCAQ!
As operag0es listadas em cima devem ser realizadas com a méaquina nao alimentada.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 37



(D78

]
Al
@ REGOLAZIONE DEL GRUPPO TIRANTE
TESTINA (fig. f12-f13-f14)

Al variare della lunghezza dell’inserto da serrare occorre
regolare la posizione della testina (B) rispetto al tirante
filettato (A).

Toglierel'alimentazione dell’ariacompressadallarivettatrice.
Avvitare manualmente uninserto dellalunghezzadesiderata
sul tirante filettato fino a che la testa dell'inserto vada in
battuta con la testina (B) della rivettatrice. La testina (B) &
regolata correttamente se il tirante filettato fuoriesce per
circa2 mm dall’'inserto avvitato su diesso. In caso contrario
sbloccare la ghiera (C) mediante una chiave commerciale di
mm 22 quindi avvitare o svitare la testina (B) fino a trovare
la giusta posizione, al termine bloccare la ghiera (C).

ATTENZIONE!
Le operazioni sopraelencate devono essere
eseguite con macchina non alimentata.

3

\ )
A

D

m
><\
o
S

—

=

W

38 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



(D78

ADJUSTMENT OF TIE-ROD/HEAD UNIT
(fig. f12-13-f14)

Changing the length of the insert to clamp, the position of
the head (B) compared to the threaded tie rod (A) should
be adjusted.

Disconnect the compressed air feeding from the tool.
Screw an insert of the desired length on the threaded tie
rod manually until the insert head touches the riveting tool
head (B). The head is adjusted correctly if the threaded tie
rod comes out of the insert screwed on it of about 2 mm.
Otherwise unblock the ring nut (C) with a 22 mm standard
spanner then screw or unscrew the head (B) up to the right
position, and block the ring nut (C).

ATTENTION!
A Disconnect the machine before carrying out the
above-mentioned operations.
REGLAGE DU GROUPE TIRANT ET ENCLUME @
(fig. f12-113-f14)
En cas de variation de la longueur de I'insert a serrer, il est
nécessaire de régler la position de la téte (B) par rapport au
tirant fileté (A).
Couper l'alimentation d’air comprimer de l'outil.
Visser manuellement un insert de la longueur voulue sur
le tirant fileté jusqu’a ce que la téte de I'insert soit en butée
contre la téte (B) de la riveteuse. La téte est correctement
réglée sile tirant dépasse d’environ 2 mm l'insert vissé sur
celui-ci. Sitel n’est pas le cas, débloquer la bague (C) a l'aide
d’une clé commerciale de 22 mm puis visser ou dévisser la

téte (B) jusqu’ace que soitobtenuelabonne position, ensuite
bloquer la bague (C).

ATTENTION!
Les opérations ci-dessus doivent étre effectuées
alors que la machine n’est pas alimentée.

A

EINSTELLUNG VON GEWINDEDORN/MUNDST{CK
(Abb. f12-f13-f14)

Bei Anderung der Lange der zu befestigenden Blindnietmutter st
die Position des Mundstiickes (B) in Bezug auf den Gewindedorn
(A) einzustellen.

Trennen Sie die Nietmaschine vom Druckluftnetz.

Schrauben Sie manuell eine Blindnietmutter der gewiinschten
Lange auf den Gewindedorn, bis der Blindnietmutterkopf bis
Anschlag mit dem Mundstiick (B) der Nietmaschine liegt. Das
Mundstiick ist korrekt eingestellt, wenn der Gewindedorn um
zirka 2 mm aus der auf diesem verschraubten Blindnietmutter
hervorsteht. Losen Sie andernfalls die Mundstiicknutmutter (C)
mittels eines handelsiiblichen 22mm-Schlissels und schrauben
Sie das Mundstiick (B) zu oder auf, bis die richtige Position
gefunden ist und sichern Sie die Mundstiicknutmutter (C).

ACHTUNG!
Die obenstehenden schritte sind bei nicht
gespeister maschine durchzufiihren.

A

]

FAR
REGULACION DEL GRUPO TIRANTE CABEZA @
(fig. f12-113-f14)
Al variar la longitud de la tuerca a apretar hace falta regular
la posicion de la cabeza (B) respecto al tirante fileteado (A).
Desconectar la remachadora de la alimentacion del aire
comprimido.
Atornillarunatuercaremachable delalongitud queridasobre
el tirante fileteado manualmente hasta que la cabeza de la
tuerca toque la cabeza (B) de la remachadora. La cabeza es
ajustadacorrectamentesieltirantefileteado sale delatuerca
atornillado sobre si mismo aproximadamente de 2 mm. En
casocontrariodesbloquearlavirola(C) conunallave estandar
de mm 22 pues atornillar o destornillar la cabeza (B) hasta
encontrar la justa posicion, al final bloquear la virola (C).

JATENCION!
Las operaciones susodichas tienen que ser
efectuadas con la maquina parada.
REGULACJA ZESTAWU TRZPIEN- GLOWICA
(rys f12-F13-f14)
W zaleznosci od dtugosci nitonakretki jaka stosujemy nalezy
wyregulowac ustawienie glowicy (B) wzgledem trzpienia (A).
0Odfaczyc zasilanie w sprezone powietrze od nitownicy.
Recznie nakrecamy nitonakretke na gwintowany trzpien, tak
aby kotnierz nitonakretki dotykat krawedzi gtowicy (B). Pozycja
gtowicy jest prawidtowa jezeli trzpien wychodzi z nitonakretki
naok. 2 mm.
W przeciwnym razie, poluzowac pierécier C kluczem 22 mm,
nastepnie obrdcic gtowice tak aby trzpien wychodzitz nitonakretki
na 2 mm. Nastepnie blokujemy gtowice (B) pierscieniem
blokujacym (C).

A

PETY/IUPOBKA BJIOKA TArOBOW LUTAHI U
FOJIOBKM (pucyHke f12-f13-f14)

Mpu n3MeHeHnM ANUHBI 3aXMMaeMoil BCTaBKM HeobXoaumo
OTperynnpoBatb nonoxeHue ronosku (B) no oTHoweHuio K
pe3b6oBoii pacnopke (A). MepekpbiTb Nogayy Ckatoro Bo3Ayxa
K 3aKnénbiBalollemy annapary. 3aBUHTUTb, BPYUHYH, BCTaBKY
Tpebyemoil AnMHbI Ha pe3b60BYI0 pacnopky 40 TeXnop, NoKaronoBKa
BCTaBKM He byzieT conpukacatbca cronoskoii (B) 3aknénbisatoliero
annapara. [onoBka oTperynvpoBaHa npaBUnbHO, eCii pacropka
BbICTYNAeT NPUMepHO Ha 2 MM U3 HaKpyYeHHOI Ha Heé BCTaBky. B
MPOTUBHOM Clly4ae, HeoOX0AMMO pa3bNIoKIPOBATb 3aXUMHOR KObLO
(€), npunomoLLYY CTaHAAPTHOTO KNKoYa 22 MM, a 3aTeM OTBUHTUTb
unu 3aBUHTUTB ronoBky (B), noka He byaet gocTurtyTo Tpebyemoe
nonoxeHue. B koHue 3a6n0kupoBathb 3axmmHoe KonbLio (C).

A

Uwaga! Powyzsze czynnosci wykonujemy kiedy
nitownica jest odtaczona od zasilania.

BHUMAHMUE!
Mpon3BoaANTL AaHHble onepauun TONbKO ¢
OTCOE/IMHEHHbIM 3aKNENbIBAIOLLMM annapaTom.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 39



FaR

(D78

AJUSTE DA UNIDADE TIRANTE/CABEGA

(fig. 112-f13-f14)
Se o comprimento do encaixe a fixar for modificado, deve
serajustadaaposicdo dacabeca (B) relativamente ao tirante
roscado (A).
Cortar a alimentagdo do ar comprimido da rebitadora.
Aparafusar manualmente um inserto com o comprimento
desejado no tirante roscado até que a cabeca do inserto
encoste na cabeca (B) da rebitadora. A cabeca (B) estard
regulada corretamente se o tirante roscado projetar-se
aproximadamente2 mmparaforadoinsertoaparafusadonele.
Do contrério, desbloquear a abragadeira (C) com uma chave
padrdo de 22 mm e aparafusar a cabeca (B) até encontrar a
posicdo certa e, para concluir, bloquear a abragadeira (C).

ATENGAO!
As operagOes listadas em cima devem ser

realizadas com a maquina nao alimentada.

~

=
\\\\‘\\\“"

D

m
><\
o
S

—

=

W

40 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K FAR

RABBOCCO OLIO NEL CIRCUITO OLEODINAMICO (fig. f15) @

Verificare periodicamente (15000 cicli) che il livello dell’olio non scenda mai al di sotto dei 3/4 indicati dall'apposito segnalatore (1).

Nel caso si rendesse necessario, immettere olio idraulico HLP 32 CST.

ATTENZIONE ! Nel caso questa operazione non venga effettuata, si potra riscontrare nel tempo, un calo di corsa della rivettatrice, che andra
accentuandosi fino a comprometterne il funzionamento. Occorrera pertanto eliminare la presenza d’aria all'interno del circuito oleodinamico e
ripristinarne la corretta quantita di olio.

Procedere quindi come segue: con macchina non alimentata ruotare il pomello (M) verso il segno “+” sino al finecorsa, togliere il tappo (H)
servendosi di una chiave di mm 19.

Con macchina alimentata rabboccare con olio, eseguire alcuni cicli di rivettatura rabboccando olio, mantenendo I'impugnatura bassa rispetto
al Booster come da figura (f15). Ripetere I'operazione fino al raggiungimento della corsa come da figura (f16).

Il rabbocco si considera completato quando il livello dell’olio si stabilizza con il bordo del foro filettato. Rimontare quindi il tappo (H).

E estremamente importante attenersi alle istruzioni sopra indicate ed effettuare le operazioni di rabbocco olio muniti di guanti. L'olio fuoriuscito
durante le operazioni indicate, dovra essere raccolto in appositi recipienti ed affidato successivamente ad una ditta autorizzata per lo smaltimento
del rifiuto.

ATTENZIONE! Non schiacciare o tagliare i tubi che collegano la rivettatrice al booster.
Si raccomanda I'uso di olio HLP 32 ¢St o simili.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 41



ras D78

TOPPING UP THE OIL-DYNAMIC CIRCUIT (fig. f15)

Periodically check (15,000 cycles) that the oil level never falls below the 3/4 reported by the appropriate indicator (1).

If necessary, add HLP 32 CST hydraulic oil.

WARNING ! If this operation is not carried out, it will be possible to notice over time a drop in the riveting tool stroke, which
will increase until it compromises its functioning. Therefore, it will be necessary to eliminate the air inside the hydraulic
circuit and restore the correct amount of oil. Then proceed as follows: with machine with air supply off, turn the knob (M)
as much as possible towards the "+" sign, remove the cap (H) with a 19 mm wrench. With the air supply on, top up with oil,
performafew riveting cycles adding oil while keeping the handle down with respect to the Booster, as shown in the picture 15.
Repeat the operation until reaching the stroke as shown in the picture 16.

Topping up is completed when the oil level is stable and touches the lip of the threaded hole. Fit again the cap (H).

Itis extremely important to follow the instructions above and carry out the oil refilling operations with gloves. The oil spilled
during the indicated operations must be collected in special containers and subsequently entrusted to an authorized company
for the disposal of the waste.

ATTENTION! Do not crush or cut the pipes that connect the riveter to the booster.
We recommend to use oil HLP 32 ¢St or similars.

42 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K3 FAR

REMPLISSAGE DE L'HUILE DANS LE CIRCUIT HYDRAULIQUE (fig. f15) @

Le niveau d’huile doit étre périodiquement contrdlé (15000 cycles): il ne doit jamais se trouver au-dessous des trois quarts
signalés par I'indicateur spécial (1). Au cas ou le remplissage d’huile serait nécessaire, il faudra verser I'huile hydraulique
HLP 32 CST.

ATTENTION! Si cette opération n'a pas été effectuée, au fil du temps on pourra remarquer, une baisse de la course de la
riveteuse qui augmentera jusqu'a compromettre son fonctionnement. Il faudra donc éliminer la présence d'air a I'intérieur
du circuit hydraulique et restaurer la bonne quantité d'huile. Procéder comme suit: avec I'outil pas alimenté, tourner le
pommeau (M) dans la direction du signe « + » jusqu’au fin de course, enlever le bouchon (H) en utilisant une clé de 19 mm.
Avec l'outil alimenté verser I'huile, effectuer quelques cycles de rivetage, en faisant le remplissage de I'huile et en gardant la
poignée plus basse que le Booster, comme indiqué sur la figure 15. Répéter I'opération jusqu'a atteindre la course comme
indiqué sur la figure 16.

Le remplissage est complété lorsque le niveau de I'huile a atteint le bord du trou fileté. Remonter le bouchon (H).

Il faut absolument suivre les instructions suscitées et les effectuer avec des gants.

L’huile écoulée doit étre ramassée dans des conteneurs spéciaux et remis a une société autorisée aux écoulements de rébus.

ﬁ ATTENTION! Ne pas écraser ni couper les tuyaux qui relient la riveteuse au booster.

Nous recommandons I'utilisation d'huile HLP 32 ¢St ou similaires.

NACHFULLEN VON OL IN DEM OLDYNAMISCHEN KREIS (Abb. f15)

Periodisch (15000 Arbeitszyklen), ist der Olstand zu iiberpriifen: dieser darf niemals unter vom dazu bestimmten Anzeiger (1)
angegebenen 3/4 liegen. Sollte das Auffillen erforderlich sein, Hydraulikél HLP 32 cSt eingieBen.

VORSICHT! Beim Entfall des Olstandpriifung bzw. Olnachfiillung wird es sich eine Reduzierung des Setzhubs ergeben, die
sich mit der Zeit verschlimmert wird bis sie den Werkzeugbetrieb beeintrachtigt. Es wird daher erforderlich sein, Liift aus der
Hydrauliksystem zu entfernen und die richtige Olmenge zuzufiihren. Sollten Sie in einer solchen Situation geraten, folgen Sie
bitte den hierunten beschriebenen Verfahren: Wenn die Maschine nicht mit Strom versorgt wird, drehen Sie den Knopf (M) in
Richtung "+" bis zum Endschalter, entfernen Sie den Stopsel (H) mit einem 19-mm-Schliissel. Bei eingeschalteter Maschine
Ol nachfiillen, einige Nietzyklen durchfiihren und Ol nachfiillen, wahrend der Griff in Bezug auf den Booster niedrig gehalten
wird (siehe Abb. 15).

Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang, bis der Hub erreicht ist (siehe Abb. 16).

Das Nachfiillen gilt als abgeschlossen, wenn sich der Olstand mit der Kante des Gewindelochs stabilisiert.

Setze den Stopsel (H) wieder ein.

Es ist duBerst wichtig, die obigen Anweisungen zu folgen und den Olnachfiillvorgang mit Handschuhen durchzufiihren.
Ubergelaufenes Ol muB in vorgesehenen Behélter gesammelt werden und durch eine Fachfirma entsorgt werden.

é ACHTUNG! Quetschen oder schneiden Sie nicht die Schlduche, die die Nietpistole mit dem Booster verbinden.

Es empfiehlt sich O HLP 32 ¢St oder dhnliches zu verwenden.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 43



ras D78

@ LLENADO DE ACEITE DEL CIRCUITO OLEODINAMICO (fig. f15)

Verificar peridicamente (15.000 ciclos) que el nivel de aceite no descienda jamas debajo de los 3/4 indicados por el indicador
correspondiente (1). Si necesario, agregue aceite hidraulico HLP 32 CST.

iATENCION! Si esta operacion no se lleva a cabo, seréd posible notar con el tiempo una caida en la carrera de la herramienta,
que aumentard hasta que comprometa su funcionamiento. Por lo tanto, serd necesario eliminar la presencia de aire dentro
del circuito hidrdulico y restaurar la cantidad correcta de aceite.

A continuacion, proceda de la siguiente manera: con la maquina no alimentada, gire la perilla (M) hacia el signo "+" hasta el
final de carrera, retire el tapon (H) con una llave de 19 mm. Con la maquina alimentada, rellene con aceite, cumple una serie
de ciclos de remachado en rellenando el aceite manteniendo la empuiadura abajo en comparacion con el Booster, como en
fig. (f15). Repetir la operacion hasta alcanzar la carrera como en fig 16.

Elllenado se considera completado cuando el nivel de aceite se estabiliza con el borde del orificio roscado. Vuelva a colocar
el tapon (H).

Es extremadamente importante respetar las instrucciones indicadas anteriormente y efectuar las operaciones de llenado
aceite equipados con guantes. El aceite que ha salido durante las operaciones descritas deberd ser recogido en especificos
contenedores y entregado sucesivamente a una empresa autorizada para la eliminacion del desperdicio.

JATENCION! No aplaste ni corte los tubos que conectan el remachador al refuerzo.
Nosotros aconsejamos el uso del aceite HLP 32 ¢St o similares

44 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K3 FAR

WYMIANA OLEJU W OBIEGU HYDRAULICZNYM (rys f15)

Okresowo (co 15000 cykli) nalezy sprawdzac ilos¢ oleju, ktérego poziom nie moze nigdy obnizyc sie ponizej 3/4 poziomu wskazywanego przez
specjalny wskaznik (1). W razie potrzeby nalezy dolac olej hydrauliczny HLP 32 CST.

UWAGA! Jesli taka czynno$¢ nie zostanie przeprowadzona, wraz z uptywem czasu moze dojé¢ do spadku skoku nitownicy, ktory bedzie coraz
wyrazniejszy, az do catkowitego uniemozliwienia jej dziatania. Nalezy wéwczas usuna¢ powietrze znajdujace sie w obwodzie hydraulicznym i
przywrdci¢ prawidtowy poziom oleju.

Nastepnie wykonac ponizsze czynnosci: Gdy maszyna nie jest zasilana przekreci¢ pokretto (M) w strone znaku ,+" do korica, wyjac korek (H) za
pomocaklucza 19 mm. Gdy maszynajest zasilana dolac oleju, wykonackilka cyklinitowania, dolewajacolejui przytrzymujac uchwyt nisko w stosunku
do Boostera, jak na rysunku 15. Powtarzac czynnosci do czasu osiggniecia skoku zgodnego z rysunku 16.

Dolewanie jest skoriczone, gdy poziom oleju jest rowny z krawedzia gwintowanego otworu. Wiozy¢ korek (H).

Stosowanie sie powyzszych instrukgji jest niezwykle wazne. Operacje nalezy przeprowadzac w rekawicach.

Olej, ktory przelalsie podczas wykonywania operagji, nalezy zehracw odpowiedni pojemniki przekazac doautoryzowanego osrodka usuwania odpadow.

c UWAGA! Nie zgniataci nie przecinac przewodow rurowych taczacych nitownice z busterem.

Zaleca sie uzycie oleju HLP 32 ¢St lub podobnych.

[l0/11B MACJIA B TUAPABNNYECKYIO CUCTEMY (pucyhke £15)

Mepuognuecki nposepaTb (15000 LMKNOB), UTO YPOBEHb MaC/Ia He OMYCKAETCA HIKe 3/4, yKa3aHHDIX Ha cneLuanbHom nHankarope ().

Ecnu Bo3HMKaeT Takasa HeobXoANUMOCTb, 3anuThb ruapasnuyeckoe macio HLP 32 CST.

BHWUMAHMWE! Ecnu ganHas onepawis He BbINONHAETCA, CO BpemMeHeM HabMioaeTca cokpaLLieHue X0/a 3aKNenoyHINKa BOTb 0 HEBO3MOMXKHOCTH
€ro GyHKLMoHMpoBaHuA. [103ToMy He0OX0AMMO yLANUTb BO3AYX B FMAPABAMYECKOM KOHTYpE 1 BOCCTAHOBUTD HEOOXOZMMOE KONMYECTBO Macna.
Bbinonute cnepytoLume feiicTBUA: Ha He NOAKMKOYEHHOI K NIUTaHMIO MaLLWHe NOBEPHYTb kpyryto pyuky (IVI) B HanpaBneHun K 3Haky“+" 40 KOHLA
X0, CHATb KpbiLwKy (H), 0TBUHTYB eé Knioyom 19 Mm. Ha noaknioueHHoi K NUTaHuIo MaLLuHe 3aneiiTe Maciio, BbINOMHUTE HECKONbKO LIMK/0B
3aKNenKi, 4ONNBaA MAcIo 1 yaepxuBas pyuky Hixe bycTepa, Kak nokasaHo Ha unnioctpauuu (15). MostopuTe onepauuio 1o nonyueHus xoaa
Kak Ha unnioctpauim 16. [lonnBKa Macna CuMTaeTcA 3aKoHUeHHON, KOrAa ypoBeHb Macna crabunusnpyetca, SOCTUrHyB Kpas 0TBepCTIA Cpe3b0oii.
YctaHoBuTe Ha MecTo Kpbiwky (H).

(OueHb BaxHo cobntofaTh NPUBEEHHbIE BbiLLie MHCTPYKLIAM U BbINOAHATb OMEpaLyn o 03anpasKe Mac/a B nepyaTkax.

Macno, BbinyLueHHoe BO BpemaA NpoBe/ieHIs BbilleyKa3aHHbIX onepauyii, AOMKHO ObiTb COBpaHo B CnewuanbHble eMKOCTY U BNOCNEACTBIN
nepefiaHo ynonHOMOYEHHO GrpMe Mo YTUN3aLMM OTXOfI0B.

c BHUMAHWE! He caanuBath 1 He pa3pe3atb Tpy6Ku, CoeanHAtLLMe 3aKNENOYHNK ¢ yctepom.

Pekomenpyetca ucnonb3osatb Macno HLP 32 ¢St unm nogobHoe

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 45



ras D78

ENCHIMENTO DO CIRCUITO OLEQ-DINAMICO (fig. 15)

Verificar periodicamente (15000 ciclos) se o nivel do dleo é inferior ao valor de 3/4 indicado pelo respetivo sinalizador (I).

Se necessario, adicione 6leo hidrdulico HLP 32 ¢St.

ATENGAO! Se esta operagdo no for efetuada, podera ocorrer, com o decorrer do tempo, uma diminuigdo de curso da rebitadora que sera
acentuada até comprometer o funcionamento. Portanto, deve-se eliminar a presenga de ar no interior do circuito hidraulico e restabelecer
a correta quantidade de dleo.

Em seguida, entdo, faga o seguinte: com maquina ndo alimentada, rode o manipulo (M) na diregéo do sinal “+” até alcancar o fim de curso,
remova o tampdo (H) utilizando uma chave de mm 19. Com a méquina alimentada abasteca com 6leo, faca alguns ciclos de rebitagem
introduzindo 6leo e mantendo a pega baixa em relacao ao Booster, como na figura 15.

Repita a operagdo até alcancar o curso como na figura 16. Considera-se o abastecimento concluido quando o nivel do dleo estabiliza-se
com a borda do furo roscado. Reinstale o tampdo (H).

E extremamente importante respeitar as instrugdes acima indicadas e realizar as operagdes de reabastecimento de 6leo usando luvas. 0
0leo derramado durante as operacdes indicadas deve ser coletado em recipientes especiais e sucessivamente entregue a uma empresa
autorizada para a eliminacdo dos residuos.

ATENGAO!!! N3o esmagar ou cortar os tubos que ligam a rebitadora ao booster.
Recomenda-se o uso de 6leo HLP 32 ¢St ou semelhantes.

46 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



K3 FAR

I BOLOGNA
ITALY
SINCE

1957

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 47



ras D78

@ MANUTENZIONE

Manutenzione giornaliera

- Controllare che il tirante filettato non sia danneggiato.

- Controllare il sistema di alimentazione dell’aria compressa.

- Controllare che la corsa dell’attrezzo sia adatta per inserire I'inserto selezionato (vedere le istruzioni relative alla regolazione
della corsa, riportate a pagina 24).

- Controllare che non vi siano perdite di aria o di olio. In tal caso sostituire eventuali raccordi o guarnizioni danneggiate.

- Controllare che la pressione di alimentazione dell’aria compressa sia di max 7 bar.

Manutenzione settimanale

- Controllare il livello dell’olio verificando che la corsa della rivettatrice soddisfi i requisiti minimi di 10 mm (+0.2) senza
inserto applicato (fig. f16). Se la verifica non soddisfa i requisiti minimi ripetere la procedura di rabbocco olio (fig. f15).

Revisione della rivettatrice

E consigliabile procedere ad una revisione completa della rivettatrice dopo 600.000 cicli oppure ogni anno.

In questo caso rivolgersi esclusivamente a centri autorizzati dalla FAR S.r.l.

SMALTIMENTO DELLA RIVETTATRICE
Per lo smaltimento della rivettatrice attenersi alle prescrizioni imposte dalle leggi nazionali.
Dopo aver scollegato la macchina dall’impianto pneumatico, procedere allo smontaggio dei vari componenti
suddividendoli in funzione della loro tipologia: acciaio, alluminio, materiale plastico, ecc.
Procedere quindi alla rottamazione nel rispetto delle leggi vigenti.

MAINTENANCE

Daily maintenance

- Check that the threaded tie rod is not damaged.

- Check the supply system of the compressed air.

- Check that the stroke of the tool is suitable for the selected insert to clamp (see the pertaining instructions for adjusting
the stroke, indicated at page 24).

- Check that there are neither air nor oil leakages. In this case replace possible damaged connectors or seals.

- Check that the supply pressure of the compressed air does not exceed 7 bar.

Weekly maintenance

- Check the oil level by verifying that the riveter stroke meets the minimum requirements of 10 mm (+0.2) without insert
inserted (fig. f16). If the check does not meet the minimum requirements, repeat the oil filling procedure (fig. f15).

Overhaul of the riveting tool

Itis advisable to carry out a complete overhaul of the riveting tool after 600,000 cycles or every year.

In this case apply only to centres authorized by FAR S.r.I.

DISPOSAL OF THE RIVETING TOOL
Follow the prescriptions of the national laws for disposing of the riveting tool.
After disconnecting the tool from the pneumatic system, disassemble and split all the components according to
the material: steel, aluminium, plastic material, etc.
Then proceed to scrap the materials in accordance with current laws.

48 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



o Fad
ENTRETIEN @

Entretien quotidien

- s'assurer que le tirant fileté n’est pas endommagé.

- controler le systeme d’alimentation d’air comprimé.

- s'assurer que la course de I'outil est adapté a la pose de I'insert sélectionné (voir les instructions relatives au réglage de la
course, page 24).

- s’assurer de I'absence de fuites d’air ou d’huile; en présence de fuites changer les raccords ou les garnitures endommagés.

- s’assurer que la pression d’alimentation d’air ne dépasse pas 7 bars.

Entretien hehdomadaire

- Controler le niveau d’huile en s’assurant que la course de la riveteuse répond aux exigences mini de 10 mm (+0.2) sans l'insert
(ecrou a sertir) inséré (f16).
Si le contrdle ne répond pas aux exigences minimales, il faut répéter la procédure de remplissage d'huile (fig. f15).

Révision de la riveteuse

Il est recommandé de procéder a une révision compléte de la riveteuse au bout de 600.000 cycles ou chague année.

A cet effet, s'adresser exclusivement a un centre d’assistance agréé FAR S.r.1.

ELIMINATION DE LA RIVETEUSE

Pourlélimination de lariveteuse, veiller au respect des dispositions Iégales en vigueur dans le pays ot I'élimination s’effectue.
Aprésavoirdébranchélamachine del'alimentation pneumatique, procéderau démontage des différents composants
en fonction de la nature des matériaux : acier, aluminium, matieres plastiques, etc...

Procéder a la démolition dans le respect de la réglementation en vigueur.

WARTUNG

Tagliche Wartung

- Priifen Sie, dass der Gewindedorn nicht beschadigt ist.

- Priifen Sie das Druckluftversorgungssystem.

- Priifen Sie, dass der Werkzeugshub zur Befestigung der gewéhlten Blindnietmutter geeignet ist (siehe die entsprechenden
Anweisungen zur Einstellung des Hubs auf Seite 25).

- Priifen Sie, dass keine Luft- oder Olundichtigkeiten vorliegen. Wechseln Sie schadhafte Anschliisse oder Dichtungen in diesem
Fall aus.

- Priifen Sie, dass der Druckluftversorgungsdruck maximal 7 bar betrégt.

Wichentliche Wartung

- Uberpriifen Sie den Olstand, indem Sie sicherstellen, dass der Hub des Setzgerétes die Mindestanforderungen von 10 mm (+0.2)
erfiillt, ohne daf der Blindnietmutter eingesetzt ist (Abb. f16).

.. Wenn der Wert von 10,7 nicht erreicht wird, wiederholen Sie den Olfiillvorgang (Abb. f15).

Uberholung der Nietmaschine

Nach 600.000 Takten oder einem Jahr empfiehit sich eine Generaliiberholung der Nietmaschine.

Wenden Sie sich in diesem Fall ausschlieBlich an seitens FAR S.r.l. autorisierte Kundendienstzentren.

ENTSORGUNG DER NIETMASCHINE

Bei der Entsorgung der Nietmaschine sind die nationalen gesetzlichen Bestimmungen einzuhalten.

Nach dem Abtrennen der Maschine von der Druckluftanlage montieren Sie die verschiedenen Bestandteile ab und
unterteilen Sie sie nach Materialen: Stahl, Aluminium, Kunststoff, usw.

Das Entsorgen und Verschrotten geschieht gemdss den értlichen Vorschriften.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 49



ras D78

@ MANUTENCION

Manutencidn diaria

- Controlar que el tirante fileteado no se encuentre estropeado.

- Controlar el sistema de alimentacion del aire comprimido.

- Controlar que la carrera del utensilio sea apropiada paraintroducir la tuerca remachable elegida (véase las instrucciones relativas
al ajuste de la carrera, indicadas en la pagina 26).

- Controlar que no ocurran pérdidas de aire o de aceite. En este caso sustituir posibles uniones o juntas estropeadas.

- Controlar que la presién méaxima de alimentacion sea 7 bares.

Manutencién semanal

- Verifique el nivel de aceite verificando que la carrera de la remachadora cumpla con los requisitos minimos de 10 mm (+0.2)
sin tuerca insertada (fig. 16).
Si la verificacion no cumple con los requisitos minimos, repita el procedimiento de llenado de aceite (fig. 15).

Revision de la remachadora

Se aconseja revisar completamente la remachadora después de 600.000 ciclos o cada afio.

En este caso dirigirse s6lo a centros autorizados por la FAR S.r.I.

ELIMINACION DE LA REMACHADORA

Para eliminar la remachadora seguir con atencion cuanto establecido por las leyes nacionales.

Despues de haber desconectado la remachadora respecto del sistema neumatico, proceder con el desmontaje de
todos los componentes dividendoles segun sus categorias: acero, aluminio, material plastico, ecc.

La eliminacién de los componentes debera efectuarse segtin lo dispuesto por las normas vigentes.

KONSERWACJA

Konserwacja codzienna:

- sprawdzamy czy gwintowany trzpien nie jest uszkodzony;

- sprawdzamy instalvacje zasilania powietrzem;

- sprawdzamy czy sita zacisku jest odpowiednio ustawiona do danej nitonakretki (s. 27);

- upewnic sie ze nie ma wyciekéw oleju lub nieszczelnych przewodéw powietrza;

- upewnic sie ze cisnienie zasilajace nie przekracza 7 bar.

Konserwacja tygodniowa:

- Skontrolowac poziom oleju, sprawdzajac, czy skok nitownicy spetnia minimalne wymagania 10 mm (+0.2) bez zastosowanej nitonakretki (rys. 16).
Jesli kontrola nie spetnia minimalnych wymagan, powtdrzy¢ procedure uzupetniania poziomu oleju (rys f15).

Przeglad serwisowy

Zalecamy gruntowny przeglad narzedzia po 600.000 cykli lub corocznie.

W takim przypadku, przegladu moze dokonac tylko autoryzowany serwis FAR.

@ UTYLIZACJA ZUZYTEGO NARZEDZIA

W przypadku zuzytego narzedzia, jego utylizacje przeprowadzamy zgodnie z przepisami danego kraju.
Po odtaczeniu urzadzenia od instalacji pneumatycznej, nalezy przystapic do demontazu poszczegélnych komponentéw, segregujac je w zaleznosci
od ich typologii: stal, aluminium, materiat plastikowy, itd.

50 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



KSIN73}

TEXHUYECKOE OBCNTYKUBAHUE
MNoBceHeBHOE 06CNYXMBaHNE
- [poBepuTb LieN0CTHOCTb Pe3b60BOY TAFOBOIA LLTaHTe.
- [lpoBepuTb CUCTEMY NOJAUYN CKaToro BO3AYXa.
- [lpoBepuTb NMOAXOAUT N XOZ annapata AnA yCTaHOBKY BbIGPaHHOI BCTaBKY (CMOTPUTE UHCTPYKLMY NO PEryaMpoBKe XoAa Ha CTpatmue 27).
- [lpoBepuTb NMEI0TCA NN yTeuKM BO3AYXa Ui Macna. Mpy UX HanMuMK, 3aMeHUTb NOBPEXAEHHbIE QUTUHTY N MPOKNAAKM.
- [lpoBepuTb AaBneHue NOAAYM OKaToro BO3AYXa, KOTOPOE He AOMKHO MPeBbILLATb MaKc. 7 6ap.
ExxeHepenbHoe o6cnyKuBaHne
- MpoBepuThb ypoBeHb Macna, yoeAMBLLICb, YTO X0/ 3aKNENOYHIKA YAOBNETBOPAET MUHMMaNbHOMY Tpe6oBaHmio 10 mm (+0.2) 6e3 yctaHoBneHHoi
BcTaBku (puc.f16).
Ecnn npu npoBepke ycTaHOBNEHO, 4TO He coBMtofieHbl MUHUManNbHble TpeboBaHuA, NOBTOPUTL onnBKy Macna (puc. f15).
TexHUYeCcKnint ocmoTp
PekomeHzyeTcA Npou3BOAUTL NOMHbIA TeXHUYECKNIl 0CMOTP 3aknénblBaloLLero annapara nocne 600.000 pabouvx LUKNOB 1Ay pas B rof.
[na 3toro HeobxoAnMo obpalLaTbea B oduLManbHbie LeHTPbI MOALEPKKY, MMeloLyme aBTopu3aumio komnakun FAR s.r.l.

NEPEPABOTKA 3AKJEMbIBAIOLIErO AMMAPATA

[inA nepepaboTKu 3aKNENbIBaloLLEro annapata cobMiofaTb NOAOKEHNA 1 HOPMbI MECTHOTO 3aKOHOAATENbCTBA.

Mowse Toro, Kak annapar GyAieT 0TCORAMHEH OT CUCTEMbI CKATOr0 BO3AYXA, HEOOX0AUMO Pa3o6paTb annapar Ha OTAE/bHbIE KOMMOHEHTbI 1
PaccopTMPOBATH WX B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT MaTepHana: CTailb, aNMIHII, NacTMacca u T.n.

MNepepaboTatb yTUAbCLIPLE B COOTBETCTBHY C HOPMATIBAMY AEVICTBYIOLLEr0 MECTHOTO 3aKOHOAATENbCTBa.

MANUTENGAO

Manutencao diéria

- Controlar se o tirante roscado ndo esté danificado.

- Controlar o sistema de alimentagao do ar comprimido.

- Controlar se o curso da ferramenta é adequado para inserir o inserto selecionado (ver as instrugdes relativas a regulagao do
curso, relatadas na pagina 27).

- Controlar se ndo ha fugas de ar nem de 6leo. Se houver, substituir as eventuais conexdes ou guarni¢des danificadas.

- Controlar se a pressao de alimentacdo do ar comprimido é de no méx. 7 bar.

Manutencao semanal

- Verifique o nivel do 6leo controlando se o curso da rebitadora satisfaz os requisitos minimos de 10 mm (+0.2) sem insergao
inserida (fig. f16).
Em caso negativo, repita o procedimento de abastecimento de dleo (fig. f15).

Revisdo da rebitadora

E aconselhavel fazer uma revisao completa da rebitadora ap6s 600.000 ciclos ou uma vez por ano.

Neste caso, contactar exclusivamente os centro autorizados pela FAR S.r.l.

ELIMINACAO DA MAQUINA DE REBITAR

Para a eliminagdo da rebitadora, respeitar as prescrigdes impostas pelas leis nacionais.

Depois de ter desligado a maquina do sistema pneumatico, proceder a desmontagem dos varios componentes
separando-o0s em funcdo do seu tipo: ago, aluminio, material plastico, etc.

Proceder em seguida a eliminacdo respeitando as leis em vigor.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 51



Fis

@

PARTI DI RICAMBIO

(D78

Tav. 1/4 Tav. 2/4
N° coD. Qt. DESCRIZIONE KIT N° coD. Qt. DESCRIZIONE KIT
01 713291 1 Testina M 10 M 713405 1 Vite TBCE M6 x 10 ISO 7380
02 [71C00281| 1 | Vite TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 42 710555 1 | Rondella 400-004-4490
03 [72A00105| 1 Gruppo esagonale M 10 43C 711722 1 Guarnizione B-094063-B / NEI C
04 713292| 1 | TestinaM 12 44 713402| 1 | Anello seeger JV 25
05 3177 1 Tirante M 12 45 713308 2 | Tappo
06 (72A00104| 2 | Gruppo esagonale M 8 ~ M 12 46G (71345174 1 Otturatore Destro G
07 713290 1 | TestinaM8 47A 710258| 1 | Guarnizione OR 5-612 A
08 71345529, 1 Distanziale per vite M 8 48A ([71C00529| 1 Guarnizione XR 008 PP180 B A
09 [71C00514| 1 | Vite TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 49 713406| 2 | Vite TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
10 713289 1 | TestinaM 6 50 [72000359| 1 Protezione motorino
11 (71345276 1 Distanziale per vite M 6 51 716198 1 Vite TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
12 [71C00279| 1 | Vite TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 52G 713158 1 | Otturatore G
13 [72A00103| 1 Gruppo esagonale M 6 53 |72A00188| 1 Gruppo valvola controllo Motorino
14 713288 1 Testina M 5 54A 713390 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-007 A
15 |71345275| 1 Distanziale per vite M 5 55 |72A00007| 1 Raccordo aria
16 |71C00278| 1 Vite TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 56 716150| 2 Vite TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
17 |72A00102| 1 Gruppo esagonale M 5 57AHI | 710376 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-009 AHI
18 713287 1 | TestinaM4 58A 710528| 1 | Guarnizione OR 008 A
19 [71345274| 1 Distanziale per vite M 4 59A 713394| 1 Guarnizione OR 2-106 A
20 [71C00277| 1 | Vite TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 60 [71345649| 1 Pulsante di svitamento
21 [72R00101| 1 Gruppo esagonale M 4 61 713401 1 Rullino NRB 93 x 19.8
22 |71345831| 1 |Tirante M 8 62 (71345648 1 Pulsante
23 713170 6 | Ghiera 63A 710385| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-006 A
24 |71345517| 1 | Cannotto 64A 710572| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-120 A
25 |71345515| 1 Cannotto porta tirante 65 71346458 1 Raccordo finale impugnatura
26 |72A00107| 1 Gruppo trascinamento 66A 710914 1 Guarnizione OR 2-116 A
27 |71345516| 1 Molla 67 [71346457| 1 Raccordo
28 |71345263| 1 | DadoM16x1 68A 711732 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-118 A
29A 710925 1 | Guarnizione OR 027 A 69 711039| 1 Raccordo girevole
30 |71345261| 1 | Flangia 70A 711061 3 | Guarnizione OR 5-614 A
31A |71C00295| 1 | Anello Parbak 8-028 A 14 711038 1 | Raccordo fisso
32A |71C00296, 1 Guarnizione OR 5-670 A 72A 710921| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-115 A
33 |71345258| 1 | Camicia 73 711036/ 1 | Riduzione
34C 713389| 1 | Guarnizione 157118-B/ NEO C 74 [71C01554| 1 | Tubo alta pressione mt 1,85
35A 711062| 1 Guarnizione OR 2-126 A 75 711084| 2 | Raccordo 6700-05
36 |71345264| 1 Pistone oleodinamico 76 731059| 2 | Tubo Rilsan g 5 x 3,5 x 3000
37 |71345260| 1 | Ghiera 77AHI | 710918 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-005 AHI
38A 710244| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-130 A 78AHI | 711338 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-003 AHI
39A 713275| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-122 A 79AHI | 716060, 4 | Guarnizione OR 2-010 AHI
40 |72A00125| 1 Motore pneumatico FOO1 80 710969| 1 | Contenitore olio
81 712225| 1 | Chiave a brugola 4 mm
KIT
KITA |74000102 Kit Pneumatico KIT
KITB |74000027 Kit Contenitore tirante KITD |74000041 Kit Cilindro Oleodinamico
KITC |74000112 Kit Oleodinamico KITE (74000021 Kit Silenziatore
KITF 74000029 Kit Asta
KITG |74000073 Gruppo otturatore
KITH |74000033 Kit Pistone superiore
KITI 74000034 Kit Pistone inferiore
KITL |74000025 Kit Gancio
KITM |74000053 Kit Impugnatura
KITZ (74000035 Kit Piastra di ritegno
KlT Indica che il particolare viene venduto in Kit composti da particolari diversi in quantita diverse.
52 75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



(I 78

L)

PARTI DI RICAMBIO

Fas

Tav. 3/4 Tav. 3/4
N° cobD. Qt. DESCRIZIONE KIT N° coD. Qt. DESCRIZIONE KIT
01 |71346475| 1 Testata cilindro posteriore 56NS 711341 1 Guarnizione TS-14-22-5,8 / L NS
02 [71345603| 1 Testata cilindro anteriore 57NS 710579 1 Guarnizione OR 2-113 NS
03 711665 1 Tappo valvola 58PS 710823| 3 | Gabbia PS
04 [71C00694) 2 | Raccordo6510-05-1/8" 59PS | 710921| 3 | Guarnizione OR 2-115 PS
05 711994| 2 | Raccordo 6510-08 - 1/4" 60NS | 710375| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-131 NS
06 [71C01563| 2 | Silenziatore Art.527 - SPPE 1/4' 61NS 716162| 1 Anello Sealing RSS 14-22/1 NS
07 |[71C00179] 3 | Raccordo S 2020 - 1/4"-1/4" 62 712160| 1 | Guaina contenimento tubi
08 710841 1 Spoletta 63 711824| 1 Raccordo NV 1/4" NPT-M
09 710822| 1 Pistoncino valvola 64P 711158 1 Molla P
108 710258| 1 | Guarnizione OR 5-612 S 65P 710840| 1 Distanziale valvola P
118 710922 2 | Guarnizione OR 018 S 66 |71346459| 1 Distanziale
12 712268 1 Tappo guida molla 67 711067| 2 Raccordo 6520 - ¢ 8 - 1/4"
13 712061 1 Rondella 68 [71C01562| 1 Raccordo 6550 - 0 8
148 710916| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-015 S 69 [71346422| 1 | Tubo Rilsan o 8 x 6 x 45
158 710528| 1 | Guarnizione OR 008 S 70 |71346421| 2 | Tubo Rilsan o 8 x 6 x 35
16 |71345599| 1 | Piastraforata 14 713322) 1 |ViteM5
17 711663 1 Tappo 2611-1/4" 72 713318| 1 Albero trascinatore
18 |71345165| 1 | Cannotto Booster 73 713321| 1 | Vite 2 principi
19 (71345440 1 Pistone pneumatico 74 71346461 1 Raccordo flangiato
20 716161 1 Anello di arresto guarnizione 75S [71C00697| 1 Guarnizione OR 5-256 S
21 |71346399| 1 | Ammortizzatore 76 716412| 1 | Vite TSCE M4 x 14 UNI 5933
228 710595 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-341 S 77 713199| 1 Molla
238 |71C00402| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-239 S 78 713403 1 | Sferap55
24 712050 2 | Vite STCE M8 x 8 UNI 5923 79 |71346460| 1 | Disco
25 716180 1 | Valvola VSC 544 - 1/4 80 713316 1 | Ghiera
26 711662 1 Livello olio HFE.9 818 713400| 1 Guarnizione OR 5-616 S
27 |71345598| 4 | TiranteM 8 82 713194| 1 | Pomello
28 712793 4 Vite TCCE M6 x 18 UNI 5931 83 [71C01636| 4 | Vite TSEI M3 x 12 UNI 5933
29 |71345596| 1 Camicia 84 712575 1 Vite TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
30 712585 8 | Rosetta o 8 UNI 6592
31 711825 1 Raccordo NPT 1300 KIT
32 711823 1 Raccordo NV 1/4" NPT-F
33 |71345601 1 Piede KITN |74000047 Kit Raccordo anteriore
34 710623 6 | Dado M6 UNI 7473 KITP 740840 Kit Distanziale valvola
35 711829| 4 | Vite TSCE M6 x 20 UNI 5933 KITR |74000103 Kit Stelo
36 [71346398| 1 | Guida raccordo KITS |74000104 Kit Pneumatico
37 |71345600| 1 Bussola per guarnizione
38 710905| 1 | Anello Seeger 11 UNI 7437 Tav. 4/4
39 71345602 2 Piastrina angolare 01 ([71C00764| 1 Cuscinetto 61801
40 [71C00737| 1 | Maniglia M 943-144 B M5 02 [71345645| 1 Portasatelliti estremo
4 716143| 2 | Vite TCCE M5 x 10 UNI 5931 03 [71345644| 3 | Satellite
42 [71C00732| 2 | Vite STCE M6 x 20 UNI 5923 04 |71345643| 1 | Corona
43 [71C00703| 8 | Dado M 8 UNI 5721 05 ([71345642| 1 Rondella
44 712824| 1 Colonnetta 2525 -1/4" H 27 06 |71C00763| 1 Cuscinetto AY7-7Z
45SHI | 716060| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-010 SHI 07 |71345640] 1 Raccordo
46 716356 1 Raccordo 6525 - ¢ 8 - 1/4" 08 [71C00761| 2 Spina elastica g 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
47 [71C00373| 1 | Anello di tenuta 2661-3/8" 09 |71345639| 5 | Aletta
48 711998 1 | Tappo 2611-3/8" 10 |71345638| 1 | Rotore
49 |71C00216| 1 Anello di tenuta 2661-1/4" 11 |71345637| 1 Corpo esterno
50RS | 710923| 1 | Guarnizione OR 012 RS 12 71345641 1 Piattello posteriore
51 |71C01635| 1 Dado M 10 x 1,5 DIN 6923 13 713037| 1 Rullinog 2 x 9,8
528 710003| 1 | Guarnizione OR 5-052 S 14 [71C00762| 1 | Cuscinetto 695-7Z
53NS | 711982| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-120 NS A |[72A00125 Motore pneumatico FOO1
54NS | 711661 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-135 NS
55NS | 716164 1 | Anello Sealing WRI 14 NS
KlT Indica che il particolare viene venduto in Kit composti da particolari diversi in quantita diverse.
75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 53



Al SPARE PARTS KON/3!
Tab. 1/4 Tab. 2/4
No. CODE Q.ty DESCRIPTION KIT No. CODE Q.ty DESCRIPTION KIT
01 713291 1 Head M 10 M 713405 1 Screw TBCE M6 x 10 1SO 7380
02 |71C00281| 1 | Screw TCCE M10x 70 UNI 5931-12,9 42 710555 1 | Washer 400-004-4490
03 [72A00105| 1 Hexagonal unit for tie-rod M 10 43C 711722 1 Gasket B-094063-B / NEI C
04 713292| 1 Head M 12 44 713402| 1 | Seeger ring JV 25
05 713177) 1 | Tierod M 12 45 713308| 2 | Cap
06 [72A00104| 2 | Hexagonal unit for tie-rod M 8 + M 12 46G 71345174 1 Right spear valve G
07 713290 1 |HeadM38 47A 710258 1 | Gasket OR 5-612 A
08 71345529, 1 Spacer for screw M 8 48A ([71C00529| 1 Gasket XR 008 PP180 B A
09 |71C00514| 1 | Screw TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 49 713406 2 | Screw TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
10 713289, 1 Head M 6 50 |72000359| 1 | Fender motor
11 |71345276] 1 | Spacer for screw M 6 51 716198 1 | Screw TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
12 |[71C00279| 1 | Screw TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 52G 713158 1 | Obturator G
13 [72A00103| 1 Hexagonal unit for tie-rod M 6 53 |72A00188| 1 Valve unit for motor control
14 713288) 1 |HeadM5 54A 713390 2 | Gasket OR 2-007 A
15 |71345275| 1 Spacer for screw M 5 55 |72A00007| 1 Air connector
16 [71C00278| 1 | Screw TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 56 716150 2 | Screw TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
17 [72A00102| 1 Hexagonal unit for tie-rod M 5 57AHI | 710376| 2 | Gasket OR 2-009 AHI
18 713287) 1 | HeadM4 58A 710528 1 | Gasket OR 008 A
19 [71345274| 1 Spacer for screw M 4 59A 713394| 1 Gasket OR 2-106 A
20 [71C00277| 1 | Screw TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 60 [71345649| 1 Unscrewing button
21 [72R00101| 1 Hexagonal unit for tie-rod M 4 61 713401 1 Pin NRB 9 3 x19.8
22 |71345831) 1 | Tierod M8 62 |71345648| 1 | Push-button
23 713170, 6 | Ring nut 63A 710385, 2 | Gasket OR 2-006 A
24 |71345517| 1 | Sleeve 64A 710572| 1 | Gasket OR 2-120 A
25 |71345515| 1 Sleeve carrying tie rod 65 71346458 1 Ending handgrip connector
26 [72A00107| 1 | Driving unit 66A 710914 1 | Gasket OR 2-116 A
27 |71345516| 1 Spring 67 (71346457 1 Connector
28 |71345263| 1 | NutM16x1 68A 711732 1 | Gasket OR 2-118 A
29A 710925 1 | Gasket OR 027 A 69 711039| 1 Rotating connector
30 |71345261| 1 | Flange 70A 711061 3 | Gasket OR 5-614 A
31A [71C00295| 1 Ring Parbak 8-028 A LAl 711038, 1 Fixed connector
32A |71C00296| 1 | Gasket OR 5-670 A T2A 710921 2 | Gasket OR 2-115 A
33 |71345258| 1 | Jacket 73 711036| 1 | Reduction
34C 713389| 1 | Gasket 157118-B/NEO C 74 [71C01554| 1 High pressure tube mt 1,85
35A 711062| 1 Gasket OR 2-126 A 75 711084| 2 | Connector 6700 - 0 5
36 |71345264| 1 Hydraulic piston 76 731059| 2 | Rilsan tube @5 x 3,5 x 3000
37 |71345260) 1 | Ring nut 77AHI | 710918 2 | Gasket OR 2-005 AHI
38A 710244 1 | Gasket OR 2-130 A 78AHI | 711338 2 | Gasket OR 2-003 AHI
39A 713275| 1 | Gasket OR 2-122 A 79AHI | 716060 4 | Gasket OR 2-010 AHI
40 |72A00125| 1 Pneumatic Motor FOO1 80 710969| 1 | Oil container
81 712225/ 1 | Wrench4 mm
KIT
KITA |74000102 Pneumatic kit KIT
KITB |74000027 Tie rod contanier kit KITD |74000041 0il-dynamic cylinder kit
KITC |74000112 0il-dynamic kit KITE (74000021 Silencer kit
KITF 74000029 Rod kit
KITG |74000073 Spear valve unit
KITH |74000033 Upper piston kit
KITI 74000034 Lower piston kit
KITL |74000025 Hook kit
KITM 74000053 Handgrip kit
KITZ (74000035 Retaining plate kit
KlT It indicates that the part is sold in kits consisting of different parts in different quantities.
54 75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



KOK73] SPARE PARTS ra’s
Tab. 3/4 Tab. 3/4

No. CODE Q.ty DESCRIPTION KIT No. CODE Q.ty DESCRIPTION KIT
01 |71346475| 1 Back cylinder head 56NS 711341 1 Gasket TS-14-22-58 / L NS
02 [71345603| 1 | Front cylinder head 57NS | 710579| 1 | GasketOR2-113 NS
03 711665 1 | Valve cap 58PS | 710823| 3 | Cage PS
04 [71C00694| 2 | Connector 6510-95-1/8" 59PS | 710921| 3 | Gasket OR2-115 PS
05 711994| 2 | Connector 6510 -0 8 - 1/4" 60NS | 710375| 1 | Gasket OR2-131 NS
06 [71C01563| 2 | Silencer Art.527 - SPPE 1/4" 61INS | 716162 1 Ring Sealing RSS 14-22/1 NS
07 |[71C00179] 3 | Connector S 2020 - 1/4"-1/4" 62 712160 1 | Sheath
08 710841 1 | Valve 63 711824| 1 | Connector NV 1/4" NPT-M
09 710822 1 Valve piston 64P 711158 1 Spring P
108 710258 1 | Gasket OR 5-612 S 65P 710840, 1 | Valve spacer P
118 710922| 2 | Gasket OR018 S 66 (71346459 1 Spacer
12 712268 1 Spring guide plug 67 711067| 2 Connector 6520 - ¢ 8 - 1/4"
13 712061 1 | Washer 68 [71C01562| 1 | Connector 6550-0 8

148 710916| 1 | Gasket OR 2-015 S 69 [71346422| 1 Rilsan tube @ 8 x 6 x 45

158 710528| 1 | Gasket OR 008 S 70 |71346421| 2 | Rilsantube @ 8x6x35
16 |71345599| 1 | Drilled plate 14 713322] 1 | ScrewM5
17 711663) 1 | Cap 2611-1/4" 72 713318 1 | Driving shaft
18 |71345165| 1 Booster sleeve 73 713321 1 Double-thread screw
19 (71345440 1 Pneumatic piston 74 71346461 1 Flanged connector
20 716161 1 Stop ring 75S [71C00697| 1 Gasket OR 5-256 S
21 |71346399| 1 Shock absorber 76 716412] 1 Screw TSCE M4 x 14 UNI 5933

228 710595 1 | Gasket OR 2-341 S 77 713199| 1 | Spring

23S |71C00402| 2 | Gasket OR 2-239 S 78 713403) 1 |Ballg55
24 712050 2 | Screw STCE M8 x 8 UNI 5923 79 |71346460) 1 | Disc
25 716180 1 | Valve VSC 544 - 1/4" 80 713316) 1 | Ring nut
26 711662| 1 | Oil level HFE.9 818 713400 1 | Gasket OR 5-616 S
27 |71345598| 4 | Tierod M8 82 713194) 1 | Knob
28 712793 4 Screw TCCE M6 x 18 UNI 5931 83 [71C01636| 4 Screw TSEI M3 x 12 UNI 5933
29 |71345596| 1 Jacket 84 712575 1 Screw TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
30 712585| 8 | Washer o 8 UNI 6592
31 711825| 1 | Connector NPT 1300 KIT
32 711823| 1 Connector NV 1/4" NPT-F
33 [71345601| 1 | Foot KITN |74000047 Front connector kit
34 710623 6 | Nut M6 UNI 7473 KITP 740840 Valve spacer kit
35 711829 4 | Screw TSCE M6 x 20 UNI 5933 KITR |74000103 Stem kit
36 |71346398| 1 Pilot connector KITS |74000104 Pneumatic kit
37 |71345600) 1 | Sleeving gasket
38 710905| 1 | Seeger ring 11 UNI 7437 Tab. 4/4
39 |71345602| 2 | Angle plate 01 ([71C00764| 1 Bearing 61801
40 [71C00737| 1 Handle M 943-144 B M5 02 71345645, 1 Gear cage
Lyl 716143| 2 | Screw TCCE M5 x 10 UNI 5931 03 |71345644| 3 | Planetary gear
42 [71C00732| 2 | Screw STCE M6 x 20 UNI 5923 04 |71345643| 1 | Crown gear
43 |71C00703| 8 | Nut M8 UNI5721 05 [71345642) 1 | Washer
44 712824| 1 | Stud bolt 2525 -1/4" H 27 06 |[71C00763| 1 | Bearing AY7-2Z

45SHI | 716060| 1 | Gasket OR 2-010 SHI 07 [71345640| 1 | Connector
46 716356 1 Connector 6525 - ¢ 8 - 1/4" 08 (71C00761| 2 Spring pin @ 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
47 |71C00373| 1 | ORing 2661-3/8" 09 [71345639) 5 | Vane
48 711998 1 | Cap2611-3/8" 10 |71345638| 1 | Rotor
49 [71C00216| 1 | ORing 2661-1/4" 11 |71345637| 1 | Outside body

50RS | 710923| 1 | GasketORO012 RS 12 [71345641) 1 | Backcap
51 |71C01635| 1 Nut M 10 x 1,5 DIN 6923 13 713037| 1 Pino2x9,8

528 710003 1 | Gasket OR 5-052 S 14 [71C00762| 1 Bearing 695-2Z

53NS | 711982| 1 | Gasket OR2-120 NS A |[72A00125 Pneumatic Motor FOO1

54NS | 711661] 1 | Gasket OR2-135 NS

55NS | 716164 1 Ring Sealing WRI 14 NS

KlT It indicates that the part is sold in kits consisting of different parts in different quantities.
75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 55



Fis

@

PIECES DETACHEES

(D78

Tab. 1/4 Tab. 2/4
N°. CODE Q.té DESCRIPTION KIT N°. CODE Q.té DESCRIPTION KIT
01 713291 1 Téte M 10 M 713405 1 Vis TBCE M6 x 10 1ISO 7380
02 [71C00281| 1 | Vis TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 42 710555 1 | Rondelle 400-004-4490
03 [72A00105| 1 Ensemble hexagone pour tirant M 10 43C 711722| 1 | Joint B-094063-B / NEI C
04 713292| 1 Téte M 12 44 713402| 1 Bague seeger JV 25
05 713177) 1 | TirantM 12 45 713308) 2 | Bouchon
06 [72A00104| 2 | Ensemble hexagone pour tirant M8:M 12 46G 71345174 1 Obturateur droit G
07 713290, 1 |TéteM8 47A 710258 1 | Joint OR 5-612 A
08 71345529, 1 Entretoise pour vis M 8 48A ([71C00529| 1 Joint XR 008 PP180 B A
09 [71C00514| 1 | Vis TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 49 713406| 2 | Vis TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
10 713289 1 |TéteM6 50 |72000359| 1 | Protection moteur
11 (71345276 1 Entretoise pour vis M 6 51 716198 1 Vis TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
12 |[71C00279| 1 | Vis TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 52G 713158| 1 | Obturateur G
13 [72A00103| 1 Ensemble hexagone pour tirant M 6 53 |72A00188| 1 Ensemble soupape contrdle moteur
14 713288) 1 |TéteM5 54A 713390 2 | Joint OR 2-007 A
15 |71345275| 1 Entretoise pour vis M 5 55 |72A00007| 1 Raccord air
16 |71C00278| 1 Vis TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 56 716150| 2 Vis TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
17 |72A00102| 1 Ensemble hexagone pour tirant M 5 57AHI | 710376/ 2 | Joint OR 2-009 AHI
18 713287, 1 | TeteM4 58A 710528 1 | Joint OR 008 A
19 [71345274| 1 Entretoise pour vis M 4 59A 713394 1 | Joint OR 2-106 A
20 [71C00277| 1 | Vis TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 -12,9 60 [71345649| 1 Poussoir de dévissage
21 [72R00101| 1 Ensemble hexagone pour tirant M 4 61 713401 1 Molette NRB @ 3 x 19.8
22 |71345831| 1 |TirantM8 62 (71345648 1 Poussoir
23 713170 6 | Bague 63A 710385) 2 | Joint OR 2-006 A
24 |71345517) 1 | Tube 64A 710572 1 | Joint OR 2-120 A
25 |71345515| 1 Tube porte tirant 65 71346458 1 Raccord finale poignée
26 |72A00107| 1 Ensemble d’entrainement 66A 710914 1 | JointOR 2-116 A
27 |71345516) 1 | Ressort 67 [71346457) 1 | Raccord
28 |71345263| 1 | Ecrou M16x 1 68A 711732| 1 | Joint OR 2-118 A
29A 710925/ 1 | Joint OR 027 A 69 711039| 1 Raccord evoluable
30 |71345261) 1 | Bride 70A 711061 3 | Joint OR 5-614 A
31A |71C00295 1 | Bague Parbak 8-028 A 14 711038 1 | Raccord fixe
32A |71C00296| 1 | Joint OR 5-670 A T2A 710921 2 | Joint OR 2-115 A
33 |71345258| 1 | Chemise 73 711036| 1 | Réduction
34C 713389 1 | Joint 157118-B/NEO C 74 [71C01554| 1 | Tuyau haute pression mt 1,85
35A 711062 1 | Joint OR 2-126 A 75 711084 2 | Raccord 6700-05
36 |71345264| 1 Piston oleodynamique 76 731059| 2 | Tuyau Rilsan g 5 x 3,5 x 3000
37 |71345260) 1 | Bague 77AHI | 710918 2 | Joint OR 2-005 AHI
38A 710244 1 | Joint OR 2-130 A 78AHI | 711338 2 | Joint OR 2-003 AHI
39A 713275| 1 | Joint OR 2-122 A 79AHI | 716060, 4 | Joint OR 2-010 AHI
40 [72A00125| 1 | Moteur Pneumatique FOO1 80 710969| 1 | Container d’huile
81 712225| 1 | Clé4mm
KIT
KITA |74000102 Kit pneumatique KIT
KITB |74000027 Kit conteneur Tirant KITD |74000041 Kit Cylindre oléodynamique
KITC |74000112 Kit hydraulique KITE (74000021 Kit silencieux
KITF (74000029 Kit barre
KITG |74000073 Ensemble obturadeur
KITH |74000033 Kit piston supérieur
KITI 74000034 Kit piston inférieur
KITL |74000025 Kit crochet
KITM 74000053 Kit poignée
KITZ (74000035 Kit plaque d’arrét
KlT Indique que la piéce est vendue dans des KITS composés de diverses piéces dans des quantités différentes.
56 75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )




K73 @ PIECES DETACHEES ra’s
Tah. 3/4 Tab. 3/4
N°. CODE Q.té DESCRIPTION KIT No. CODE Q.ty DESCRIPTION KIT
01 |71346475| 1 Téte cylindre postérieur 56NS 711341 1 Joint TS-14-22-58 /L NS
02 |71345603| 1 Téte cylindre anterieur 57NS 710579| 1 Joint OR 2-113 NS
03 711665, 1 Bouchon soupape 58PS 710823| 3 Cage PS
04 [71C00694) 2 | Raccord6510-05-1/8" 59PS | 710921] 3 | Joint OR2-115 PS
05 711994| 2 | Raccord 6510 -0 8-1/4" 60NS | 710375 1 | Joint OR 2-131 NS
06 [71C01563| 2 | Silencieur Art.527 - SPPE 1/4" 61NS 716162| 1 Bague Sealing RSS 14-22/1 NS
07 [71C00179| 3 | Raccord S 2020 - 1/4™- 1/4" 62 712160| 1 | Gaine confinement tuyaux
08 710841 1 Bobine 63 711824| 1 Raccord NV 1/4" NPT-M
09 710822 1 Piston soupape 64P 711158| 1 Ressort P
108 710258, 1 Joint OR 5-612 S 65P 710840 1 Entretoise soupape P
118 710922 2 | Joint OR 018 S 66 |71346459| 1 | Entretoise
12 712268 1 Bouchon guide ressort 67 711067| 2 Raccord 6520 - 0 8 - 1/4"
13 712061 1 Rondelle 68 [71C01562| 1 Raccord 6550 - 9 8
148 710916 1 | Joint OR 2-015 S 69 |71346422| 1 | Tuyau Rilsan @ 8 x 6 x 45
158 710528| 1 | Joint OR 008 S 70 |71346421| 2 | Tuyau Rilsan @ 8 x 6 x 35
16 [71345699| 1 Plaque percée L 713322 1 Vis M 5
17 711663, 1 Bouchon 2611-1/4" 72 713318| 1 | Arbre d’entrainement
18 |71345165| 1 | Tube booster 73 713321 1 | Vis deux filets
19 [71345440| 1 Piston pneumatique 74 71346461 1 Raccord a bride
20 716161 1 Bague d'arrét joint 75S [71C00697| 1 Joint OR 5-256 S
21 |71346399| 1 | Ammortisseur 76 716412 1 | Vis TSCE M4 x 14 UNI 5933
228 710595) 1 | Joint OR 2-341 S 11 713199| 1 | Ressort
238 |71C00402| 2 | Joint OR 2-239 S 78 713403) 1 |Billeo55
24 712050 2 | Vis STCEI M8 x 8 UNI 5923 79 |71346460| 1 | Disque
25 716180 1 | Soupape VSC 544 - 1/4' 80 713316 1 | Bague
26 711662 1 | Niveau huile HFE.9 818 713400, 1 | Joint OR 5-616 S
27 |71345598| 4 | TirantM8 82 713194 1 | Bouton
28 712793 4 Vis TCCE M6 x 18 UNI 5931 83 |71C01636| 4 | Vis TSEI M3 x 12 UNI 5933
29 |71345596| 1 Chemise 84 712575 1 Vis TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
30 712585/ 8 | Rondelle @ 8 UNI 6592
31 711825 1 Raccord NPT 1300 KIT
32 711823 1 | Raccord NV 1/4" NPT-F
33 |71345601 1 Pied KITN |74000047 Kit raccord antérieur
34 710623| 6 | Ecrou M6 UNI 7473 KITP 740840 Kit entretoise soupape
35 711829 4 | Vis TSCE M6 x 20 UNI 5933 KITR |74000103 Kit tige
36 |71346398| 1 | Guide raccord KITS |74000104 Kit pneumatique
37 |71345600 1 Douille pour joint
38 710905| 1 Bague seeger 11 UNI 7437 Tah. 4/4
39 71345602 2 Plaque d’angle 01 ([71C00764| 1 Coussinnet 61801
40 |71C00737| 1 Poignee M 943-144 B M5 02 [71345645| 1 Porte-satellite extréme
4 716143 2 | Vis TCCE M5 x 10 UNI 5931 03 [71345644| 3 | Satellite
42 [71C00732| 2 | Vis STCE M6 x 20 UNI 5923 04 |71345643| 1 | Couronne
43 [71C00703| 8 | Ecrou M 8 UNI 5721 05 ([71345642| 1 Rondelle
44 712824| 1 Colonnette 2525 -1/4"H 27 06 |71C00763| 1 Coussinnet AY7-2Z
458HI | 716060 1 | Joint OR 2-010 SHI 07 [71345640) 1 | Raccord
46 716356 1 Raccord 6525 - 9 8 - 1/4" 08 [71C00761| 2 Goupille élastique @ 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
47 [71C00373| 1 Bague de tenue 2661-3/8" 09 |71345639| 5 | Ailette
48 711998 1 | Bouchon 2611-3/8" 10 |71345638| 1 | Rotor
49 |71C00216| 1 Bague de tenue 2661-1/4" 11 |71345637| 1 Corps extérieur
50RS | 710923| 1 | JointOR 012 RS 12 71345641 1 | Cuvette postérieur
51 |71C01635| 1 | Ecrou M 10 x 1,5 DIN 6923 13 713037| 1 Molette 2 x 9,8
528 710003 1 | Joint OR 5-052 S 14 [71C00762| 1 | Coussinnet 695-2Z
53NS 711982 1 Joint OR 2-120 NS A [72A00125 Moteur Pneumatique FOO1
54NS | 711661] 1 | Joint OR 2-135 NS
55NS | 716164 1 Bague Sealing WRI 14 NS
KlT Indique que la piéce est vendue dans des KITS composés de diverses piéces dans des quantités différentes.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

57



Fis

ERSATZTEILE

(D78

Taf. 1/4 Taf. 2/4
Nt. KODE |Merge BESCHREIBUNG KIT Nt. KODE |Merge BESCHREIBUNG KIT
01 713291| 1 | Mundstiick M 10 M 713405| 1 | Schraube TBCE M6 x 10 1SO 7380
02 [71C00281| 1 | Schraube TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931-12,9 42 710555 1 | Unterlegscheibe 400-004-4490
03 |72A00105| 1 | Sechskantgruppe fiir Zugbolzen M 10 43C 711722| 1 | Dichtung B-094063-B / NEI C
04 713292| 1 | Mundstiick M 12 44 713402| 1 | Seeger-Ring JV 25
05 713177| 1 | Gewindedorn M 12 45 713308| 2 | Verschluss
06 [72A00104| 2 | Sechskantgruppe fiir Zugbolzen M8 + M12 46G |71345174| 1 | Rechter VerschluB G
07 713290| 1 | Mundstiick M 8 47A 710258| 1 | Dichtung OR 5-612 A
08 |71345529| 1 | Distanzstiick M8 48A |[71C00529| 1 | Dichtung XR 008 PP180 B A
09 [71C00514| 1 | Schraube TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931-12,9 49 713406| 2 | Schraube TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
10 713289| 1 | Mundstiick M 6 50 |72000359| 1 | Motorsghutz
11 [71345276| 1 | Distanzstiick M 6 51 716198| 1 | Schraube TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
12 [71C00279| 1 | Schraube TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931- 12,9 52G 713158| 1 | VerschiuB G
13 |72A00103| 1 | Sechskantgruppe fiir Zugbolzen M 6 53 |[72A00188| 1 | Ventileinheit fiir Motorsteuerung
14 713288| 1 | Mundstiick M 5 54A 713390 2 | Dichtung OR 2-007 A
15 |71345275| 1 | Distanzstiick M 5 55 [72A00007| 1 | Luftanschluss
16 [71C00278| 1 | Schraube TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931-12,9 56 716150 2 | Schraube TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
17 |72A00102| 1 | Sechskantgruppe fiir Zugbolzen M 5 57AHI | 710376 2 | Dichtung OR 2-009 AHI
18 713287| 1 | Mundstiick M 4 58A 710528| 1 | Dichtung OR 008 A
19 |71345274| 1 | Distanzstiick M 4 59A 713394| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-106 A
20 [71C00277| 1 | Schraube TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931-12,9 60 |71345649| 1 | Ausléseknopf
21 [72R00101| 1 | Sechskantgruppe fir Zugholzen M 4 61 713401) 1 | Bolzen NRB @ 3 x 19.8
22 |71345831| 1 | Gewindedorn M 8 62 |71345648| 1 | Drucktaste
23 713170 6 | Nutmutter 63A 710385| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-006 A
24 |71345517| 1 | Rdhrchen 64A 710572| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-120 A
25 |71345515| 1 | Zugbolzentrager 65 |71346458| 1 | Griffendverbindung
26 |72A00107| 1 | Mitnehmersatz 66A 710914| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-116 A
27 |71345516] 1 | Feder 67 [71346457| 1 | Anschlussstiick
28 [71345263| 1 | Mutter M 16 x 1 68A 711732 1 | Dichtung OR 2-118 A
29A 710925| 1 | Dichtung OR 027 A 69 711039 1 | Drehbares Anschlussstiick
30 |71345261| 1 | Flansch 70A 711061| 3 | Dichtung OR 5-614 A
31A |71C00295 1 | Ring Parbak 8-028 A L 711038| 1 | Fester Anschluss
32A |71C00296| 1 | Dichtung OR 5-670 A T2A 710921| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-115 A
33 [71345258| 1 | Gehduse 73 711036/ 1 | Reduzierstiick
34C 713389| 1 | Dichtung 157118-B/NEO C 74 [71C01554| 1 | Hochdruckrohr mt 1,85
35A 711062 1 | Dichtung OR 2-126 A 75 711084| 2 | Anschlussstiick 6700 - g 5
36 |71345264| 1 | Hydraulischer Kolben 76 731059| 2 | Rilsan Schlauch g 5 x 3,5 x 3000
37 |71345260| 1 | Nutmutter 77AHI | 710918 2 | Dichtung OR 2-005 AHI
38A 710244| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-130 A 78AHI | 711338| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-003 AHI
39A 713275| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-122 A 79AHI | 716060 4 | Dichtung OR 2-010 AHI
40 |72A00125| 1 | Druckluftmotor FOO1 80 710969| 1 | Ol Flasche
81 712225| 1 | Schliissel 4 mm
KIT
KITA |74000102 Pneumatisches Kit KIT
KITB |74000027 Kit Zugbolzenbehlter KITD |74000041 Kit 6ldynamischer Zylinder
KITC |74000112 Oldynamik Kit KITE (74000021 Kit Schallddmpfer
KITF (74000029 Kit Stab
KITG |74000073 Verschluss Gruppe
KITH |74000033 Kit Oberkolben
KITI 74000034 Kit Unterkolben
KITL |74000025 Kit Haken
KITM |74000053 Kit Handgriff
KITZ (74000035 Kit Feststellplatte
KIT Dieses Wort gibt an, daB der Teil in KIT von verschiedenen Teilen in unterschiedlichen Mengen verkauft wird.
58 75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



(I 78

ERSATZTEILE

Fas

Taf. 3/4 Taf. 3/4
Nt. KODE | Merge BESCHREIBUNG KIT Nt. KODE | Merge BESCHREIBUNG KIT
01 |71346475| 1 Hinterer Zylinderkopf 56NS 711341 1 Dichtung TS-14-22-5,8 /L NS
02 |71345603| 1 Vorderer Zylinderkopf 57NS 710579| 1 Dichtung OR 2-113 NS
03 711665, 1 | Ventilverschluss 58PS | 710823| 3 | Kifig PS
04 [71C00694| 2 | Anschlussstiick 6510-¢5-1/8" 59PS | 710921| 3 | Dichtung OR 2-115 PS
05 711994| 2 | Anschlussstiick 6510 -0 8 - 1/4" 60NS 710375, 1 Dichtung OR 2-131 NS
06 [71C01563| 2 Schallddmpfer Art.527 - SPPE 1/4" 61NS 716162| 1 Ring Sealing RSS 14-22/1 NS
07 [71C00179] 3 | Anschlussstiick.S 2020 - 1/4"- 1/4" 62 712160, 1 | Kabelmantel
08 710841 1 | Ventil 63 711824| 1 | Anschlussstiick NV 1/4" NPT-M
09 710822 1 | Kleiner Ventilkolben 64P 711158 1 | Feder P
108 710258 1 | Dichtung OR 5-612 S 65P 710840, 1 | Distanzstiick Ventil P
118 710922| 2 | Dichtung OR 018 S 66 (71346459 1 Distanzstiick
12 712268 1 FederfiihrungverschluB 67 711067| 2 | Anschlussstiick 6520 - o 8 - 1/4"
13 712061 1 Unterlegscheibe 68 (71C01562| 1 Anschlussstiick 6550 - g 8
148 710916| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-015 S 69 |71346422| 1 | Rilsan Schlauch o 8 x 6 x 45
158 710528 1 Dichtung OR 008 S 70 |71346421| 2 | Rilsan Schlauch g8 x 6 x 35
16 |71345599| 1 | Durchbohrte Platte 14 713322 1 | Schraube M 5
17 711663| 1 | Verschluss 2611-1/4" 72 713318] 1 | Mitnehmewelle
18 |71345165) 1 | Muffe Booster 73 713321 1 | Schraube
19 [71345440| 1 Pneumatischer Kolben 74 71346461 1 Flanschanschlussstiick
20 716161 1 Dichtungsanschlagring 75S [71C00697| 1 Dichtung OR 5-256 S
21 71346399 1 Stossddmpfer 76 716412 1 Schraube TSCE M4 x 14 UNI 5933
228 710595) 1 | Dichtung OR 2-341 S 11 713199 1 | Feder
23S |71C00402| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-239 S 78 713403| 1 Kugel 8 5,5
24 712050| 2 Schraube STCE M8 x 8 UNI 5923 79 |71346460 1 Scheibe
25 716180 1 | Ventil VSC 544 - 1/4" 80 713316) 1 | Nutmutter
26 711662] 1 | Olstand HFE.9 818 713400) 1 | Dichtung OR 5-616 S
27 |71345598| 4 | Gewindedorn M 8 82 713194| 1 Knopf
28 712793 4 Schraube TCCE.M6 x 18 UNI 5931 83 [71C01636| 4 Schraube TSEI M3 x 12 UNI 5933
29 |71345596| 1 Gehduse 84 712575 1 Schraube TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
30 712585| 8 | Unterlegscheibe @ 8 UNI 6592
31 711825| 1 | Anschlussstiick NPT 1300 KIT
32 711823| 1 | Anschlussstiick NV 1/4" NPT-F
33 [71345601| 1 | Fuss KITN |74000047 Kit Vorderanschlussstiick
34 710623| 6 | Mutter M 6 UNI 7473 KITP 740840 Kit Distanzstiick Ventil
35 711829| 4 | Schraube TSCE M6 x 20 UNI 5933 KITR |74000103 Kit Schaft
36 |71346398| 1 | Filhrungsanschlussstiick KITS |74000104 Pneumatisches Kit
37 |71345600 1 Dichtungshiilse
38 710905| 1 | Seeger-Ring 11 UNI 7437 Taf. 4/4
39 |71345602| 2 | Winkelplatte 01 [71C00764) 1 | Lager 61801
40 [71C00737| 1 Griff M 943-144 B M5 02 71345645, 1 Planetentrager
M 716143 2 | Schraube TCCE M5 x 10 UNI 5931 03 [71345644| 3 | Planetenrad
42 [71C00732| 2 | Schraube STCE M6 x 20 UNI 5923 04 |71345643| 1 | Kranz
43 [71C00703| 8 | Mutter M 8 UNI 5721 05 ([71345642| 1 Unterlegscheibe
44 712824| 1 Schraubbolzen 2525 -1/4" H 27 06 |71C00763| 1 Lager AY7-7Z
45SHI | 716060 1 Dichtung OR 2-010 SHI 07 [71345640| 1 | Anschlussstiick
46 716356 1 Anschlussstiick 6525 - ¢ 8 - 1/4" 08 [71C00761| 2 Spannstift @ 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
47 71000373 1 Verdichtungsring 2661-3/8" 09 |71345639| 5 | Rippe
48 711998| 1 | Verschluss 2611-3/8" 10 |71345638| 1 | Laufer
49 [71C00216| 1 | Verdichtungsring 2661-1/4" 11 |71345637| 1 | Aussenschaft
50RS | 710923| 1 | Dichtung OR 012 RS 12 |71345641) 1 | Hinterteller
51 |71C01635| 1 Mutte M 10 x 1,5 DIN 6923 13 713037| 1 Bolzen 92 x 9,8
528 710003| 1 Dichtung OR 5-052 S 14 [71C00762| 1 Lager 695-7Z
53NS 711982 1 Dichtung OR 2-120 NS A [72A00125 Druckluftmotor FOO1
54NS | 711661 1 | Dichtung OR 2-135 NS
55NS | 716164 1 Ring Sealing WRI 14 NS
KIT Dieses Wort gibt an, daB der Teil in KIT von verschiedenen Teilen in unterschiedlichen Mengen verkauft wird.
75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 59



Fis

(e )

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

(D78

Tab. 1/4 Tab. 2/4
N°. CODIGO | C.dad DESCRIPCION KIT N°. CODIGO | C.dad DESCRIPCION KIT
01 713291 1 Cabeza M 10 M 713405 1 Tornillo TBCE M6 x 10 IS0 7380
02 [71C00281| 1 | Tornillo TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931-12,9 42 710555 1 | Arandela 400-004-4490
03 [72A00105| 1 Grupo hexagono para tirante M 10 43C 711722] 1 | Junto B-094063-B / NEI C
04 713292| 1 | Cabeza M 12 44 713402| 1 | Anillo Seeger JV 25
05 713177| 1 | Tirante M 12 45 713308| 2 | Tapon
06 (72A00104| 2 | Grupo hexagono para tirante M8=M 12| 46G (71345174 1 Obturador derecho G
07 713290, 1 | CabezaM 8 47A 710258 1 | Junto OR5-612 A
08 71345529, 1 Distanciador para tornillo M 8 48A ([71C00529| 1 Junto XR 008 PP180 B A
09 [71C00514| 1 | Tornillo TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 49 713406| 2 | Tornillo TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
10 713289 1 | Cabeza M 6 50 |72000359, 1 | Proteccion motor
11 (71345276 1 Distanciador para tornillo M 6 51 716198 1 Tornillo TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
12 |[71C00279] 1 | Tornillo TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 52G 713158 1 | Obturador G
13 [72A00103| 1 Grupo hexagono para tirante M 6 53 |72A00188| 1 Unidad valvula control motor
14 713288 1 | CabezaM5 54A 713390, 2 | Junto OR 2-007 A
15 |71345275| 1 Distanciador para tornillo M 5 55 |72A00007| 1 Empalme aire
16 |71C00278| 1 Tornillo TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 56 716150| 2 | Tornillo TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
17 |72A00102| 1 Grupo hexagono para tirante M 5 57AHI | 710376 2 | Junto OR 2-009 AHI
18 713287 1 | CabezaM4 58A 710528 1 | Junto OR 008 A
19 [71345274| 1 Distanciador para tornillo M 4 59A 713394| 1 | Junto OR 2-106 A
20 [71C00277| 1 | Tornillo TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 60 [71345649| 1 Pulsador de desenroscado
21 [72R00101| 1 Grupo hexagono para tirante M 4 61 713401 1 Pivote NRB 9 3 x 19.8
22 |71345831| 1 |Tirante M 8 62 (71345648 1 Pulsador/Interruptor
23 713170 6 | Virola 63A 710385) 2 | Junto OR 2-006 A
24 |71345517| 1 | Manguito 64A 710572| 1 | Junto OR 2-120 A
25 (71345515 1 Manguito portatirante 65 |71346458, 1 Empalme final empuiadura
26 |72A00107| 1 Unidad de arrastre 66A 710914 1 | Junto OR2-116 A
27 |71345516| 1 Muelle 67 |71346457| 1 | Empalme
28 |71345263| 1 | TuercaM 16 x1 68A 711732| 1 | Junto OR 2-118 A
29A 710925 1 | Junto OR 027 A 69 711039 1 | Empalme giratorio
30 |71345261) 1 | Brida 70A 711061 3 | Junto OR 5-614 A
31A |71C00295| 1 | Anillo Parbak 8-028 A 14 711038 1 | Empalme fijo
32A |71C00296) 1 | Junto OR5-670 A T2A 710921 2 | Junto OR 2-115 A
33 |71345258| 1 Chaqueta 73 711036| 1 Reduccion
34C 713389| 1 | Junto 157118-B/NEO C 74 [71C01554| 1 Manguera alta presion mt 1,85
35A 711062 1 | Junto OR 2-126 A 75 711084 2 | Empalme6700-05
36 |71345264| 1 Piston oleodinamico 76 731059| 2 | Manguera Rilsan g 5 x 3,5 x 3000
37 |71345260| 1 | Virola 77AHI | 710918 2 | Junto OR 2-005 AHI
38A 710244) 1 | Junto OR2-130 A 78AHI | 711338) 2 | Junto OR 2-003 AHI
39A 713275| 1 | Junto OR 2-122 A 79AHI | 716060, 4 | Junto OR2-010 AHI
40 |72A00125| 1 | Motor Pneumatico FOO1 80 710969| 1 | Contenedor aceite
81 712225 1 | Llave tubolar acodada 4 mm
KIT
KITA |74000102 Kit neumatico KIT
KITB |74000027 Kit condenedor tirante KITD |74000041 Kit cilindro oleodinamico
KITC |74000112 Kit oleodinamico KITE |74000021 Kit silenciador
KITF (74000029 Kit varilla
KITG |74000073 Grupo obturador
KITH |74000033 Kit piston superior
KITI 74000034 Kit piston inferior
KITL (74000025 Kit gancho
KITM |74000053 Kit empufiadura
KITZ (74000035 Kit placa de retencion
KlT Indica que la pieza se vende en juegos formados por piezas distintas en cantidades distintas.
60 75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



78 Ce ) PIEZAS DE REPUESTO ra’s
Tab. 3/4 Tab. 3/4

N°. CODIGO | C.dad DESCRIPCION KIT N°. CODIGO | C.dad DESCRIPCION KIT
01 [71346475| 1 Culata cilindro trasero 56NS 711341 1 Junto TS-14-22-5,8 / L NS
02 |71345603| 1 | Culatacilindro delantero 57NS | 710579] 1 | Junto OR2-113 NS
03 711665 1 | Tapon valvula 58PS | 710823| 3 |Jaula PS
04 (71C00694| 2 | Empalme 6510-95-1/8" 59PS 710921 3 | Junto OR 2-115 PS
05 711994 2 | Empalme 6510-08 - 1/4" 60NS | 710375 1 | Junto OR2-131 NS
06 [71C01563| 2 Silenciador Art.527 - SPPE 1/4" 61NS 716162| 1 Anillo Sealing RSS 14-22/1 NS
07 [71C00179| 3 | Empalme S 2020 - 1/4"- 1/4' 62 712160| 1 Envoltura retencion tubos
08 710841 1 Espoleta 63 711824| 1 Empalme NV 1/4" NPT-M
09 710822| 1 Pistoncito valvula 64P 711158 1 Muelle P
108 710258 1 | Junto OR5-612 S 65P 710840| 1 Distanciador valvula P
118 710922 2 | Junto OR 018 S 66 |71346459| 1 Distanciador
12 712268 1 Tap6n guia muelle 67 711067| 2 Empalme 6520 - 0 8 - 1/4"
13 712061 1 | Arandela 68 [71C01562| 1 | Empalme 6550 -0 8

148 710916] 1 | Junto OR 2-015 S 69 [71346422| 1 Manguera Rilsan o 8 x 6 x 45

158 710528| 1 | Junto OR 008 S 70 |71346421| 2 | Manguera Rilsan o 8 x 6 x 35
16 [71345699| 1 Placa taladrada L 713322 1 Tornillo M 5
17 711663 1 | Tapon 2611-1/4" 72 713318 1 | Arbol de arrastre
18 |71345165| 1 | Manguito booster 73 713321 1 | Tornillo 2 principios
19 (71345440 1 Piston neumatico 74 71346461 1 Empalme rebordeado
20 716161 1 Anillo de bloqueo junto 75S [71C00697| 1 Junto OR 5-256 S
21 71346399 1 Amortiguador 76 716412 1 Tornillo TSCE M4 x 14 UNI 5933

228 710595| 1 | Junto OR 2-341 S 1 713199 1 | Muelle

238 |71C00402| 2 | Junto OR 2-239 S 78 713403 1 Bolag 5,5
24 712050 2 | Tornillo STCE M8 x 8 UNI 5923 79 |71346460) 1 | Disco
25 716180 1 | Valvula VSC 544 - 1/4 80 713316/ 1 | Virola
26 711662| 1 | Nivel aceite HFE.9 818 713400) 1 | Junto OR5-616 S
27 |71345598| 4 | TiranteM 8 82 713194 1 | Perilla
28 712793 4 Tornillo TCCE M6 x 18 UNI 5931 83 [71C01636] 4 | Tornillo TSEI M3 x 12 UNI 5933
29 |71345596| 1 Chaqueta 84 712575 1 Tornillo TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
30 712585| 8 | Roseta o 8 UNI 6592
31 711825 1 | Empalme NPT 1300 KIT
32 711823| 1 Empalme NV 1/4" NPT-F
33 |71345601 1 Pie KITN |74000047 Kit empalme anterior
34 710623| 6 | Tuerca M 6 UNI 7473 KITP 740840 Kit distanciador valvula
35 711829| 4 | Tornillo TSCE M6 x 20 UNI 5933 KITR |74000103 Kit vastago
36 |71346398| 1 | Guia empalme KITS |74000104 Kit pneumatico
37 |71345600| 1 Casquillo por junto
38 710905| 1 | Anillo Seeger 11 UNI 7437 Tab. 4/4
39 71345602 2 Placa angular 01 ([71C00764| 1 Cojinete 61801
40 |71C00737| 1 Perilla M 943-144 B M5 02 [71345645| 1 Por extremo
4 716143 2 | Tornillo TCCE M5 x 10 UNI 5931 03 [71345644| 3 | Satelite
42 [71C00732| 2 | Tornillo STCE M6 x 20 UNI 5923 04 |71345643| 1 | Corona
43 [71C00703| 8 | Tuerca M 8 UNI 5721 05 [71345642| 1 | Arandela
44 712824| 1 Esparrago 2525 -1/4" H 27 06 ([71C00763| 1 Cojinete AY7-Z2Z

458HI | 716060 1 | Junto OR2-010 SHI 07 |71345640) 1 | Empalme
46 716356 1 Empalme 6525 - 0 8 - 1/4" 08 (71C00761| 2 Clavija elastica g 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
47 [71C00373| 1 | Anillo de cierre 2661-3/8" 09 [71345639) 5 |Aleta
48 711998 1 | Tapdn 2611-3/8" 10 |71345638| 1 | Rotor
49 |71C00216| 1 Anillo de cierre 2661-1/4" 11 |71345637| 1 Cuerpo externo

50RS | 710923| 1 | Junto ORO012 RS 12 71345641 1 Platillo trasero
51 |[71C01635| 1 | TuercaM 10x 1,5 DIN 6923 13 713037| 1 Pivote 0 2x 9,8

528 710003) 1 | Junto OR 5-052 S 14 [71C00762) 1 | Cojinete 695-ZZ

53NS | 711982| 1 | Junto OR2-120 NS A |[72A00125 Motor Pneumatico FOO1

54NS | 711661| 1 | Junto OR2-135 NS

55NS | 716164 1 | Anillo Sealing WRI 14 NS

KlT Indica que la pieza se vende en juegos formados por piezas distintas en cantidades distintas.
75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 61



Fis

CZESCI ZAMIENNE

(D78

Tabh. 1/4 Tabh. 2/4
Nr Kod. |L.szt. OPIS ZESTAW Nr Kod. |L.szt. OPIS ZESTAW
01 713291 1 | KolnierzaM 10 M 713405 1 | SrubaTBCEM6x 101507380
02 [71C00281| 1 | SrubaTCCEM10x 70 UNI5931-12,9 42 710555| 1 | Podkfadka 400-004-4490
03 [72A00105| 1 | Zestaw szesciokat do trzpieni M 10 43C 711722| 1 | Uszczelka B-094063-B / NEI C
04 713292| 1 | Kolnierza M 12 4 713402| 1 | Pierscien Seeger JV 25
05 713177 1 | KorekM 12 45 713308 2 | Korek
06 |72A00104| 2 | Zestaw szesciokat do trzpieniM 8 +M 12 46G 71345174 1 | Uszczelniacz dx G
07 713290) 1 | KolnierzaM8 47A 710258| 1 | Uszczelka OR 5-612 A
08 |71345529| 1 | Przekfadka doSruby M8 48A |71C00529| 1 | Uszczelka XR 008 PP180B A
09 [71C00514| 1 | SrubaTCCEM8x70UNI5931-12,9 49 713406| 2 | SrubaTSCE M4x 25 UNI 5933
10 713289| 1 | KolnierzaM 6 50 |72000359| 1 | Ostonasilnika
11 |[71345276| 1 | Przekfadka doSruby M6 51 716198| 1 | SrubaTCCE M4x 12 UNI 5931
12 71C00279| 1 | SrubaTCCEM6x 70 UNI5931-12,9 526G 713158| 1 | Uszczelniacz G
13 [72A00103| 1 | Zestaw szesciokat do trzpieni M 6 53 |72A00188| 1 | Zespdtzaworu kontrolnego
14 713288| 1 | KolnierzaM5 54A 713390 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-007 A
15 |71345275| 1 | Przekfadka doSruby M5 55 [72A00007| 1 | Krociec powietrza
16 |[71C00278| 1 | SrubaTCCE M5 x 70 UNI5931-12,9 56 716150| 2 | SrubaTSCE M4x12 UNI 5933
17 [72A00102] 1 | Zestaw szesciokat do trzpieni M 5 57AHI | 710376| 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-009 AHI
18 713287| 1 | Kolnierza M 4 58A 710528| 1 | Uszczelka OR 008 A
19 |71345274| 1 | Przektadka do $ruby M 4 59A 713394| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-106 A
20 [71€00277| 1 | SrubaTCCE M4 x 65 UNI5931-12,9 60 71345649 1 | Przycisk wykrecania
21 72R00101| 1 | Zestaw szesciokat do trzpieni M 4 61 713401 1 | Waleczek NRB@3x19.8
22 [71345831| 1 | KorekM38 62 71345648 1 | Przycisk
23 713170) 6 | Nasadka pierscieniowa 63A 710385 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-006 A
24 [71345517| 1 | Tulejka 64A | 710572 1 | Uszczelka OR2-120 A
25 |71345515| 1 | Tulejka nosna Korek 65 71346458 1 | Zacze
26 |72A00107| 1 | ZespGtciagnacy 66A 710914| 1 | Uszczelka OR2-116 A
27 |71345516| 1 | Spreiyna 67 |71346457| 1 | Hacze
28 |71345263| 1 | NakretkaM 16x1 68A 711732 1 | Uszczelka OR2-118 A
29A 710925 1 | Uszczelka OR 027 A 69 711039| 1 | Ztacze obrotowa
30 |71345261| 1 | Kotnierz 70A 711061 3 | Uszczelka OR 5-614 A
31A |71C00295 1 | Pierscien Parbak 8-028 A Al 711038| 1 | Zacze state
32A |[71C00296| 1 | Uszczelka OR 5-670 A 72A 710921 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-115 A
33 [71345258| 1 | Ostona 73 711036| 1 | Redukda
34C 713389 1 | Uszzelka 157118-B/NEO c 74 |71C01554| 1 | Przewdd wys.Cisnienia mt 1,85
35A 711062 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-126 A 75 711084| 2 | Ztacze6700-05
36 |71345264| 1 | Thok oleodynamiczny 76 731059| 2 | Rurazrilsanug5x3,5x3000
37 |71345260| 1 | Nasadka pierscieniowa T7AHI | 710918 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-005 AHI
38A 710244| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-130 A 78AHI | 711338| 2 | Uszczelka OR2-003 AHI
39A 713275| 1 | Uszczelka OR2-122 A 79AHI | 716060) 4 | Uszczelka OR2-010 AHI
40 |72A00125| 1 | Silnik Pneumatyczny FO01 80 710969| 1 | Pojemnik oleju
81 712225| 1 | Kluczimbusowy 4 mm
KIT
KITA 74000102 Zestaw uszczelek KIT
KITB 74000027 Zestaw pojemnika ciegna KITD |74000041 Zestaw cylinder oleodynamiczny
KITC |74000112 Zestaw oledynamiczny KITE 74000021 Zespot thumika
KITF 74000029 Zestaw osi thoka
KITG |74000073 Zespt przepustnicy
KITH |74000033 Zestaw gérnego thoku
KITI 74000034 Zestaw dolnego thoku
KITL |74000025 Zestaw zawiesia
KITM 74000053 Zestaw serwisowy rekojesci
KITZ |74000035 Zestaw Plytka blokujaca
ZESTAW Wskazuje, ze dana czes¢ jest sprzedawana w zestawach sktadajacych sie z réznych czesci i w réznych ilogciach.
62 75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



(I 78

CZESCI ZAMIENNE

Fas

Tab. 3/4 Tab. 3/4
Nr Kod. |L.szt. OPIS ZESTAW Nr Kod. |L.szt. OPIS ZESTAW
01 [71346475] 1 | Glowica cylindra tylnego 56NS | 711341) 1 | UszczelkaTTS-14-22-58/L NS
02 |71345603| 1 | Glowica cylindra przedniego 57NS | 710579| 1 | Uszczelka OR2-113 NS
03 711665 1 | Tulejka zwezana 58PS | 710823| 3 | Koszyczek PS
04 [71C00694| 2 | Ztacze6510-95-1/8" 59PS | 710921| 3 | Uszczelka OR2-115 PS
05 711994| 2 | Ztaze6510-08-1/4" 60NS | 710375| 1 | Uszczelka OR2-131 NS
06 |71C01563| 2 | Tumik Art.527 - SPPE 1/4" 61NS | 716162| 1 | Pierscien Sealing RSS 14-22/1 NS
07 [71C00179] 3 | Ztacze $2020-1/4"-1/4" 62 712160) 1 | Ostona rurowa
08 710841 1 | Zawdr 63 711824| 1 | Ztacze NV 1/4"NPT-M
09 710822| 1 | Tloczek zaworu 64P 711158 1 | Sprezyna P
108 710258| 1 | Uszczelka OR5-612 ) 65P 710840| 1 | Przektadka zaworu P
118 710922 2 | Uszczelka OR018 S 66 71346459 1 | Przekiadka
12 712268| 1 | Korek prowadnikowy sprezyny 67 711067 2 | Ztacze6520-08-1/4"
13 712061 1 | Podkladka 68 [71C01562| 1 | Ztacze6550-08
148 710916| 1 | Uszczelka OR2-015 S 69 |71346422| 1 | Rurazrilsanug8x6x45
158 710528| 1 | Uszczelka OR 008 S 70 |71346421| 2 | Rurazrilsanug8x6x35
16 [71345599| 1 | Piytaperforowana n 713322] 1 | SrubyM5
17 711663| 1 | Korek 2611-1/4" 72 713318 1 | wat
18 |71345165| 1 | TulejkaBooster 73 713321] 1 | Sruba
19 71345440 1 | Thok pneumatyczny 74 71346461 1 | Ztacze kotnierzowe
20 716161| 1 | Pierscien zatrzymujacy uszczelke 758 |71C00697| 1 | Uszczelka OR 5-256 )
21 |71346399| 1 | Amortyzator 76 716412 1 | SrubaTSCEM4x 14 UNI 5933
228 710595 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-341 S 11 713199 1 | Spreiyna
23S 71000402 2 | Uszczelka OR2-239 S 78 713403 1 | Kulag55
24 712050 2 | Sruba STCE M8 x 8 UNI 5923 79 |71346460| 1 | Dysk
25 716180) 1 | ZawG6rVSC544-1/4" 80 713316) 1 | Nasadka pierscieniowa
26 711662 1 | Wskaznik oleju HFE.9 818 713400 1 | Uszczelka OR5-616 S
27 |71345598| 4 | KorekM38 82 713194| 1 | Pokretlo
28 712793| 4 | SrubaTCCE M6 x 18 UNI 5931 83 [71C01636| 4 | SrubaTSEIM3x 12 UNI5933
29 |71345596| 1 | Ostona 84 712575 1 | SrubaTSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
30 712585| 8 | Podkfadka 8 UNI 6592
31 711825 1 | Ztacze NPT 1300 KIT
32 711823 1 | Ztacze NV 1/4" NPT-F
33 |71345601| 1 | Néika KITN 74000047 Zestaw zk3cza przedniego
34 710623 | 6 | Nakretka M 6 UNI 7473 KITP | 740840 Zestaw przektadka zaworu
35 711829| 4 | SrubaTSCE M6 x 20 UNI 5933 KITR |74000103 Zestaw trzon
36 |71346398| 1 | Prowadnicaziaz KITS |74000104 Zestaw uszczelek
37 |71345600| 1 | Tulejka uszczelki
38 710905| 1 | Pierscien Seeger 11 UNI 7437 Tab. 4/4
39 |71345602| 2 | Plytkakatowa 01 |71C00764| 1 | toiysko61801
40 |71C00737| 1 | Rekojes¢ M 943-144 B M5 02 |71345645| 1 | Krzyzak satelitow kraricowy
M 716143| 2 | SrubaTCCE M5 x 10 UNI 5931 03 71345644 3 | Satelita
42 [71600732| 2 | Sruba STCE M6 x 20 UNI 5923 04 |71345643| 1 | Kolo koronowe
43 |71C00703| 8 | Nakretka M 8 UNI5721 05 71345642 1 Podkladka
44 712824| 1 | Srubadwustronna 2525-1/4"H 27 06 |71C00763| 1 | toiyskoAY7-2Z
458HI | 716060 1 | Uszczelka OR2-010 SHI 07 |71345640| 1 | Zaze
46 716356 1 | Ztacze6525-08-1/4" 08 [71C00761| 2 | Kolek sprezysty @ 1,5x 10 UNI 6875
47 |71C00373| 1 | Pierscien uszczelniajacy 2661-3/8" 09 71345639 5 | Skrzydetko
48 711998| 1 | Korek 2611-3/8" 10 71345638 1 | Wirnik
49 [71C00216| 1 | Pierscien uszczelniajacy 2661-1/4" 11 |71345637] 1 | Korpus zewnetrzny
50RS | 710923 1 | Uszczelka OR012 RS 12 71345641 1 | Tarczatylna
51 |71C01635| 1 | NakretkaM10x 1,5 DIN 6923 13 713037| 1 Waleczek 92x9,8
528 710003| 1 | Uszczelka OR 5-052 S 14 71000762 1 | toiysko695-7Z
53NS | 711982| 1 | Uszczelka OR2-120 NS A [T2A00125 Silnik Pneumatyczny F001
54NS | 711661| 1 | Uszczelka OR2-135 NS
55NS | 716164 1 | Pierscien Sealing WRI 14 NS
ZESTAW Wskazuje, ze dana czes¢ jest sprzedawana w zestawach sktadajacych sie z roznych czesci i w réznych ilosciach.
75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 63



ral 3ANACHBIX YACTE 78
Yepr. 1/4 Yepr. 2/4
Homep Koa  |Kon.Bo| OMUCAHUE KIT Homep Koa  |Kon.Bo| OMUCAHUE KIT
01 713291 1 | TonoskaM10 4 713405 1 | BunrTBCEM6x 10150 7380
02 [71C00281] 1 | BuwrTCCEM10x 70 UNI5931-12,9 42 | 710555] 1 | Waii6a 400-004-4490
LlecTUrpaHHblii 610K ANA TATOBOI 43C 711722| 1 | YnnotHurenbHoe konbLio B-094063-B /NE|  C
03 |72A00105) 1 unaHrmpM 10 44 713402| 1 | GronopHoe kornbyo JV-25
04 713292| 1 | TlonoskaM12 45 713308| 2 | Kpblwka
05 713177 1 | Pacnopka M 12 46G 71345174 1 | Mpasbiii 3atB0p G
06 |72A00104| 2 H“T"'rpa””bm 610K 718 TATOBOI LUTAHTY 47A 710258 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe Konbuo OR 5-612 A
8+M12 48A |71C00529| 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe Konblio XR008 PP180B | A
07 713290| 1 | lonoskaM8 49 713406 2 | BuntTSCE M4 x 25 UNI5933
08 [71345529| 1 | Brynka gna uxta M8 50 [72000359| 1 | 3awwra iBUxKa
09 [71C00514) 1 | BuntTCCEM8x 70 UNI5931-12,9 51 716198) 1 | BuntTCCEM4x 12 UNI5931
10 713289| 1 |TlonoskaM6 52G 713158 1 | 3amsop G
11 |71345276| 1 | BrynkaanasuiraM6 53 |72A00188| 1 | bnok knamana KOHTPONA ABIXKKA
12 [71C00279| 1 | BuwtTCCEM6x 70 UNI5931-12,9 54A 713390| 2 | YnnotHuTenbHoe konblo OR 2-007 A
[LlecTurpaHHbiii 6110k A8 TATOBOI 55 |72A00007| 1 | BosaywHbiil utr
13 72800103 1 | SR 56 | 716150] 2 | BantTSCEM4x12UNI5933
14 713288| 1 | TlonoskaM5 57AHI | 710376| 2 | YnnotuutenbHoe konbijo OR 2-009 AHI
15 |71345275| 1 | BrynkaanasuiraM5 58A | 710528| 1 | YnnotHurenbHoe konbio OR 008 A
16 |71C00278| 1 | BuntTCCE M5 x 70 UNI5931-12,9 59A 713394| 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe konblo OR 2-106 A
LLlecTurpanHblii 670K 4nA TArOBOI 60 [71345649| 1 | Kuonka ana OTBUHYMBaHMA
17 [r2a00102) 1| R 61 | 713401) 1 | PonuNRBo3x19.8
18 713287| 1 | TlonoskaM4 62 |71345648| 1 | Keonka
19 [71345274| 1 | BrynkagnasurtaM4 63A 710385| 2 | YnnotHutenbHoe konbuo OR 2-006 A
20 |71C00277| 1 | BunTTCCE M4 x 65 UNI5931-12,9 64A 710572| 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe konblo OR 2-120 A
LLlecTurpanHblii 670K ANA TArOBOI 65 |71346458| 1 | durunr
21 (712h00101) 1 LIJTaHI'VIpM4 66A 710914| 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe konblo OR 2-116 A
22 |71345831) 1 | PacnopkaM8 67 |71346457| 1 | durusr
23 713170| 6 | 3aumHoe KonibLio 68A 711732| 1 | YnnotHuTenbHoe konblo OR 2-118 A
24 |71345517| 1 | Brynka 69 711039| 1 | durunr
25 |71345515| 1 | Brynkakp TATOBOIA LUTAHTI 70A 711061) 3 | YnnotHuTenbHoe konblo OR 5-614 A
26 |72A00107| 1 | bnok npotAruBatus Al 711038 1 | duumr
27 71345516 1 | MpyxwHa 12A 710921| 2 | YnnotHuTenbHoe konbLo OR 2-115 A
28 |71345263| 1 |TlaitkaM16x1 73 711036 1 | MoHukalowmii nepexosHuk
29A 710925| 1 | YnnotsurenbHoe Konbujo OR 027 A 74 [71C01554| 1 | llinanr BbicoKoro aaBnesmua mt 1,85
30 [71345261| 1 | Onawey 75 711084| 2 | dutnHr6700-05
31A |71C00295 1 | Kobuo Parbak 8-028 A 76 731059| 2 | Tpy6aRilsan g 5x3,5x 3000
32A |71C00296| 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe konblyo OR 1,5% 9,5 A T7AHI | 710918| 2 | YnnotHuTenbHoe konblo OR 2-005 AHI
33 [71345258| 1 | O6onouka 78AHI | 711338| 2 | YnnotHutenbHoe konbijo OR 2-003 AHI
34C 713389 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe konbLo 157118-B/NEO | € 79AHI | 716060| 4 | YnnotHutenbhoe konbiio OR 2-010 AHI
35A 711062| 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe Konblo OR 2-126 A 80 710969 1 | Kopobka
36 |71345264| 1 | [WAPOAMHaNMueCKnii nopweHs C 81 712225 1 | llecturpanHbiii kioy 4 mm
MacnAHoiA cpepoii
37 |71345260| 1 | 3axumHoe Konblo KIT
38A 710244| 1 | YnnotHuTenbHoe konblo OR 2-130 A
39A 713275| 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe konbujo OR 2-122 A KITD |74000041 KomnnekT 610Ka unnunapa
40 [72A00125| 1 | NMuesmatuyeckuii asuratens FOO1 KITE (74000021 Komnnex rywurens
KITF (74000029 KomnnekT wraHru
KIT KITG 74000073 Y3en 3atBopa
KITH |74000033 KomnneKT BepxHero nopLiHa
KITA |74000102 THeBMaTHYecKmil KomnnekT kit KITI 74000034 KOMMNeKT HUKHEro nopLuHs
KITB |74000027 KomnnekT otenenu Ans wroka KITL 74000025 KomnnekT kptoka
KITC (74000112 Tuap Kuii KomnnieKT KITM 74000053 KomnnekT — pykoATka
KITZ |74000035 KomnnekT npukvMHOi MnaHKu
KIT yKaSbIBaeT, YTO0 A€Tanb NpoAaeTca B Ha6ope, KOTOprﬁ BK/II0YAET B Ce6A HECKONbKO neTaneﬁ B Pa3NINYHbIX KONUYECTBaX.
64 75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )




78 3ATIACHBIX YACTEIN ra’s
Yepr. 3/4 Yepr. 3/4
Homep Kop  |Kon.Bo ONMWUCAHUE KIT Homep Kop  |Kon.so ONMUCAHUE KIT
01 |71346475| 1 | lonosKka 3aaHero uninHapa 56NS | 711341 1 | YnnotHutensHoe konbuo T5-14-22-58/L | NS
02 |71345603| 1 | lonoBKa nepeaHero uniuxapa 57NS | 710579 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe Konblo OR 2-113 NS
03 711665 1 | Kpbiwka knanaa 58PS | 710823| 3 | Koxyx PS
04 [71C00694| 2 | durunr6510-95-1/8" 59PS | 710921| 3 | YnnotHutensHoe konbuo OR2-115 PS
05 711994| 2 | puuHr6510-98-1/4" 60NS | 710375| 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe konbuio OR 2-131 NS
06 |71C01563| 2 | Mywwrens Art.527 - SPPE 1/4" 6INS | 716162) 1 | Konbuo Sealing RSS 14-22/1 NS
07 [71C00179| 3 | durusr $2020-1/4"-1/4" 62 712160) 1 | 3awutHas o6onoyka Ans Tpy6
08 710841 1 | knanau 63 711824| 1 | duwnr NV 1/4" NPT-M
09 710822 1 | NMopwenb 64P 711158| 1 | NMpyxuna P
108 710258 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe Konbuio OR 5-612 S 65P 710840 1 | Brynka P
118 710922| 2 | YnnotHutenbHoe konbuo OR 018 S 66 [71346459) 1 | Brynka
12 712268| 1 | Kpblwka 67 711067 2 | dumHr6520-¢8-1/4"
13 712061 1 | WWaii6a 68 |71C01562| 1 | dumuHr6550-08
148 710916| 1 | YnnotHuTenbHoe konbLo OR 2-015 S 69 71346422 1 | Tpy6aRilsan g 8x6x45
158 710528| 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe konbo OR 008 S 70 |71346421| 2 | Tpy6aRilsang8x6x35
16 [71345599| 1 | Mepdopup nnacTuHa n 713322) 1 | BunTM5
17 711663| 1 | Kpblwka 2611-1/4" 72 713318| 1 | Begywwiigan
18 |71345165| 1 | 6noka uyuimHgpa 73 713321 1 | BuHT C ABYXX0/10BOii pe3bboit
19 |71345440| 1 | MHeBMaTMyecKmil nopLueHb 74 71346461 1 | Onauesblit QUTUHT
20 716161) 1 | CronopHoe Konblo npoknagka 758 |71C00697| 1 | YnnotHurenbHoe konbio OR 5-256 S
21 71346399 1 | Amopruzarop 76 716412) 1 | BuntTSCE M4 x 14 UNI 5933
228 710595 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe konbo OR 2-341 S 11 713199 1 | NMpyxura
23S |71C00402| 2 | YnnotHutenbHoe konbio OR 2-239 S 78 713403 1 | Wapg55
24 712050) 2 | Bunt STCE M8 x 8 UNI 5923 79 [71346460| 1 | nck
25 716180) 1 | knananVSC544-1/4" 80 713316| 1 | 3axumHoe KoL
26 711662 1 | YposeHb macna HFE.9 818 713400) 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe konblio OR 5-616 S
27 |71345598| 4 | PacnopkaM8 82 713194| 1 | Pykostka
28 712793| 4 | BuntTCCEM6 x 18 UNI 5931 83 [71C01636| 4 | BuntTSEI M3 x 12 UNI5933
29 |71345596| 1 | O6onouka 84 712575| 1 | BuntTSCE M5x 12 UNI 5933
30 712585 8 | Llaii6a g 8 UNI 6592
3N 711825) 1 | dumr NPT 1300 KIT
32 711823| 1 | durwnr NV 1/4" NPT-F
33 |71345601| 1 | Dochatup HOXKa KITN 74000047 KomnnekT nepesHero uTuHra
34 710623| 6 | laiika M6 UNI7473 KITP | 740840 Komnnex brynka
35 711829] 4 | BunTTSCE M6 X 20 UNI 5933 KITR |74000103 Ha6op crepxHsa
36 |71346398| 1 | Hany Py KITS |74000104 THeBMaTHYecKmil KomnnekT kit
37 71345600 1 | Brynka AnA ynioTHUTENbHOTO KOMbLiA
38 710905, 1 | CronopHoe Konblo 11 UNI 7437 qepT' 4/4
39 [71345602| 2 | Yrnosas nnactuHa 01 [71C00764| 1 | Moguwmnxu 61801
40 [71C00737| 1 | Pykostka M 943-144B M5 02 71345645 1 | Boguno carenura
4 716143 2 | BuntTCCE M5 x 10 UNI 5931 03 71345644 3 | Carenur
42 |71C00732| 2 | Bunt STCE M6 x 20 UNI 5923 04 [71345643| 1 | KopoHHas wectephs
43 |71C00703| 8 | rlaiika M8 UNI5721 05 |71345642] 1 | lWaii6a
44 712824| 1 | KonoHka 2525-1/4"H27 06 [71C00763| 1 | Mopwunuuk AY7-ZZ
45SHI | 716060 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe Konblo OR 2-010 SHI 07 [71345640| 1 | dumwwr
46 716356 1 | QuruHr6525-98-1/4" INACTUYHBIN LUTBIPb KOHTAKTHOTO pasbema
47 [71C00373] 1| Konouo 2661 38" 08 |TACODTBT] 2 | o150 uNi eBrs
48 711998| 1 | Kpbiwka 2611-3/8" 09 |71345639| 5 | Jlonactb
49 [71600216| 1 | Konbuo 2661-1/4" 10 |71345638| 1 | Porop
50RS | 710923 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe Konbio OR 012 RS 11 71345637 1 | HapyxHblii kopnyc
51 [71C01635| 1 | TaitkaM 10x1,5DIN 6923 12 (71345641 1 3ajHAA Kpblluka
528 710003| 1 | YnnotHutenbHoe Konbio OR 5-052 S 13 713037) 1 | Ponuk@2x9,8
53NS | 711982| 1 | YnnotHutensHoe konbuio OR 2-120 NS 14 [71C00762| 1 | Mopwunuuk 695-7Z
54NS | 711661 1 | YnnotHutensHoe konbuio OR 2-135 NS A |[72A00125 IHeBMaTuyeckuit agurarens FO01
55NS | 716164 1 | Konbuo Sealing WRI 14 NS
KIT yKa3bIBaeT, YT0 AeTanb NpoAaetca B Ha6ope, KOTOprﬁ BK/II0YAET B Ce6A HECKONbKO neTaneﬁ B Pa3NINyHbIX KONUYeCTBax.

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

65



Fis

PARTES SOBRESSALENTES

(D78

Tav. 1/4 Tav. 2/4
N° | cODIGO | at. DESCRIGAO KIT N° | cODIGO | at. DESCRIGAOQ KIT
01 713291 1 Cabecote M 10 M 713405 1 Parafuso TBCE M6 x 10 1SO 7380
02 [71C00281| 1 | Parafuso TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931-12,9 42 710555 1 | Anilha 400-004-4490
03 |72A00105| 1 Grupo hexagonal M 10 43C 711722 1 0-ring B-094063-B / NEI C
04 713292 1 | Cabegote M 12 44 713402| 1 | Anel Seeger JV 25
05 3177 1 Tirante M 12 45 713308 2 | Tampa
06 (72A00104| 2 | Grupo hexagonal M 8 + M 12 46G (71345174 1 Obturador Direito G
07 713290 1 | Cabecote M 8 47A 710258 1 | O-ring OR 5-612 A
08 71345529, 1 Separador para parafuso M 8 48A ([71C00529| 1 0-ring XR 008 PP180 B A
09 [71C00514| 1 | Parafuso TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 49 713406 2 | Parafuso TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
10 713289 1 Cabecote M 6 50 72000359, 1 Protecdo do motor
11 (71345276 1 Separador para parafuso M 6 51 716198 1 Parafuso TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
12 |[71C00279| 1 | Parafuso TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 52G 713158 1 | Obturador G
13 [72A00103| 1 Grupo hexagonal M 6 53 |72A00188| 1 Grupo Valvula controlo Motor
14 713288 1 | Cabecote M5 54A 713390, 2 | O-ring OR 2-007 A
15 |71345275| 1 Separador para parafuso M 5 55 |72A00007| 1 Conexdo do ar
16 |71C00278| 1 Parafuso TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 56 716150| 2 | Parafuso TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
17 |72A00102| 1 Grupo hexagonal M 5 57AHI | 710376/ 2 | O-ring OR 2-009 AHI
18 713287| 1 | Cabecote M 4 58A 710528 1 | O-ring OR 008 A
19 |71345274| 1 Separador para parafuso M 4 59A 713394| 1 0-ring OR 2-106 A
20 [71C00277| 1 Parafuso TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 60 [71345649| 1 Botdo de Desaparafusamento
21 [72R00101| 1 Grupo hexagonal M 4 61 713401 1 Pino NRB @ 3 x 19.8
22 |71345831) 1 |TiranteM 8 62 |71345648| 1 Botdo
23 713170| 6 | Bragadeira 63A 710385| 2 | O-ring OR 2-006 A
24 |71345517) 1 | Tubo 64A 710572 1 | O-ring OR 2-120 A
25 |71345515| 1 Canula porta-tirante 65 71346458 1 Conector final pega
26 |72A00107| 1 | Grupo de arrasto 66A 710914, 1 | O-ring OR 2-116 A
27 71345516 1 Mola 67 |71346457| 1 | Conector
28 |71345263| 1 | PorcaM16x1 68A 711732| 1 | O-ring OR 2-118 A
29A 710925 1 0-ring OR 027 A 69 711039| 1 Conector rotativo
30 |71345261| 1 | Flange 70A 711061 3 | O-ring OR 5-614 A
31A |71C00295 1 | Anel Parbak 8-028 A 14 711038 1 | Conector fixo
32A |71C00296) 1 | O-ring OR 5-670 A T2A 710921 2 | O-ring OR 2-115 A
33 |71345258| 1 Camisa 73 711036| 1 Botdo de comando
34C 713389| 1 0-ring 157118-B/ NEO C 74 [71C01554| 1 Tubo alta pressao mt 1,85
35A 711062| 1 0-ring OR 2-126 A 75 711084| 2 | Conector 6700 -0 5
36 |71345264| 1 Embolo oleodinamico 76 731059| 2 | Tubo Rilsan @ 5 x 3,5 x 3000
37 |71345260| 1 Bragadeira T7AHI | 710918| 2 | O-ring OR 2-005 AHI
38A 710244 1 | O-ring OR 2-130 A 78AHI | 711338) 2 | O-ring OR 2-003 AHI
39A 713275| 1 | O-ring OR 2-122 A 79AHI | 716060, 4 | O-ring OR 2-010 AHI
40 |72A00125| 1 Motor pneumatico FOO1 80 710969| 1 | Contentor do 6leo
81 712225/ 1 | Chave Allen de 4 mm
KIT
KITA 74000102 Kit Pneumatico KIT
KITB |74000027 Kit Contentor tirante KITD |74000041 Kit Cilindro Oleo-dinamico
KITC |74000112 Kit Oleo-dinamico KITE (74000021 Kit Silenciador
KITF (74000029 Kit Haste
KITG |74000073 Grupo obturador
KITH |74000033 Kit Pistdo superior
KITI 74000034 Kit Pistdo inferior
KITL |74000025 Kit Gancho
KITM 74000053 Kit Pega
KITZ |74000035 Kit Chapa de retengao
KlT Indica que a peca é vendida em kits compostos por diversas pecas em vdrias quantidades.
66 75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



KUINZ3) PARTES SOBRESSALENTES ra’s
Tav. 3/4 Tav. 3/4

N° | cODIGO | at. DESCRIGAOQ KIT N° | cODIGO | at. DESCRIGAOQ KIT
01 |71346475| 1 Cabeca do cilindro traseiro 56NS 711341 1 0-ring TS-14-22-5,8 /L NS
02 |71345603| 1 | Cabeca do cilindro dianteiro 57NS | 710579| 1 | O-ring OR 2-113 NS
03 711665 1 | Tampa da Valvula 58PS | 710823| 3 | Gaiola PS
04 [71C00694| 2 | Conector6510-95-1/8" 59PS | 710921 3 | O-ring OR2-115 PS
05 711994| 2 | Conector 6510-08 - 1/4" 60NS 710375, 1 0-ring OR 2-131 NS
06 [71C01563| 2 Silenciador Art.527 - SPPE 1/4" 61NS 716162| 1 Anel Sealing RSS 14-22/1 NS
07 |[71C00179| 3 | Conector S 2020 - 1/4-1/4" 62 712160 1 | Bainha contencao tubos
08 710841 1 Espoleta 63 711824| 1 Conector NV 1/4" NPT-M
09 710822] 1 | Embolo da valvula 64P 711158| 1 | Mola P
108 710258 1 | O-ring OR 5-612 S 65P 710840| 1 | Espacador da valvula P
118 710922| 2 | O-ring OR 018 S 66 (71346459 1 Espagador
12 712268 1 Bujdo guia da mola 67 711067| 2 Conector 6520 - 9 8 - 1/4"
13 712061 1 | Anilha 68 [71C01562| 1 | Conector 6550 - ¢ 8

148 710916 1 | O-ring OR 2-015 S 69 [71346422| 1 | Tubo Rilsan o 8 x 6 x 45

158 710528 1 0-ring OR 008 S 70 |71346421| 2 | Tubo Rilsan g 8 x 6 x 35
16 [71345699| 1 Chapa furada L 713322 1 Parafuso M 5
17 711663) 1 | Tampa 2611-1/4" 72 713318 1 | Eixo arrastador
18 [71345165| 1 Haste Booster 73 713321] 1 Parafusos 2 de argola
19 (71345440 1 Embolo pneumatico 74 71346461 1 Conexdo flangeada
20 716161 1 Anel de paragem guarnicéo 75S [71C00697| 1 0-ring OR 5-256 S
21 |71346399| 1 Amortecedor 76 716412] 1 Parafuso TSCE M4 x 14 UNI 5933

228 710595) 1 | O-ring OR 2-341 S 11 713199) 1 | Mola

23S |[71C00402) 2 | O-ring OR 2-239 S 78 713403) 1 |Esferap55
24 712050 2 | Parafuso STCE M8 x 8 UNI 5923 79 |71346460| 1 | Disco
25 716180 1 | Valvula VSC 544 - 1/4 80 713316| 1 | Bragadeira
26 711662 1 | Nivel dleo HFE.9 818 713400) 1 | O-ring OR 5-616 S
27 |71345598| 4 | TiranteM 8 82 713194 1 | Manipulo
28 712793 4 Parafuso TCCE M6 x 18 UNI 5931 83 [71C01636| 4 Parafuso TSEI M3 x 12 UNI 5933
29 |71345596| 1 Camisa 84 712575 1 Parafuso TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
30 712585 8 | Anilha o 8 UNI 6592
31 711825| 1 | Conector NPT 1300 KIT
32 711823] 1 | Conector NV 1/4" NPT-F
33 |71345601 1 Pé KITN |74000047 Kit Acessorio dianteiro
34 710623 6 | Porca M 6 UNI 7473 KITP | 740840 Kit espagador da vélvula
35 711829| 4 | Parafuso TSCE M6 x 20 UNI 5933 KITR |74000103 Kit Stelo
36 |71346398| 1 | Guia conector KITS |74000104 Kit Pneumético
37 |71345600| 1 Bissola para guarnigdo
38 710905| 1 | Anel Seeger 11 UNI 7437 Tav. 4/4
39 71345602 2 Plaqueta angular 01 ([71C00764| 1 Rolamento 61801
40 [71C00737| 1 | Manilha M 943-144 B M5 02 [71345645| 1 Porta extremo
4 716143 2 | Parafuso TCCE M5 x 10 UNI 5931 03 [71345644| 3 | Satélite
42 [71C00732| 2 | Parafuso STGE M6 x 20 UNI 5923 04 |71345643| 1 | Coroa
43 [71C00703| 8 | Porca M 8 UNI 5721 05 [71345642| 1 | Anilha
44 712824| 1 Coluna 2525 -1/4"H 27 06 |71C00763| 1 Rolamento AY7-7Z

458HI | 716060] 1 | O-ring OR 2-010 SHI 07 |71345640) 1 | Conector
46 716356 1 Conector 6525 - 0 8 - 1/4" 08 [71C00761| 2 | Pino eldstico o 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
47 [71C00373| 1 | Anel de vedacdo 2661-3/8" 09 [71345639] 5 | Alheta
48 711998 1 | Tampa 2611-3/8' 10 |71345638| 1 | Rotor
49 |71C00216| 1 Anel de vedacdo 2661-1/4" 11 |71345637| 1 Corpo externo

50RS | 710923| 1 | O-ring OR 012 RS 12 71345641 1 Prato traseiro
51 |71C01635| 1 Porca M 10 x 1,5 DIN 6923 13 713037| 1 Pinop?2x938

528 710003 1 | O-ring OR 5-052 S 14 [71C00762| 1 Rolamento 695-7Z

53NS 711982 1 0-ring OR 2-120 NS A [72A00125 Motor pneumético FOO1

54NS | 711661| 1 | O-ring OR 2-135 NS

55NS | 716164| 1 | Anel Sealing WRI 14 NS

KlT Indica que a peca é vendida em kits compostos por diversas pecas em vdrias quantidades.
75036127 - KJ 73 = rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 67



ra} Tav. 1/4 » Tab. 1/4 « Taf. 1/4 » Yepr. 1/4 78

PARTI DI RICAMBIO » SPARE PARTS e PIECES DETACHEES © ERSATZTEILE  PIEZAS DE REPUESTO e (ZESCI ZAMIENNE ©
© 3AMACHbIE YACTV  PEGAS SOBRESSALENTES

I WARNING - M8

@ NOTA : & ancora possibile montare :

NOTE : It is still possible to assemble :

@ NOTE : Vous pouvez toujours monter :

HINWEIS : Es ist noch mdglich zu montieren :
@ NOTA : Se puede todavia montar :

UWAGA : Mozna jeszcze zamontowac :
MPUMEYAHUE : Tak>ke BO3MOXHO CMOHTMPOBATD :
NOTA : Ainda é possivel montar :

-$5 | & o

Tav. 3/4

68 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



78 Tav. 2/4 » Tab. 2/4 « Taf. 2/4 « Yepr. 2/4 ra’s

PARTI DI RICAMBIO ¢ SPARE PARTS e PIECES DETACHEES ¢ ERSATZTEILE  PIEZAS DE REPUESTO  (ZESCI ZAMIENNE ©
© 3AMACHBIE YACTI » PECAS SOBRESSALENTES

If
B
e

g

v
P |
KITD
63®
S e
Q\ 67
(KITE .
S wa
(b
N §§7 ® @ |
J
5 ] (KT F KIT G N
‘k“ 75 %\72@) o 46
i 73¥ — @/ :
/ : 74 %
; J
8‘\’ 81 —s
W |
w
\ Y
w A L/ Y
M

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 69



ra} Tav. 3/4 » Tab. 3/4 » Taf. 3/4 » Yepr. 3/4 (78
PARTI DI RICAMBIO © SPARE PARTS  PIECES DETACHEES ¢ ERSATZTEILE © PIEZAS DE REPUESTO e CZESCI ZAMIENNE ©

© 3AMACHbIE YACTV  PEGAS SOBRESSALENTES
“ i

KIT N-S

KIT S

N J .

(KITR - ) anOO 4 /3
0 1°©/15é H@
G 10®

N Y

70 75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )



(D78 Tav. 4/4  Tab. 4/4 « Taf. 4/4 « Yepr. 4/4 ra

PARTI DI RICAMBIO * SPARE PARTS e PIECES DETACHEES ¢ ERSATZTEILE  PIEZAS DE REPUESTO © (ZESCI ZAMIENNE ©
© 3AMACHBIE YACTI » PECAS SOBRESSALENTES

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 ) 71



Fis

o

(D78

SINTOMI

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

CAUSA

RIMEDI

- Non esegue la rivettatura

- Rivettatrice non alimentata

- Collegare la rivettatrice all'aria
compressa

- Tirante non in presa sull’inserto

- Verificare filetti in presa

- Mancanza olio

- Eseguire rabbocco olio

- Tirante non corretto

- Montare il tirante corretto

- Aria non filtrata e lubrificata

- Dotarsi di Gruppo Filtro
Lubrificatore

- Perdita d'olio

- Guarnizioni usurate

- Rivolgersi al centro assistenza

- Tappo rabbocco olio non serrato

- Serrare correttamente

- Perdita d'aria

- Posizionamento non corretto
del tubo di alimentazione

- Posizionare correttamente il tubo
di alimentazione

- Guarnizioni usurate

- Rivolgersi al centro assistenza

- Rotture sul corpo della
Rivettatrice

- Rivolgersi al centro assistenza

- Il motore pneumatico gira
lentamente

- Perdita d'aria dal motore

- Verificare lo stato di usura delle
guarnizioni. Sostituire

- Pressione aria bassa

- Aumentare la pressione aria

- Blocco flusso aria

- Rimuovere il blocco

- L'inserto non si posiziona
sul tirante

- Dimensione filetto non corretta

- Sostituire tirante e testina

- Tirante non correttamente inserito

- Montare correttamente il tirante

- Tirante usurato o danneggiato

- Sostituire il tirante

- Rottura del tirante

- Corsa eccessiva

- Ridurre la corsa

- Pressione eccessiva

- Ridurre la pressione

- Carico laterale sul tirante

- Mantenere |'utensile in asse

72

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )




(I 78

Fas

SIGNALS

TROUBLE SHOOTING

CAUSE

SOLUTIONS

- Does not fasten the rivet

- Non-powered tool

- Connect the riveting tools to the
compressed air

- Tie rod does not correctly fit the
rivet nut

- Check correct matching and
adherence of rivet nut and tie rod
threads.

- Lack of oil

- Top up oll

- Incorrect tie rod

- Install correct tie rod

- Unfiltered and unlubricated air

- Equip yourself with lubricator
filter assembly

- Worn gaskets

- Contact the service center

- Oil leak
- Qil filler cap not tightened - Tighten correctly
- Incorrect positioning of the - Position the feeding tube correctly
feeding tube
~ Airleak - Worn gaskets - Contact the service center

- Breaks on the riveting machine
body

- Contact the service center

- The pneumatic motor runs
slowly

- Air leaking from the motor

- Check sealing’ worn status and if
necessary, replace them

- Air pressure too low

- Increase air pressure

- Air flow is blocked

- Remove cause of blockage

- The rivet nut does not
correctly match the tie rod

- Not correct thread pitch

- Replace tie rod and head

- Tie rod is not correctly installed

- Install correctly the tie rod

- Worn or damaged tie rod

- Replace the tie rod

- Tie rod breaks

- Excessive stroke

- Decrease stroke

- Excessive pressure

- Decrease pressure

- Lateral load on the tie rod

- Keep the tool in axis

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

73



Fis

@

(D78

SYMPTOMES

DEPANNAGE

CAUSE

REMEDES

- Loutil a riveter n'effectue pas
le rivetage

- QOutil a riveter non alimenté

- Connecter l'outil a riveter a lair
comprimé

- Le tirant n’est pas saisi sur l'insert

- Vérifier les filets saisis

- Manque d'huile

- Effectuer le remplissage d'huile

- Tirant Incorrect

- Assembler le bon tirant

- Air non filtré et non lubrifié

- Equipez-vous avec 'Ensemble
Filtre-Lubrificateur

- Joints usés - Contacter le service
. . apres-vente (SAV)
- Fuite d'huile -
- Le bouchon de remplissage - Fermer correctement
d'huile n'est pas fermé
- Mauvais positionnement du - Positionner correctement
tube d'alimentation le tube d'alimentation
N - Joints usés - Contacter le service
- Fuite d'air

apres-vente (SAV

- Ruptures sur le corps de
I'outil a riveter

- Contacter le service
aprés-vente (SAV

- Le moteur pneumatique
tourne lentement

- Fuite d'air du moteur

- Vérifier I'état d'usure des joints.
Remplacer

- Faible pression de I'air

- Augmenter la pression de l'air

- Blocage flux d’air

- Enlever le bloc

- Linsert ne se place pas sur
le tirant

- Dimension du filet incorrecte

- Remplacer le tirant et la téte

- Tirant inséré de maniere
incorrecte

- Assembler le tirant de maniere
correcte

- Tirant usé ou endommageé

- Remplacer le tirant

- Rupture du tirant

- Course trop longue

- Réduire la course

- Pression trop haute

- Réduire la pression

- Charge latérale sur le tirant

- Garder I'outil en axe

74

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )




(I 78

Fas

PROBLEMBESCHREIBUNG

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

URSACHE

ABHILFE

- Die Nietmaschine vernietet
nicht

- Nietmaschine nicht mit Strom
versorgt

- Verbinden Sie die Nietmaschine
mit der Druckluft

- Gewindedorn am Blindnietmutter
nicht eingerastet

- Eingerastete Gewinde Uberpriifen

- Mangel an Ol

- Ol nachftillen

- Falscher Gewindedorn

- Korrekten Gewindedorn setzen

- Ungefilterte und geschmierte Luft

- Rusten Sie sich mit der
Schmiermittelfilter-Baugruppe aus

- Verschlissene Dichtungen

- Wenden Sie sich an das
Service Center

- Olverlust _
- Oleinfulldeckel nicht festgezogen | - Richtig anziehen
- Falsche Positionierung des - Positionieren Sie die
Einflllschlauchs Einzugsrohre richtig
- Verschlissene Dichtungen - Wenden Sie sich an das
- Luftleck

Service Center

- Briche am Kérper der
Nietmaschine

- Wenden Sie sich an das
Service Center

- Der pneumatische Motor
dreht sich langsam

- Luftleckage vom Motor

- Den VerschleiBzustand der
Dichtungen Uberprifen

Ersetzen
- Niedriger Luftdruck - Den Luftdruck erhéhen
- Luftstromblock - Den Block entfernen

- Der Blindnietmutter passt
nicht tber den Gewindedorn

- Falsche GewindegréBe

- Gewindedorn und Mundstlick
ersetzen

- Gewindedorn nicht richtig
eingesetzt

- Der Gewindedorn richtig
einsetzen

- Abgenutzter oder beschéadigter
Gewindedorn

- Den Gewindedorn ersetzen

- Bruch des Gewindedornes

- Zu viel Hub

- Den Hub reduzieren

- Zu viel Luftdruck

- Den Luftdruck reduzieren

- Seitliche Belastung auf dem
Gewindedorn

- Das Werkzeug in der Achse
halten

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

75



Fis

LEd

(D78

RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS
SINTOMAS CAUSA REMEDIO
- Remachadora no alimentada - Conectar la remacadora al
aire comprimido
- Tirante sin toma sobre la tuerca | - Comprobar las roscas en toma
remachable
- No remacha - Falta de aceite - Recargar aceite

- Tirante no correcto

- Montar el tirante correcto

- Aire non filtrado y lubricado

- Equiparse con el grupo filtro
lubricador

- Perta de aceite

- Juntas desgastadas

- Pédngase en contacto con el
servicio tecnico

- Tapon de llenado de aceite
no apretado

- Apretar correctamente

- Perta de aire

- Posicionamiento incorrecto del
tubo de alimentacién

- Coloque el tubo de alimentacion
correctamente

- Juntas desgastadas

- Pédngase en contacto con el
servicio tecnico

- Roturas sobre el cuerpo
de la remachadora

- Pédngase en contacto con el
servicio tecnico

- El motor neumatico gira
lentamente

- Fuga de aire del motor

- Comprpbar el estado de desgaste
de las juntas. Reemplaza

- Baja presion de aire

- Aumentar la presion del aire

- Bloquear de flujo de aire

- Quitar el bloque

- La tuerca no esta posicionada
sobre el tirante

- Dimension de la rosca incorrecta

- Reemplacar el tirante y la cabeza

- Tlrante no insertado
correctamente

- Montar el tirante de manera
correcta

- Tirante desgastado o danado

- Volver a remplazar el tirante

- Rotura del tirante

- Carrera excesiva

- Reducir la carrera

- Presion excesiva

- Reducir la presion

- Carga lateral sobre el tirante

- Mantener la herramienta en el eje

76

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )




(I 78

Fas

OZNAKI

ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

PRZYCZYNA

SRODKI ZARADCZE

- Nie wykonuje nitowania

- Nitownica nie jest zasilana

- Przytaczy¢ nitownice do
sprezonego powietrza

- Trzpien nieumocowany
w nitonakretce

- Sprawdzi¢ gwinty mocowania

- Brak oleju

- Dolac olej

- Niewtasciwy trzpien

- Zamontowac wtasciwy trzpien

- Niefiltrowane i naoliwione
powietrze

- Zaopatrzyc¢ sie w zespét filtra
smarownicy

- Wyciek oleju

- Zuzyte uszczelki

- Skontaktowac sie z centrum
obstugi klienta

- Korek wlewu oleju nie jest
dokrecony

- Dokreci¢ prawidtowo

- Utrata powietrza

- Nieprawidtowe ustawienie
rurowego przewodu zasilajacego

- Ustawic¢ prawidtowo rurowy
przewdd zasilajacy

- Zuzyte uszczelki

- Skontaktowac sie z centrum
obstugi klienta

- Uszkodzenia na korpusie
nitownicy

- Skontaktowac sie z centrum
obstugi klienta

- Niskie obroty silnika
pneumatycznego

- Ubytek powietrza z silnika

- Sprawdzi¢ zuzycie uszczelnien.
Wymienic

- Niskie cisnienie powietrza

- Zwiekszy¢ cisnienie powietrza

- Zablokowanie przeptywu
powietrza

- Usunac¢ blokade.

- Nitonakretka nie wchodzi
na trzpien

- Niewtasciwy rozmiar gwintu

- Wymieni¢ trzpien i teb

- Trzpien wprowadzony
nieprawidtowo

- Zamontowac prawidtowo trzpien

- Trzpien zuzyty lub uszkodzony

- Wymienic trzpien

- Uszkodzenie trzpienia

- Zbyt duzy skok

- Zmniejszy¢ skok

- Nadmierne cisnienie

- Zmniejszy¢ ciSnienie

- Boczne obciazenie trzpienia

- Utrzymac narzedzie wyosiowane

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

77



Fis

(D78

CUrHAJbI

NOUCK HEMCMPABHOCTE

NMPUYUHA

MEPbI 4219 NCNPABJIEHUA

- He BbInonHAeT Knenky

- B 3aknenoyHuK He nocrynaet
nnTaHne

- MopKnounTb 3aKNENOYHMK K
rofaye CKaToro Bo3sayxa

- Ban He 3axnmaet pe3b60oBYyIo
3aKnenky

- MpoBepbTe pe3bby 3axKnma

- HexBaTka macna

- HonenTe macno

- HenpaBunbHo BbibpaH Ban

- YcTaHOBMTE MPaBUIbHO
nofobpaHHbIN Ban

- Bo3gyx HepunbTpOBaHHbIN
1 6e3 cmasKu

- O60pynoBaTh y3es NoAroToBKM
BO3ayXa

- YTeuka macna

- VI3HoweHHble YMJIOTHEHNA

- O6paTnTECh B CEPBUCHDIN LIEHTP

- KpblwKa gonveky macna
He 3aTAHyTa

- MpaBUNbHO 3aTAHYTb KPbILLKY

- YTeuka Bo3gyxa

- MNopgatowmi wnaHr HenpasuIbHO
yCTaHOBNEH

- [paBuAbHO yCTaHOBUTb
NMOAALWNIA WNAHT

- I3HOWeHHble YynnoTHeEHNA

- O6patnTeCh B CEPBUCHDIN LIEHTP

- Monomka Kopmnyca 3aKnenoyHuKa

- O6paTnTECh B CEPBUCHDIN LIEHTP

- [MHeBMaTUYeCKUI aABUraTesb
BpaLlaeTca MefsieHHO

- YTeuka BO34yXxa 13 aopuratens

- MpoBepbTe cocToAHNe N3HOCa
YMIOTHEHN. 3ameHunTe

- Hu3koe gaBneHuve Bo3gyxa

- YBenuybTe faBneHns so3ayxa

-3a6510KPOBaH BO3AYLUHbIN MOTOK

- Ypanute 3acTonopvBaHue

- Pe3b6oBas 3aksnenka Ha Bany
He yCTaHaB/MBaETCA

- HenpaBunbHoO BbI6paH pasmep
pe3bbbl

- 3ameHuTe rOJIOBKY 1 Ban

-Ban HenpaeswuibHO YCTaHOBJ1EH

- BoinonHuTte npaBunbHbIN
MOHTa> Bana

- Ban usHowweH nnn nospexaeH

- 3amMeHuTe Ban

- Pa3pbiB Bana

- Cnuwwikom 60onbLIo Xof

- YMeHbLunTE XOpA,

- CvIKOM BbICOKOE fiaBnieHne

- YMeHbLnTe faBneHue

- YMeHbLINTE AaBneHne

- [lep>Knute MHCTPYMEHT No ocun

78

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )




(I 78

Fas

SINTOMAS

SOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

CAUSA

SOLUCOES

- N&o realiza a rebitagem

- Rebitadora nao ligada

- Ligue a rebitadora ao ar
comprimido

- Fixagéo dos grampos no prego

- Realize a manutencgéo dos
grampos

- Falta de dleo

- Realize o reabastecimento
de dleo

- Bico incorreto

- Substitua o bico

- Aria non filtrata e lubrificata

- Dotarsi di Gruppo Filtro
Lubrificatore

- Vedantes gastos

- Entre em contato com a
assisténcia técnica

- Fuga de ¢leo - - -
- Tampao de enchimento de éleo | - Aperte corretamente
nao apertado
- Posicionamento incorreto do tubo | - Posicione o tubo de alimentagéao
de alimentagao corretamente
- Vedantes gastos - Entre em contato com a
- Fuga de ar

assisténcia técnica

- Quebras no corpo da rebitadora

- Entre em contato com a
assisténcia técnica

- O motor pneumatico corre
devagar

- Fuga de ar do motor

- Verifique o estado de desgaste
da vedagao e, se necessario,
substitua-os

- Pressao de ar muito baixa

- Aumentar a pressao do ar

- Bloquear o fluxo de ar

- Remova o bloqueio

- A porca de rebite ndo combi-
na corretamente com o tirante

- Passo de rosca nao correto

- Substitua o tirante e a cabega

- A bico nao esta instalado
corretamente

- Instale corretamente o tirante

- Tirante desgastado ou danificado

- Substitua o tirante

- Quebras de tirante

- Curso excessivo

- Diminuir o traco

- Pressao excessiva

- Diminuir a pressao

- Carga lateral no tirante

- Mantenha a ferramenta no eixo

75036127 - KJ 73 —rev 01 - ( 02-2021 )

79



- A

@ Lelenco dei centri di assistenza & disponibile sul Ns. sito
web: http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizzazione )

The list of the service centres is available on our website
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organization )

La liste des centres d’assistance est disponible sur notre
site internet http://www.far.bo.it ( Organisation )

Die Liste der Reparaturservices ist verfiighar unter unserer
Webseite http://www.far.bo.it ( Organisation )

Lalista de los servicios postventa es disponible en nuestro
sitio web http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizacion )

Lista punktow serwisowychjestdostepnananaszejstronieinternetowej
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizacja )

CncoK cepBHCHBIX LIEHTPOB NPUBEAEH Ha HaLuem Beb-caiite
http://www.far.bo.it (OPTAHU3ALINA )

e o000

Alista de centros de servigo esta disponivel no nosso site
Web: http://www.far.bo.it (Organizagao)

BOLOGNA
ITALY

SISTEMI DI FISSAGGIO
FASTENING SYSTEMS  SYSTEMES DE FIXATION  VERBINDUNGSSYSTEME o
* SISTEMAS DE FIJACION  SYSTEMY MOCOWANIA  CUCTEMbI KPENJIEHNA ©
« SISTEMAS DE FIXAGAO

SEDE « HEAD OFFICE « SIEGE DEPOSITO « WAREHOUSE
¢ HAUPTSITZ  SEDE e SIEDZIBA © ¢ DEPOT « WARENLAGER ¢ ALMACEN
 QOVCHbIA LIEHTP » SEDE : * ODDZIAL » CKNTAL ® DEPOSITO:
S.rl. Uninominale
40057 Quarto Inferiore - Bologna - Italy EFE 20099 Sesto San Giovanni
Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 Milano
Tel. +39 - 051 6009511 | ¥ Italy
Ufficio Vendite Fax +39 - 051 767443 E Via Archimede, 8
E-mail: commerciale@far.bo.it Tel. +39 - 02 2409634
Export Dpt. Fax +39 - 051 768284 Fax +39 - 02 26222279
E-mail: export@far.bo.it E-mail: milano@far.bo.it

www.far.bho.it



